Mt lo i/

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 4 _
Office of the Chancellor "‘3§5

Austin

November 21, 1360

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Devall and Qantlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed
below are herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval,
for consideration at the meeting of the Board of Regents in El Paso
on December 2-10, 1960:

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital

Texas Wegtern Collega and Tumor Inmstitute

Medical Bramch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend
for your approval:

Recommended Amendment to 1360-61 Budget

Present Recommended
Item Status Status Effective Date

ENDOWMENT OFFICE
Securities Division

Appointment; . Becurity Aaalyst
1. Charles J. Crosmson Rate: $6,780 October 1-15,
(29) (12 months) 1960.

$273 from Endowment Office
Unfilled Position

CHANGE IN CLASSIFIED PERBONNEL VACATION SCHEDULE: Change the previously
epproved heoliday schedule for 1960-61 for Central Adminiatration and o
Main University as follows: {0

Delete: April 3, 1961 (Monday following Easter) ™

A

Add: January 2, 1961 (Monday following New Year's Day)

It is also recommended that this change be approved for the other
component institui:iens if desired.

MODIFICATION OF CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PAY PLAN: Following a study of the

duties of the Assistant Director of the Workmen's Compensation Insurance

Qffice, the Personnel Director has recommended the following increased

salary range for this position. The revision accompanied a restatement

of the duties of the position to bring it up to date, and the salary 7
range recommended igs in line with other positions on the campus of '
comparable responsibility. The change does not result in any increase xK‘::

in the salary of the person presently in this pogitiom.

0069 Assistant Director, Workmen's
Compensation Iusurance Office
Step No.
From: $4584-5784 Annual Rate To: $5028-6468 Annual Rate 35
382- 482 Monthly Rate 419~ 539 Monthly Rate



I-Qg

TRANSFER OQF FUNDS -~ ETTER ESTATE: 04 01

Transfer $1,500 to Account - Etter Batste - Spacial Fund, N
from undistributed income in Btter Estate funds, Office of the Chamcallor.
This account was initiaslly eetabliehed by approval of che Board of Regenta.

TEXAS WBSTERN COLLEGR - SETTLEMENT OF CLATH mm BLANEET SYSTEMWIDE

FIDELITY BOND: In accordance with récommendation of Prasident Ray and

Business Manager St. Clair, concurred in by the Cowptroller's Office,

the Chencellor approved acceptance of = check for $2,619.71 from the Q = a,[ (I\\
Travelers Indemnity Company under The University of Texaes Syscemwide

Blaoket Poaition (Fidelity) Bond No. MR This sum was paid in 7*-
settlesant of a claim for loss dua to dishomesty of a Clerk-cypist \/
(Cashier) at Texas Western Collage from January 27, 1958, through

Occaber 29, 1959, Reported for recificacion of the Board of Regants.

NOMINATION FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE PACULTY: "}LQ‘

. br. Raynond H. lr.sdon. “Professor of h:hology. Madical Branch, %-‘1
has been nominated by the Graduate Council for wembecship in the A
Graduate Faculty. ,

NOMINATION POR SPECIAL MEMBERSHIP IN THR GRADUATE FACULTY; NVad
— pr. Jerzy Nowinekl, Professor of Boglneering Wechsnics (without N\’

salery), Main University, has beon nominatdd by the Graduate Council

for mewbership (epecial) in the Crandate Faculty.

CHANGES AND ADDITIONS TO LIST OF UNIVERSITY OFFICLALS DESICHNATED TO

HANDLE CLASSIFIED GOVERMNMENT CONIRAGTS: [ rocommand that the officers 7\

listed below ba added to the list of Univeraity officars delegated the ° /

asuthoricy and respoasibility for the negotiation, execucion, a&nd

sdministration of claseified Goverrment contracts, in accordesmce with / -

University ragulatioona: 4’ ‘2.
3

Joseph M. Ray, President, Texms Western Collage
Halbsrt G. 8t. Clmir, Business Msnagar, Texas Waestern College

RECOMMENDED REAPPROPRIATIONS AND LAPSES OF PLANT FUNDS UNEXPENDED
BALANCES AT AUGUST 31, 1960: Attached to this docker are coples of
pages 16 to 36 of the Monthly Finaocial Report ae of Avgusc 31, 1960,
for Central Administration, Availsble University Fumd, etc, coverlog
tha following seccions of Plant Funds Unexpended Appropriacioms:

Avallable University Fund Appropriacions for Cencral
Administration, Main Univeraity, and Medical Breanch.

Plant Funds Unexpended for Céntral Administration,
Medical Branch, Main Uaiversity, M, D. Andersou Boapitsl
and Tumor Institute, Southwestern Medlical School, Texas
Western Collaga, and Dental Branch.

The Comptroller recommends that all the free balsnces merked "R" be
raappropriated and that all the free balances marked "L' be lapsed.
All-the items marked "L'" under Available University Fund appropriastions
should be Lapsed te the Availablas Uni.va:sl.ty Fund Unappropriated
Balence except that Account No. thould ba lagpsed to Account

No. W - Bxpansion of uu.uu.u nutr ution um - Allotaant

Acoount, and Accounts Noe. G q
and (il 2hould ba lapsed to Account No. » Hajor Repairs an
Rahebilitation Projmcts.

Under Plant Funds Unexpended for Medical Branch, the balences sarked
"L in Accounts Iloo.-md-.hould be lapsed to Account No,

, Madical Branch - Major Repair and Rehabilication of Buildings
and Pacflities - Allotmanc Account.



Under Plant Funds Unexpended for Main Uuiversiry, tha balances marked
“L" {n Accovats Nos. NP, WIS, snd @B should ba lapsed to Account
¥o. D - Addition to Physics Bullding - New East Wing. The balances
marked "L" Lo Accounts Kos. GHEIDD md* sbould be lapsed to
Avallable Universtity Fund Unappropristed Balance., The part of the
balsnce marked "L" in Account No. Qi should be lapsed to Account

No. §HR - Housing and Home Finance Agency Project Texas 41-CH-62-5 -
Texas Union Building Expansion - Allotment Accoumt.

Uoder Plant Funds Unaxpended for Texas Western College, the balance
marked "I in Account No. Jlll@ should be lapsed to Texas Wastern
College Current Funds Gemeral.

All of the Ltems for "Reasppropriate" represent continuatiocn of previouwsly
suthorized uncompleted projects within fupnda alloceted; the icems marked
to be “Lapsed” represent unuscd funds remsining after completion of
authorizad projectd. This is en anmual procedure necessitatad by the
continuing nature of plant funds projects.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - RADIO/TELEVISION - TRANSFER OF KTTER FUNDS: V|
Transfer $6,000 to Main Duiversity -~ Radlo/Television for expenses, . J‘
including saleriss end travel, in connection with activating the ¢!
Chenpel 9 project. m «J
\/ e
‘9

Sincarely yours,

mﬁa‘:n wl r"'a-\‘"“:

LN:ag




TIC

7
= AT . L T = 5 S W ONE Qe ~300 NG O [Th)
© S 0 O O o O Ooma Q. ate dels) V1o T YT [e] % % ﬂ Q
.—m L] . L] LY ] - L B -w - mF e - g LN 3 L) - * - .
o 3 O OF N O o~ o000 D nHmno o D Ta) = | 0 o0
) m A QU N O~ 20 O Qr-00 wndn 0 o M) ™ r~
i O oM W N o ono o D = (] - o O o0
o - L3 -] o Peanety e Ta Yot ] -7 oJ =t 0
s “ il — — o o
Sl on
o~ =] =14 w =]
m - L] - - o
1z L) El LY o n
] u o o DD ) LAl
o 0 © o ~ o
{T“ L\l —
-4
i)
o &
i d O — b
) TT ¥ v
o Lol =Tat] v Om o~ Qe -3 S e o uy oo Mo <
¢ O™ @ O w  oMNg <+ (=TT ] oty g [+ *rg O 00 [=]
. 88 L - 8 4 - 8 & - - . 8 - . . e L LA - LN 1 -
4 Lelolal [ ] L YT o o OO [o X R Y & [N P
r QOom o e <t s =] o nm o <+ ~ 40 O N -~
v ~an oy o — ~tD o < oo n o om -
W (3] - — — - O ~ ™
- -
u )
i
Zi]en
" o000 oo O o 9 000 OO O Onoo o9 oo < o o —D o
I oo OO0 O o o o000 0O o oWoo o0 00 o o 3 00D <+
Ow MR . " [ - . a4 LI 4 = = 4 LY L] [} . w - - L]
k2 DO OO0 VG O M SO NN O DOOD OO - = G D “
=3 PO OO PO O ~ HOO B¢ O NIOO AT ON O N & NG w
x LAt TRl e BB SIS . =17 r ] o~ 0 OO P 2 DD (o ¥ o uy [ =X B R -
m ~ M Fm L N il = B 4] — =P ™ @ N o~ M ey
n.m ™ ony - -~ 0 pi =
-
Ll —
X
2
wd ﬂ
< B
o
<d
o e
£ |s
m r
mm L - - -
)
wa
x5t
213,
Vi z [ v )
o e I T 0 A =
o] o - o =
L1 U )] -4 ul W
W o} ) b- = v v x
z < > e | Lt Z - 1T
i W - (M- w =v) o L
= g 1% 3 vy v o e lte B 4 =% WAy - =
Q > =4 ol — O L » [y} S 2 v W
[ — >~ w ) Z X Z w Z ) (] wo a9 oW
< W
o n - e o P < Y S O« ¢ ad w w v
x (%) Fo— b4 s TH EEwm [T — — W W Lol =4 ox w O
ﬂ o 2 v = ow wo <Ca Qoo | w [ LR TV R S Vo N
— & or W 0 = . = o EZ~ = o O v o <
e =2 Zw x> b Z Uiy ———_ aZ O o quT] o o Q w 2 o ¥z =3
mn o L HD W = Zaf o v [*3W} —L U o re 2 X D Zaw
LSl= a om0 o> MO WEw = xOn>ow L 3 I wEw
o | vi-E Sa T W oO¥E EOU ®r O > P Wy ws fal w VIl
fal oy =0 OO0 oviE =0 Gedsl wet F oo T P e D GV T
UlS & 2 Wl 0K Wade —al Z¢¥ < =Tw O>d=>a>3 = Z2 T  Z wWip>
Dire @ dou © _ZD widw DXE ol AV O=LT mIL L =00 ezl
m 4dho OG0 D1 O4B ke~ OWIS = = Fihz ZW W MW aul s wind
o= O Vil ZY) 20 0V L3> W W 2= W 0 WD O o r-ow N.ﬁc......“ rNsWTW N
MWl 2. = . w A0 9 OW e 1t Q= v P 2 w— Wi W =l W ha
F| D awna wewn z P e PR T TR = B VI 4 =) ZradAD A iDie O SYES SYH%NS
" fatsda Wil b @edColU Q0 wun b Y] W N Ll T QO L 0] N i Fm g
Wit Sl U e DD W eO Ol nSWXY v 2Ly NMY gsde
Olg|"has “z48 27 Jhdgiuzv 2Zund wd ZU <OWL Fr_JXE> s e W ZIT
B OV Vi >N radald g W o — Al ol O O DW= (WD .RG %
z W Z O WS L =00 awF Xl Z w e DELMQAWL~ O ZW 1T u 2
5 =4 For 2O MO ] L g o b= L)
i 2 A e D) v L) et sl S = O ol e o 24 Ly &
] DXL Z Ol I L LME = O - WE SO WZEFW v— =D s3G2Z0r 4 S
— —EF— =W T WA =EUEE s o T O g
1 4 O g Z oT0 I 3 g R NEE
L A o b £ e ) e 25 W ONX-W O EWUER D 2 & s Y e O =
W b D ol S T ad XA Z D E T = eDVILGZE o SSEYTOOL
E — A WTE W el AW AT ) T LU T
Do SWUE R OZZ WA Z e | O el T I
z T |- D o =z o SELD.0 E4 LN Ol W Fe T
3| |Hdxwva 10 = o] —IE ) F IS EL] ere N L N AN e T il
i - kL -4 DaAWZOO L sl ol aF O =ullEh o - g
L 2 > OVNo—AU V) OEE L L W E=O a — z o
ﬁ S = r O W Zu OEOH
=R (V] w o = o b v
|
¥
m“

o :
w ¥




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS—-OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR FINANCIAL REPORT Ak ULNURAL ADMLUMSYERa M

Mﬂ:‘"[ NAME OF ACCDUN’T o T prrpi g A ncome N 17 ap Tala. e Sl ces A ey TS
LAB IO E3 3 3
e e AL R 1R O " s $
%55&“5 SRD A RRAVEY BRG OBERT 1£5S 500000.00 | 153343 ¥
[ 43, o
RO EnThG consmucnow; UTILITIES i 346657000
EXPANSION ANO AIR CONDITIONING ,
PROJECTS-UNALLOCATED 535000 .00, S3A5000.80 44
TOPALS (Pe~ pazs L) 1362700.84 [ 729198.46 874.11 | 632626071
MAIN UNIVERSITY
s | CONSULTING ARCHITECT~MARK LEMMON-
e | AUDIT OF SPACE UTLIZATION AT, MAIN i Tkl Bea2
UNEVERS[TY—ThYLOk. LTEBERFé;D AND
HELDMAN 5 INC-‘CONTRRCT 25000.50," 25000,00
s ACGUISITION OF { IBRARY COLLECTIONS FOR : .
THE UNDERGRADUATE CENTER 158304 .62 | ' 158304 .62
e COMPLETION OF UNEINTSHED AREAS O THIRD
ND EQURTHOFLOoR Vo EDpEREA '
SCIENCE BUTLOING-EAST END
ENGINEERING FEES-2UMWALT ANC VINTHER 258,18 258,18
- GENERAL CONYRACT-¥. D.« ANDERSON CO-
ELECTRICAL cgﬂrnﬁgr
-l PEORBTNGAHEAT INECA TR cSNmT:onme AND
el peptay o dos
L ] LAB EATO&q’ EEU?;MENT CONTRACT -
METALAB EQUIPMENT CO» ™
—— STREEZUSSLsgggI;‘Egs}i{glﬁgRVEY OF PEARCE 2500.00 P
» 5 «J0 7TH.
] cggg;&cgmuﬁﬁ yriciry 0 i 4500 °J ,
- CONSULTING ARCR] TECTS FEES. 978.2 9780271~
PAGEs 3§ UTH;QL‘&ND AND PAGE 305417 105. 17
= ASSOC. ARCHITECTS FEE-JESSENs JESSENS
o ARCHT TR TERAL SUPERYTS1ON L2h%e 14 1916.7
O aaL Egggkégﬁgmum;om o ?05.26 | e
. - . 42474 p
— HEATING AND VENTILATING 12 2134276
CONTRACT-WAY ENGINEERING CD. 3840.00 R
- PLUMBING CONTRACT-V. R. WATTINGER 995 205 8sp 00
T ELECTRIL £g) ~SECO 5
. 1574
AIR CONDLTIONING MAIN BUILBING v 157.00
BhaineldTRE EQEE-ZSHWALT AND V}NIHER
ADDITIONAL CHILLED WATER PIPING IN
EXISTING TUNNEL TO SERVE PHYS(CS ,
CHEMISTRY AND OTHER BUILDINGS 40000.00| 40000.00+4&
— GONSOLTING ENGINEERS=
e N T 108,75
HOMRTLIONAN T SRR B RE 25¢.c00 28558.75 Sty (o




M a1
m v © o DN On v g
m.i“_m. o NN NS & Wﬂﬂmmmmwmﬂuﬁ W 1.4..
by . L] LG ] - . - - - - - . .
2 ] ny Lot Rl e B = TT o OO0 I N P 5
Wl e ~N ;oM o W m 3431852.“5;%”” a_n.ﬂ m
w_.".u o L T S NIV SN O O O WY o~ D N0 O 0 ®
o L] w MmN Ao %« D WhoJF N D - Ny Ny O "~
)] O= oov -+ bl B T T, . T . TR R S
i ™ - o
1]
i g
¥ X
} e e e —
s ~ ~ =1 N i . =g
...I.. ¥ m - / ..4
o o noMm G On o O O NEtY N O O O O O N M
O AN S R =T~ = T~ B 0437549055” mwm
) _b. Q” —h“ 1-‘4 ..hqta 0. 0. - L + L] - - - - - L ] - L] ki .
T AP~ - 3 N O O
e o om0 o= O D om Ot P~ o~ O o M 0 M ﬂ % ._.w
o (=) B - T« B L Y B R o | W=t @ O N ™ N B P~ o~
w © w O NN o WD o B alte] D O M D N N ') o
it L ”3 = 3 w - [F I ¢ -~ el
LA - i
- |
" Q 1) n o~ W oo o o o A O O O 0 0 0 Q9 B o
g o " ™m M~ ® 00 O 0 D R O O 0O O D O 0 O o M _...br
1“ - L] - L] * B oW - - . LELIE ] - L} - . ] - - L] - - L]
c 0 ~ e O O = ¢ o 3 st = B R < S = N S = B = ™ o =]
Bl = ~ O N~ O @ MM GOm0 QO W nm e O -
£ b= 3 2+ O N R BN O O MR- N e o 3 o o @
] -] Lo n - O O oMo @M 0 W o O M~ @ N " ~
§ ~ — 0 o oW - oan R R TS i
Ok F—= o ~- uy ™o~
L| |w»
W
-l | Cx
< gy
9 £
z
< |83
N [
&
By
- » - -
%
)
g
sl
x|zt
1 m
. =z %]
o ) el ey - D —
=2 < . 14 ] [+
| Wy ) AP L = o I O o
wr - = x oo - Z oW
Em — (L] wv) - L OO & W = T 2
i | b=t = [ X - s - O = o I o~ QO 9
-~ LA — ] vl - e [« W I W+ 4 @ wn O A
<. (] A > LLT7 I P > [t S -3 =
-W =t ) a > Q = O4d W - x s O O =z ZZ<a W o
- E = WD (] & S W A o Qn = W O —aZ -~
. Zed=— 2y o Z w Ay sy L 4 2 oW a0 = X W uw £ W Lt
“ﬂ oW el O - | D o Eow o T VLI OO0 ey Qo W = DO
U L AW o] 4 ouwe] < T Zuwl - | X el Rl NDd b O 4 Vvl v Od
B ~.m ] LDl W) M) > OWE F a OWFIN0 L ot e Wil O =l w o
e a4 el IO O el W NZ o~ O w ~Z_ b Vi VE=LOVIW LY m.ﬁc O W
. S [tdzm —OENE S Ou w0 W 4k M=l Dk s JOX A DL & a® ZxrF-ZFL0
1 OQNO Vew2a> XpanZ [a T A OZ = IBRNF—0 4230w T O alygul e gl
0 (I L TN ol PP w P = =y QWEE a=uD > aFe-XZ 0. DELV - ey =yl ki,
D -l T o= s LUz T =20 O utDZEEO e U T =T J0
QEF ez Em OXWOU U | mUZweT WINUG O Z40Z2UUS al O>XNE0I6 —
A A dmmm 0 BT ) e EZ b O | FZOZC LT =P | s i 2T
oo Ol DOV VI WOV SO0 Wy D I ZaWlo ViEE-e-OU R GO0 e oo
Wb (o Z SO D e UL O w— A T = X0 D bl o N
FIOT wrww o JEUXIW @~ ZZDIOX A 2O DLW L OdEKL V)] 2OAIO
b O, - REEEe I UAIDE = OO e b e L WO - b -u O WK R S T >0 D000 2
Whoouw T400> wIaleo FOZxZUWDFo<wd 4T0wW 0 Er | Ka=—09a -0 ZoaEZa D9
0 F Ol My g 2Zm0we v ODUEXS =uuds JJd Ed—Z— AN LEL QI
rhE O awh X s EOLUNZUSRWIG D BOD UZSIZ AL WO IO € W —or
ﬂ i O AOmE —0Zon VW O L0 F I—= O OO T aliw IS O0ZaUnd =W
— F— OO ZNL iz B D0 =y OO O W L DTDIUIND e s D) r I
B e 2 O 0. b O AT L Ol - D W =Ta0 = 8 X IO ZO0D—
LU LM P S e e s L. g L - oy e TE N R PO A= AHE NI = DA OW L ZNOQ =N D
LD Wy LA IO D0 S ZZOWEFU I~ U g Z e U m—Z0
UL T WY 2 s OO TE =) e = T w0 ss Y e (O QUIZE D IO = O 20N
- M Zredbl ol i = F <IN Z 0D 0w O, WEZA0 +DCOZ _ HURNHEZOLNC X VIZE-EOU)
& AASRWEO..;EPEIOPSPECLECLCRML& Z 0O X3 A DUHIIWICAL MO0 N < O
Y JEFOETIHOERFEQAU L O AT w J W <EWY - - o a 0 Y —OF T
DT OEME  Tww O w Sh—tadnle
l g o o - i z EY w W
=3
rlo&
i



FINANCIAL REPORT

—_

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAB—OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR ARDE ADEINISTRAT S
o NAME OF ACCOUNT ?:l:tucu Ter el APoR cone R R | ERCUMBRancEE ([ F o T liee
AVATCAGLE UNTY FO-APPROCRIATIONS 5 53 ,,
SSOC. ARCE. “ECT-EEHR' AND GRANGER 1063 .42 200.99 862403
CONTRACT G " CEVANS
CONSTRUCTION €O~ INCe 5512.71 4019.711 1893.00
=Y EAN GENER |IQG SYSTEM~- iy
AL LGCKEY : CO.-CONIRAC? 81573,62 7781, 72 | 7383190
A PKP’NG SYS EM FOR THE POWER PLANT- .
NATKIN AND CO. COHRAC: 10660.25 50.00F 2 1061025
ONSTRBETIUN of i ATORY
THEAY BU!LDIN LLO“RENI ACCOUNT
ARCH) ECS FEE
SOUTHERLA D &nD Pace
JOE BADGETT COMIRACT
h R COND‘*ION NG S5YSTEM
ACT- ”OUNJ AND PQﬂT >
REPS RS AND NEW CONSTRUCT SON A
§B5- RYvER <CRY 1S8 Gk ivek orEsd! 21500 .00 20205.00 |\ 1295.00
SxIENSION OF POWER D DlSTRlBU“ON S7/STEM e o
£457 L/ 0.00 157,86 | i 0842 .14
aIR ORDLo AN TG 5 .exas MEMOR LAL MUSEUM 204420 188795 | f 1084235
INEERING FEC-ZUMWALT AND 5365480 5362.80 | :
NA? ENCINESR:NG COv IRC.-CONTRACT 29430400 2398250 |1 8633740
CON5ERUCTXOH OF FOUR NEW PARKING LOTS :
i3 AXD LATSEN CONSTRUCTION €O.- i
AW
NEW DRAMA BUTLD ING Vs
ALLOTMENT ACCCUNT N 792700.00 | 791017.20 |- 168280
CONSULTING ARCHIIEC (S FEES_JESSEN, i
ESSEN. MILLFOUSE iND GREEVEN 7300.00 3650.00 |4 3650.00 2
EXPAGSION OF USTLITIES DISTRISU® 1oN 1 &
STaIBYSenT account 120728.00  135150,21 | °
Y . H gt - 2 1 ] .
POBCHASE OF ELECTRICAL MATERIALS ] 457779
_AND EQUIPMEN] 130000.00 33405.64 ] 21883419 7271117
ENGINEERING SEES-ZUMWALT AND YINTHES 23172.00 5793.00.) 1737
SHELIERY SRuet TRelihnatincid 900.00 | 1500,00)4 -5
: s —C ‘ . X e i -
uEBEAR AL 850 TURKES  wORK- | b 62315.93
Cx G pngEAR—coNrR cr 366200.00 | 319128.20 |\ 6707180
418 CONDITIONING SUTTON HALL AND
REMQDELING ATT.C
ALLQTMENT ACCOUNT 200000400 | 200000.00
AIR CONDITIONING Ta Uese TAYLOR HALL AND
REMODEL IHG ATTIC
ALLOTMENT ACCOUNT 200000.00 | 200000.00 |\ fﬁ
Coifué?ﬂé3¥ EE“BEﬁr 25726540 96152.7 7
L 65.00 | 296152.74 : 1112.
CONSULTING AESHIEESIS FEESJERSEN, : 1X2ag6
JESSENs MILLI0OU ND GREEVEN 2735.00 1367.50 1367.50
REMODEL ING OF QLD PRINTIMG DIVISION 2LDG . %
ALLOTMENT ACCIUNT 123821.00 | 123821,00 | |
CONSULTING ARZHITECTS FEE—-JESSEN» | )
JESSEN MILLROUSE AND GREEVER 1179+00 589.50 | ! 589.50
MaJOR KEPAIRS AND ;
REUABILITATION PROJECTS 40617491 40617.91 |/



" THE UN)VERS(TY OF TEXAS—OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR FINANCIAL REPORT —— 8431 ,,‘QCENTRAL ADMINIS T KA 1YW
AT NAME OF ACCOUNT  Srerdmen | TASNOTRRaTy | MOeswE [Tt Balsuien | SNCUMRRANCDY (R gce oo
AVATLABLE UNIV FO -APPROPRIATIOMS 5 3 } $ s 3
T A T L L LT 9801.135 88,78 |
4 1 H - 4388
ARl E YN E Do A NREPE ACBERT DR B8RS <78 N 5412457
ELOORCRAFT CONTRACT '
Lérrtglﬁénpus 3LDCS . ~REHABILITATION GF ) - k -
: S A 5 AND 25000 -00C 2500000 | 4 .
RN R TRY el B e REPLACERENT 02 CFLEVAT QOB 2
SUNTER MAYES ELEVATOR CD. CONTRACT \
REELRBISHING DF HOGG ALDITORTUM 26500.00 28500. 00
g tlin e SR gl o noue sqiig|  wren.GET
= 6 ¥ 4 .“"
01T ELEVAYOR CO. CONTRACT ' 35332106 £8s ; 15432.00
TILE FLOORS AND WALLS FOR SHOWER AND | D e st
TIILET ROOMS IN GREGORY GYMNASiUW 2988 .90 296847 | v Ly TEE 19.53
TILE- INCe—CONTRACT 2360000 163-75 21836133
REHPJS! 1TATION AND MODERMIZA ION OF _‘“""“
ELEVATOR 1IN HCR)NE ECONOMICS BUILDING 4664 .00 446400
311S ELEVATOR €O. 253600 8116.50 1 <
GlEs%g %# 819508 %construcTion co.- 19 * VIR L S i 291350
ONT 1265 3754007 TLiE c
MAIN BUTLDING~REPALR OF RODFS AND N i e i
RO ; £329.23 8310.33 +. ¥
Ohebhet2 BROTHERS ) R0OFInG = G TR 1890
CONTRACTORS—CONTRACT 16£70.77
GARR1SON HALL -REPAIR OF CORNICE e i 3 ASETOy 7
AND 1000. $90.23 [, 3.
rEPR:HOBE cormicE AMD ROOF-GARKSON | ‘ w3 I Rl
HALLDkNDqBégLSﬁIESL LABORATORIES Lo
W. 0. ANDERS < ~COMTRAC 48000 ,00 1765.00 [\, fo 755, ;
BIO-CGICAL LABORATORIZS—REPA R OF l S Tsrpkr Yeye| 6233500
INICE END ROOF 1000.00 990.24 | % 9,76
NOMEN& GYMNAS I UM—REPLACEMEN RS
FICTRATION SYSTEM ARD ROBERNT ZAT 1ON £000.0 oo b
OF SwIMMiNG POOL | 35000.00 35000.00 )
PATCHING AND SEALING STREETS : TThR L
A-DRLvEs b s 108 M 57a0 388851
. = > - - ] 197
IOTALS (Per pags L) = 0255.0 21883.19 | 197854406
MEDICAL BRANCH
REPAIR AND REMODELING OF KEILLER BLDG. y &
ALLOTMENT ACCOUNT A0A000 00 A0C000.,00 4 A
7413783.98 | 56779453.35 22757430 | 261157333
|

50 -~



g

. o - o
14 -, b . L . .
] E O o OO O o @
| e o 00 W & r=3
._ 2 < A~ -]
i v o N & M o
B - ™ @
..,.M -+
%)
T
@ =
[= m . =y
v .m_ .,....M./ a ~N
31 LS - S x
o - ~
3 N\,
o m T e, NG e X
o = Y " - — o —
. L L b \\.\ . S l'.N
o R ] O ~m | < red o. == -
2 o o o M~ w o ~ _n..._ © WM _m” .ch
.h AW ..." ....n-v I..._QM .-.o;uﬂ 00 e . - LY .
(o0 TT 5 T 4 ) "
i N~ & o TN o A e o o)
g o Qo L~ = oM froew -
¥ - ™ 0 oA e o] b i s o
w L | ™~ ~ 7)) 13 4 m M "
g8 s S " =
= A ]
o «o
4 S oo
Qu o a4
o o
nm AR L
z o =
m 8 ¥
E mu o
£ I
ol o = dr 5 : .
- ~ o .
s & s - o e 2 ~88 & 8
m . [ a4 - - - o - . - . -
el g 5 2 s s g sSe o8
~ L
m =] =] o0 — (=] s w w % W... w W
g3 -1 e it — (=] ~ (v S ) lw] o~
AJ P =t W — oy L] Ll
£d - —~ « ik
Fa L ™ L]
— had
™ i -
O I=fan o = o [\ = fa] ©
By L S = I |t oy [+] = -~ P= O
m( ] - - LI - » - - . * » -
- Q2 eroed L, 2 o MmN o ©
3 oo A ~ -0 o o N = g o o
- (= - T = ufen 0 o 3 P~ m G o o
~ 0 ) \n n g O ~ ~ ®
[ 4 mm —~ - 4 ™~ - 0 T © W
Cls ] o o
El v w T
4] = T 3
| - w U o i -
< w o ©® Z "] O lw
[+ .z w L woow v ou
al a "y =zD e - I z
5 Ll o [FElr v o W o v vt - e vw
= o wi L - - zZz (w] =< W1 Ow Zo
owv o =z g IO =i I ZAD e
I w o @ LFw Z - z D Oa= DIORdZ J0
(+] T wz w oz O O =ZI- ~ « O & J0 =z U - W
— JO D < it b OD — v — WO —Z Dll—— T O
w 1 <40 <Z X weQ - =0 I ok - Jdw 200 CXZkex- 0 +
L W v »D & o - bt L 2w o« | @I~ W COMDW X
i _M Vit [a] woow wown I ool W o« k- wre i — WM EFD  wo
i oL Xz I Q WIHZE g =i i «f e Wow QUL O 1 O=d @Enn
=z O3 O UadE T v bl W= ) O oD TV ez ) «©Q .
DA Ew e W oL -~ Vi - U ST e Ziw vIoa o0 Idw oD
"SR T W I P Ww-1 O NS w00 x WO -t L e b WZOWNIOL ZT
£ » [} (=] a osaazz I OFdi-si~~ U FWZ Wm—  putd o 2=
OErzm - NI EZ—~T L Za oW T wWwouy oE & oW - >
€00 o~ awzoo FAODISW— _i— mXre W e ZWUE W00 D> sE T~ VL
Oy 0 WIV) LW W00 oo O ZLWZ ILTUKXUZE=<F LTIV FAD<OJd— X4
WN..% Wrwe WDl o ESm D FDqU0—m AT i) bmgD =@t =W
L ASIL TS VRV - AN ) LN O AL~ O QO VWEOWOUXRIL >ZFUZ ni—dk V)
w roa~0> ODVN0OZ FZUBIZTUN U000 —2 Uy LY SouiFua>Ze0 X
] Wi Eai-ttia @ m~eo 7 VNLDOTR O D LDUU~DJUdDULTE -OPERUHOSTWEC..:A
E lwn-Juaz a-oaa ¢ o d=TUr | CTwSrw<w ZIL LB —rl-EnniI Qo
" 2~ D O = s TG eotiwd S5 = UKEd VD . VWAOZ [ A U
- DZ Z oLy WLZ> 1 U0 DA~ QO QU= =20 JZ WO IO JeE =2
o= OO W ULRAWZ OO0~ & ZTi-0- OXulg FZXZOZE U=Vt 2 - WS 2O
M NE L O -Z Dbl =t " e T EZ Wwdaul s S0 Gk SO T aO—=~aIo0aw .t
a0 Zaul MEIT-U E~zwad ~q Ounx T OUTWZE ) e—CUi- saAT T 4—WUExXO
w ZIZWOUZ UL DN ' OFOM UK UO— I~ X-0xul WX m=2ul) o >20>n £ © O
D O SU0S S0OWmLIL g, G I T=WO TUO LI—.IT QOO0 oUwo w0 AWo
L JE JAo0.Emae ¢ 40300 rat= =X 1 THU DAZANEZETH X Er=
X vk Kl e R e Ty G Y L LB 17, LV R wl -] Q] <L L b Ty g
- AUEW L0 2 G VO ZEINZNZO>d D0 - Aow0 4 o -
B ZlZTZo0.Z00Z0 5 waED ~0qwayy O @
u dZiall, o =) S = (N L E AR T z
m Al Ol
_HV.C %
m
mm - -



it

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS—OFFICE OF THE AUT‘.‘HTOR

FINANCIAL REPORT

—a oF

: 9m,-5,gcmpnu4_mmmsxmm
“‘..‘Z.‘_"‘“ NAME OF ACCOUNT Corendia i | Aosbueeve. | “TOmiecome  |FTun Dalnosez| wecusmsmances |20 - st iy
LAKR. FUNDS UNEXPENDE 3 3 3 : =
‘2@3&&?*2E5 tED?ENG[NﬁERS co0,00 ) t AT 2 s
h 2 3 “ o I S %
REPAIR AND EEMOE L Ins oF 28502411 (952 1714.76
SECOND FLOOR OFf KEILLER BUILDING
TR e
ARD J s
MEYERSON CONSTRUCTION CO.=CONTRAC? 4£950.00 N
SEALY AND SHMITH FOUNDATION §33:00 47385.00
REEODEBLNGSHQ E osh ?go 5 B OF 130000,00 | 127500.00-0 | 183.43
: Y “ - ] = . . ¢
s§gfngg  FERRYORS AN, 10N co.- 72200 | il W 2316057
- . ’ - >
ons TRUCTION OF MOUSING €OR j F90.08 HaTa2e20 1. GOTNT <20
BALY 60 TELEIHERAPY UNIT ! 260000.00 200006.00 |-
aAgg g IR 2ON SAHARIAS FOUNDATION GRAMT : _
fF ALT 60 APPARATUS _??ggﬂcg;ggh. : 50000.00 1 .
TUTALS Pos Tuge 7) LT 107357%.52 ¢668665.361  3001.56 [ 639385.49
oy | MAIN UNTVERSITY .
DREMA BLDG [NSURANCE PROCEEDS 6326259 235020 -1
M IRE - . . b
DEEhhiglAHDSSOgEAH* RYRROLNG 23:: oz-1 il
pORENRSE DF FoBRTTURE ROk INTERNATIONAL 15000‘00 b 235C.00
. £000.00 |’
puggﬁggg Of AL?HA CH1 OMSGA HOUSE-— . | 2800000 i, yZ
B 5 L3 . 1 5 & " -
REPAIR AﬁquggogaLlﬁg OF IHTERNAY [ONAL 35;’2 Zo 115150400
A P8 0000 « O
Q23R 2T) A2 AND ALASDEL ING-2506 WHITTS 4 AAARALES
. CONVERSION OF CERTAIN ROOMS IR
‘ EAPERIMENTAL SCIENE BUT.DING-EAST END I 100000.0¢
| GDQITIONS 1O SHYSICS 8LDGI-NEW EAST wike 366,93 3402600 11600
RS it e 1 ssmar| o
43. 505,300 ’
GENERAL CONTRACT-Js Ma ODOM 11374772 J0e99228
PLUMBING CONTRACT-C. G» PURYEAR 22546425 15836425
HE‘\TING VENTILATING AND COOLING WATER
YSTEM CONTRACT-WAY ENGINEERING CO. 23410435 3050000 50852+ 35
B R AT RS T RLE S TRIC €O 16364 465 1600,0
L] ] ) - - 6 0."

Egax YARGFACTUR NG CO. b & ‘ 10916410
LABORATORY EQUIPHERT CONTRACT-AMERICAN 18341435 17491 35
S U '

A < ! .
cOMPLETIRNOF | UNFINTSRED AREAS OF TRIRG 19899. 64
ANDFQURTH FLOGRS OF WEST END OF
EXPERTMENTAL SCIENCE BUILDING 2347491 2950539
ENGINEERING FEE~ZUMWALT AND VINTHER 354,34 Ty 1
GENERAL CONTRACI-W. D. ANDERSON (5. .
PLUMRTNG HEATING AIR CONDITIONING AND
VENTILATING CONTRACT~J+ M« BOYER
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 500400 Sotiai
4

520*



Tipedlqren

Lor B M Om O WD W O O Ny o

e ao, W' o a_u n..:u o 8_1._ v oW O W ) W ~N ﬂ nnu__ ” .M ®

L} © L] - » 1 - - L] -

™M N D e N OD ™~ O N u o ab .qu 4.“ n-. .__u ...u

D P - e L, I o BT YT R - R VI Y Y] - - =] L L] vioon

(- LOT T V] W ON R A NN e~ O W (o] ~ o N O -~

MmN Las S L N =T B B = Y B A T o " oy L o™ o o &+ M~

R ¥ Y R > n ~ oo~
- 0 -

ENCLUM FRANCEE

/3 (60CENTRAL ADMINISTRATT !

B X

2524435
. L H200

FINANCIAL REPORT

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS—OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR

ZATrwWZ VDU D00 ZU M-y Dl Ew 35 o a L 03 AOk 0= | DT A
DLW TAr-EOWEOw Al S G F U2 O =20 e e ) -
LUEOM TV et sl EOOOUEFWOS UD) Zem odpZ | ZE-WE T DO X O i
UV o stbe 2k TZEW,S DZZeN0 WSOV~ e O L AW L LT AL
OO tef H0E _J Mt ] el el vZ LB =W L e T WS =T e X e 2O OO L X VY
F W O P UAD DWW L~ (O Lt Ol -0 F F-D W 240 W= LU L W= O3 — D WX -
SuT O JeMESZRUCONTW REU0s ~OuWEZOWUOURVA CENZOND0 JIZVVNT E ZTUZ U
T« b i A U vl LMW S O O O I el S ST SN OEOUdDGA O D J -~
1% 3 50 O DT W L W T O DT IO WX AL IO QWD DL - O LD 2

Q g :
o v ™ m e — s ,\l\//|\l\) Jb
" Ly b i e W g
i : | e
- s onm [ " el T - =) o o “
o S M~ ™ + wn m o NN A o o m
vy < L LY - v * L] - . L] L] - -
) - ©O no 0 N aw o
= 0 ) ] ] H Mon oW (=T o
0, o Tl B o~ ~ O O N @ W ~
o L) ~ m  F ~ o "
& M~ - o . & iy
o T r~
1 |y - &
-
FE
mm
£
bl
T i TN T
a L= B A . B g o o © Q o [ &
zv < £ooF Pt o @ [ S - L= =) ~ o W
.a-N.. " * L * U | o [ ¢ P - . - »
B L S T LA = 1Y o o (=1 = e T ~
un <9 3 QM NN m [ T o) un [ o - -
P Iy o o = ogwn o o ™ ~ & r~ o “
mw o @ T ST P I 0 o) s ~
" r~ o™ o o) o —_
L -+ ~ ™
[ -] s
L al - -
[T + S ) o e S o Y 1 KO o TR + ¥ = Y T o B e =] F o~ P eton ~ o o
<13 I S T = T~ R s T oo B < TV T - I = S oW m e P~ a
U= « % m B4 = A4 3 e 8 4w o 9 o 4 ¢ = 4 v = .
Zeli ™ o D WA A D O NN O o ~ &N omo@on -~ m O
g £~ O O oM O PPy W W O o] [ B o T A M. T, MmNy =
¥ e T o B Y S L S T~ i« B = ST o S oo M~ N o~ & O o
um A BN M 0 N DO D M D ol o momn o o oM
» g g 1= -3 O Y I O om
“ﬂ - o v - - ~
L. “~ e
e ET] V- - I
%a ERRLY
Wi u) [hit-4
w (F3) e 10
- ™3 T o fa¥a) (L)
W ) Ll 1 . [ oc - x == 19
z (WD S L O el z
ot 3 o o =z P & e o z— -
k- z sy — v Zw o o o -l
=L} q Ok - (Wil 4 EAVY — b X
ot W W (Y- qZa L - zZzz w X = =T b OO0
e g 0w QO 4 i L wo [RC, ox Del) ~ D
s wa we ) wnE ZU X b= DO wwice e wal o Zow U sE
m ez W W w0 & sy XD0— W «LZ woiy Oe waZ¥ L00Z
— L W W= D o« O SR w0 e QY 7 b L ™ OO0 [ e ]
[ AW | o0 SuIv eE o U U dE x w Cu.  » i =
- O NEZFWDNZE s e x o O (¥, BENTY, B W L] iz -2 oY W o Z>au
L ot LU D e lUDS WL TN P T ey Z P UTww Odor
=z L3 O k=Y L Db T aZ 0 > et w3 (VI e & st on B Il W J 2 SV LT
Ul Woswouzw il vl OwWZ Jrr  WwEd =zu  Wpuw LK «g0 - ad-
€ OFE 2 SFrZer Zul O | e fde QT QUNI L ek = b F=b T L S D '@ =Dk
o AWWZ—ED—=a +DN-Z =00y AEXDY e W Zed QX UES ZUnw
b WD _ AT . J20lZ TS Ey—~ DAl DI ZD Vi DL QuOn =T ¢ W EN
Dl zooa0wuE U Iy «<«ul—2Z eEOIy- »XOQUWY wil OUKT&S = IoaF E_b-x
N Oz L WA WU Y X Qui O ey S VWZ O N Ul o rESuF Aw —
B Bedin VA ITxr LAy EY Z Uil = U<viOwow CAHRWTOC TR ¢ —On
Tl r B0d r— mCUEZWQLO TO> ONi-wzd wWUNT) o =dZZ— I_RZIX20Z
o
Z

il ) g o o o0 1 LW W od X OJay e TRV LU - - RN TY R o & <
.4 o wi = o Ll

ud < = o X

i)

L

ADTO Y WY

T TR YL T

3N

2



T,

ot.t)

ACCOUNT
.

' 4 Illllllﬂlll ILI ll

F N ) As OF 3 P
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS—QFFICE O YHE AUOTTOR FINANCIAL RE‘.-P?‘ﬂT — = 9;‘;‘}5 zmno}
o NAME OF ACCOU'“&"\‘A . PR PTE L WAR et vy e 1 OR INCOME :;*&,_. Peisroan : CHCUMERA _.}‘&'_QI"VEE
N' N b3
LA A D §"° 4303 € XPANS i ON-MOVABE _
FU““'SU € ANR ST PHENT ot sHINGS- {
CROCKFORD FURR L TURE 4SSO T A1ES L 79658.2¢0 §9075.36 [ 1058284
R RN R Sau T AME NS | ON-MOVABLE 166437.60 | 158131, 79 1856.02 [ 1 4976.75 147244
-Tébéérg"éE"Aﬂtoﬁa EXPANS1ON=HMOVABLE 1
CThE g€FUR"iI?HE A0 FURN-SHINGS- 18685.59 1874.28 | | 16611431
thﬁphc-?uéa!r?ug ARD FURNISHINGS- g gioin] 1
EVANS-WAL SH » ; : 80 2758000 | ! S
Eraue 033535 R R oukR, TR RS e | ~56E1:92 5136.50 18844 . 50
MCDONA D OBSLRUAZORY - MOOERNIZATION AND
E? TA pLE? 18R0F TeLEEcRRE MG 50688.15 25805,99 | | 1100:.82 1607634
Nexd, BQ?&??§3AQCQGE$ONOHI'S BLUG 51604174 516041474 /
L]

3 NG ARCHITECTS FEE=- '
cgﬁsglﬂ%meR%gno AND PAGE 15066-11 B&74.69 6391 .42
assOciafe ARCHITECTS FEE~ LaTheo. 17 P ( Sy
T - apzeson 214051

Ca Do YARBROUGH CONSTRUCIION CO. 2310807. 90 C1355.4" l .
HEATING, RIR %8§9§Aé$ﬂ'“5 ND | 7
tENﬁ;LgégEﬁ%R:§$HAN]hAL CONTRACTOR £07588 .00 203977.30 x 'y 203610.70  _
iJM N i ;
Eb§5§é$§§t°EBA¥EAE¥? HEATING CO. 112749.C0 :1156-:? A 122232‘;:
5 z £ IR a 1NCa 2081a.00 254062 : .
crt K toRe MY RACE B 15 ELEDATONC 2o, 38¢283:22 524883160
L RO A O dS cR- o VATOR cC- 2602498 20689.33 5334075
NN FRISIUK B IO BUTLDING | irs1az | w0
CgésgkﬂlﬁgzﬂgﬁglTEC1§0F555§5é§EN' 2247463 580472 1666491
A%ﬁécéﬁiﬁoénglyécts PedBALoR 10ce 11238.15 3372.15 7866400
SENERAL SONTRAEE Ce Ds YARBROUGH 130341,00 97338.05 33002095
COMBINED PLUMBING, HEATING,
ggﬁzé§“¥lﬁgrngﬁsz~ssnéma L 56082.00 $6082.00
EL?C%RIEéL EORIRACL=SECO SMATH 38340, 00 35450.00 2890.00
NEW BOTL DI NG5 AND QIHER (MPROVEMENTS AT
MO e o RE R N 257700,00 257621456 5844
BRI Y G ARCHITECTS FEES- JESSENS Widepi
1LLHOUSE ARD GREEVEN 2300.00 1150.00 5040
RESEEE%EN%AQIL¥TI¥E AND HEADQUARTERS

Go INSTITUYTE OF MARIKE SCIENCE ) oy —

O S e ANt N AL UNT | 267800.00 | 104797.00 | 35234700

e




THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS—OFFICE OF THE AUDITOMy . FINANCIAL REPORT Ao CHNTHAL" AMINIS ITLA 1me

.8
]Illll!l l«g

NAME OF ACGOUNT [ i auANcen | AN | ATEomuna |2 o Baianses) WikAdihlcm ~
(3 T I3 — 15 =
co~su=?:no ARCHITRCTS FEES-JESSEN. <, .
JESSEN, MILLHOUSE AND GREEVEN 2260.00 587.00% 1613.08
WesT MaLL (JTEISE BUILDING TRE50 0D oy ao[\
& ggE;lNG ARH‘ Tecrs ree- sJEssen o 0‘00 3a85*0 } 338520
MiLLHO 70 2 ol
INs”IT0TE 2FIN Eﬁ:i scsgnce—cousrquc.{cﬁ : il sitoaesn|  aigs { 33823500
:ogSUL' Plénsg é lg G e sonoo ‘ e 95 X f
- i 4 + ol -
LCUNG 55 E&MEN g* Tcx)xs MEMOR 1 A% . 1300166 323 ?5 ; 9057 s
S;égsugllﬂﬁ ARCHITECTS Fegégésgﬁen. o °Ba g 3'22 g el 30.24
£ss Mibl Y N ; 5587 46 2 13 -
el e 252043 b o
& !
fga;&ci%z&as;-gﬂ i A 3 22513 3081
'uy 1 L’ J
S€CO 3MITH T CO. 455540 2870.75 .
oLUN alﬁs ConTREETEGx 2t umipT 3§9L ) 359400 1 ol
TING. ALR couo{rzo~1~s AND y
HUENTICATING CONTRACT YOUNG AND PRATY 12940.,00 £355.00 | ¢ 8585%.00
HOP:F FOR PREéégﬁﬁ; OF MAIN UNIVERS!TY rosse. 00 e 4
TIODERT . X 3 2001
XCTALS (Fer zoge &) _ 5230166265 | B326476.,50 | 155797.00 [1146R276058 25328493 | 3216B12:6%
Mo D« ANDEPSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR %
INSZIYTUTE =
ADD!TI NS AND ALTERATIONS TO
M2t t@gsnson HOSPITAL AND ~UMOR 4
"ARCHITECTS FEES~MACKIE AND KAMRATH 4030600 | 4050+00
EQUPMENT GROU
QUIPMENT G ] AND 111 )
ONSTRUCT 10 conT N Sty ~
RENOVATION OF B TAL SCHOOL 6660491 6650.91 ']
DQgtogggsﬁ?DAEéoﬂs 10 RRESENT "BOIL B NG il ﬁf;
CERSULTI G AREH FECTS JFEEJESSEN, >
UNAPIEFSISEE;AHEBLE‘?EANCE GREEVEN 5 i 222?3.29 25%950.00 L
T — o518~ e 4
TCTALS (Per page 6 329.82 19331.09 _ 32610.91 4050.00
OYTHWESTER o A 0
SOU T IR ER LA, FERTRS
A S theRs Rec UNT
GENERAL RCONTRACT-GEORGE A+ FULLER
I [URE AND EQUIPT.-ASEL STATIONER ‘?
UNABPRO RIATED BALANC 4131470 £13) .70 4~
TOTALS (Per page 6) 4131.,70 4131,70




Y23

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS—OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR

FINANCIAL REPORT

x CENTRAL, ADMINISTRATIC

AZCouNT
MO,

. NAME OF ACCOUNT Srriensew e | Absusruisre. | omincour o+ |Ei-ws Tala: e | SbEbbblers [po-o . F0
‘vtINT—FUNBS—UﬁEEvENEEo — 3 3 - 3 (3 3 s
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
ADDITIONS AND AUTERATIONS 7O STUDENT
URION_BUILDING :
ALLOIﬂEN¥ ACCOUNT | 0784 +38 4235,67- 6548.71 1,7
RCHITECTS FEES-DAVIS AND FOSTER i 288,75 88.75
GENERAL CONTRACT-Ce He LEAVELL AND Q. 255000 2550.00
MOVABLE FLRNITURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR |
STUDENT UNION BUILDING ! .
ALLOTMENT ACCOUNT i 5498.50 5234 ,00+ 264560
HE ABEL STATIONERS CONTRAC® :
RISSTATE BOWLING AND BILLIARD !
SUPPLY |
REMOPEL;NG AND ENLARGING THE LIBRARY |
BUILDING
ALBTMENT ACCOURT
Aﬁ girgcgs EEE —CARROLL AND DAEUBLE
LA .
GENEPAL COKTRACT=J. E. MORGAN AMD :0N5 850,00 ~ : 500.00
O / WOTHG 19059670 190561.18 | >
d w 5611 -
o SULTINGIAEHHé§5C1BDFEg;éEgsﬁua rean o - ) 3,02
; LLMOU EEVEN : 205 3170.76 9512,
AZSOCIATE ARCH@TECTS FEE~CARROLLs | f £u29
D ASS TES 54537512 10146.45 |} 44390.67
CTURAL SUPERVISION OF
SO@STRUCTI ] B8TB.13 8878,13 |
R7 €. MCKEE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, |
NC=—CONTRACT 1252305,00 1239605.00 |\ 28696.00 G
»afgugggEN?ngs i 138830.00 138795.96 | 7 p’ B
5 L 2V e * 04
CORSULTI NG RRCRITECTS FEES-JESSEN. f Al
JESSEN, ¥:LLHOUSE AND GREEVEN 1170.00 585.00 | | 585.00
GYMNASTUM-FIELD HQUSE :
AL OTMENT ATCOUNT 818330.00 818330.00 \
CONSULTING ARCHTTECTS FEE- JESSENs
JESSEN, MILLHOUSE AND GREEVEN 6670,00 3335.00 3335.00
ADDY S TONAL TES: FACILITIES: SCHELLENGER \
RESEARCH LABORSTORY |
AL%OT ENT A gOUNI ; :
BUI DING MART; [NC.-COMTRACT 21478,00 21478.00 |
PURCHASE OF DELTA GAMMA LODGE BUILDING 10000, 00 : 10000400
LNAPPROPR;ATED BALANCE "‘f%?%%‘%&"??ﬁiiiﬁ'aﬂ' 13117.22 ) 25420
TOTALS (Pzi pagr . a 33 245255574y TI00Z17.07
DENTAL BRANCH
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE . 79315.57 79315.57.1. & |
TOTALS (Pac pags £) AR kT k2 &
, ’
11738838.02 | BB06179420 | 247267:98 |16803525.51 28330.49 | 3960625420




o {

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Main University

Office of the President

Austin

Dr. Logan Wilson, Chancellor

The Univarsity of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Wilsongs

November 17, 1960

The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval and
submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso on December 9

and 10, 1960:

 Recommended Amendments to the 1959-60 Budget

Academic Personngl

(For docket purposes, dollar figures are used, cents omitted.)

r . Recommended Effective
Ttem PresentStatus Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPORSORED
RESEARCE |

Academic Year Institute
Appolntment and/or Change
in Status:
1. J. David Gavenda
{162)

Defense Research
laboratory

Appointment and/or Change
in Status:

2. P. H. Miller

(150)

Blectrical Engineering
Research laboratory
Appointment and/or Change
in Statuss
3. Alfred H. IaGrone
(1k5)

Feagibility of Creating
Spherical Cavities EE
Uinderground Salt Domes

'ﬂppointment and/or Change

in Status:
L, PF.W. Jessen

5. Kermit E. Brown

6. 0. B. bommers

Asgistant Professor
(Physics)
Rate: $6,100

Asslstant Professor
(Aero-Bpace’
Engineering)

Rate: $8,500

Profesaor
(Blectrical
Engineering)

Rate: $9,500

Professor
(Petrolewun
Engineering)

Rate: 39,500

(Based on $10,300)

Assistant Professor
(Petroleum
Engineering) .

Rate: $6,700

Aggistant Prefessor
{Petroleun
Engineering)

Rate: $5,700

M-1

Asacuiate
Diractor
gtipend: $306

Razearch

‘Engineer

(Faculty)
Stipend: $426

Radio Engineer
{Factdty)

Qtipendz $476

Project
Direator

(/4 T.)
Stipend: $286

Assistant to
FProject
Director

{(1/2 7.)
Stipend: $372

Asgistant to
Project
Dlrector
Stipend: $286

August 18-31,

1660

August 18-31,
1960

August 18-31,
1960

August 1-31,

August 1-31,
1960

August 18-31,
2960

Fm'




L

56

" 38

Recommended Amendments to the 1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

(salsry rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment is
June 10, 1961, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures are
used, cents omitted.)

Bffective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Data
SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE
Appointment
~_ 1. Richard Newton lane CL_‘ Vigiting Professor September
(121) (1/3 .} 11, 1960 -
Rate: $9,000 January
$1,555 from 31, 1961
Unallocated Salaries
Astronomy

{hange in Stetus: R
2. Gerard H. de C}:) Associate Professor “JAssociate Professor  October 1,
Vaucouleurs (J~~  Rate: $11,000 _ Rate: $11,000 1960
{252) plus for 1960-61
only & total of
$1,000 from Salary

Supplerentation
Bacteriology
) Appointment: Sy
~—— 3. Roeger L. Storck Asgistant Professor February 1,
{205) Rate: $7,500 1961

$3,611 from Unallo-
cated Salaries plus
for 1960-61 only
$500 from Salary
Supplementation

Change in Status: .
4. Royce Z. Iockartt;P Assistant Professor “Assistant Professor September

Jr. , Rate: $7,200 Rate: $7,200 11, 1960
(249) plus for 1960-61 only
$500 from Salsry
Supplementation
English
Increase in Balery; o
5. F. Warren Roberts Assistant Professor “YAssociate Professor September
{2u8) ~ Rate:; $6,000 Rate: $6,800 11, 1960
$800 from Unallocated
Brlaries
Geology
Chenge in Status: N
6. Keith Young Qli Professor Professor September
(66) Rate: $8,500 Rate: $4,250 {1/2 7.) 211, 1960
Germanic Languagss
Appointment .
= 7. G. H. Wolfgang Lﬂntz(jﬁ_ \\q Vieiting Professor September
(196) ~ Rate: $12,000 11, 1960

From contract salaries




1960-61 Budget (continued)

Loademic Personnel (continued)

o4l

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE QF ARTS AND
SCIERCES (continued)
Germanic Languages
{continued )
Appointment: “~y
= 8. Walter Lehn Associate Professor September
(211) Rate: $9,000 11, 1960
From contract salaries
*=—9. H. 5. Ananthanarayana Special Instructor September
(25h) (2/31.) 11, 1960
Rate: $4,500
$3,000 from contract
salaries
10. Stephen D. Simmons Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (1/2 T.) September
(81 Rate: $6,000 Rate: $7,000 11, 1960
Classical Languages $3,500 from contract
salaries
~—11. Mrs. Andree SJloberg ~J Special Instructor September
(258) (1/2 7.} 11, 1960
Rate: $k,500 )
$2,250 from contract
salaries (Nepotism petition ap-
proved for duration of
Hindi~ Telugu Teaching
Center)
History
"= Appointment: .
i2. Fritz Fellner ~ Visiting Leecturer September
(63) Rate: $12,000 11, 1960 -
$6,222 from unused Jamuary 31,
gg%agggélocamed 1961
e 13, Eulalia Maria lahmeyer ~ Lecturer (1/3 T.) September
Lobo Rate: $12,000 11, 1960 -
(55) $2,07h from unused January 31,
and Unallocated 1961
Salaries
~~.. 1k, Mrs. Nancy Barker ~d Lecturer (1/2 7.) September
(6k) Rate: $5,200 11, 1960 -
$1,348 from unused Jenuary
and Unallocated 31, 1961
Salaries
Change in Gtatus:
1%. Lewis U. Hanke Professor Professor September
(56) Rate: $12,000 Teave 11, 1960 -
{Return to FT January
2nd Semester) 33, 1961
Mathematics
— Appointment: ~
16. James A. Dyer I Assistant Professor September
(185) Rate: $5,400 11, 1960
From unusedesalaries
Change in Status:
17. Roger C. Osborn Assistant Professor Assistant Profegsor September
{181) Rate: $6,200 Rate: $3,100 (1/2 T.) -11, 1960

M-3




42l

-
21960-61 Budget (continued)
Acsdemic Yersonnel {continued)
Effective
Ttem Present Status .Recommended Jtatus Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Physics
Change in Status:
18. J. bavid Gavenda Assistant Professor Assigtant Professor Beptember
(119) Rate: $6,500 Rate: $4,333 (2/3 T.) 11, 1960
Peychology
Appointment:
19. Robert Lindsay Research Ecientist Assistant Professor September
(195) (Faculty) (1/2 T, (1/37.) (T) 11, 1960
Long Session; F. T. Rate: $6,500
Summer Session) - $2,167 from unused
Computation Center salaries
at total salary of
$4,875. Also has a
specilal research
asesignment (1/6 m.)
at $1,083 with
funds suppliled by the
Hogg Foundstion through
the Arts and Sclences
Foundation. (October
docket)
20. Nancy Burton - Lecturer (1/3 T.) September
{194) N Rate: $6,000 11, 1960 -
$1,037 from unused January
salaries 3L, 1961
Change in Status;
21. L. A. Jeffress Professor Professor Sapitember
(107) Rate: $10,000 Rate: $5,000 (1/2 T.) 11, 1960
22. Hugh C. Blodgett Professor Professor September
(10k) Rate: $9,800 Rate: $6,125 (5/8 T.) 11, 1960
23. W. Lynn Brown Professor Professor September
(117) Rate: $8,500 Rate: $2,833 (1/3 T.) 11, 1960
2h. Carl Finley Hereford Assistant Professor ILecturer Septenmber
(173) Rate: $4,000 Rate: $4,000 11, 1960 -
January
31, 1961
25. Jane Srygley Mouton Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
(176) (T) (F-T) (T) 11, 1960
Rate: $1,933 (1/3 T.) Rate: $5,800
$3,867 from
Unallocated Salariles
Sociclogy
Chenge in Status: .
26. Jack P. Gibbs Asslstant Professor Agsistant Professor September
(2k0) Rate: $7,500 Rate: $1,296 (1/3 T.) 11, 1960 -
(8ee Miscellaneous January
Regearch - Population - 31, 1961

M-L

Research Center)



453

L
1960-61 Budget (continued)
Reademic Personnel {continued)
Effective
Ttem Present Statue Becommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES Scontinued)
Scciology (continued)
Change in Status:
(continued)
Jack P. Gibbs Assistant Professor Assistant Professor February 1-
{240) Rate: $7,500 Rate: $2,407 (2/3 T.} June 10,
1961
Speech - Radio/Television
Transfer of Funda: .
27. From: Teaching Assistants $2,400
To: Radio/Television Assistants 2,400
For: Other commitments rather than
Teaching Assistants
{229)
COLLEGE gg BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Appointment:
~—28. Robert B. McBurney, . Lectursr (1/2 T.) September
Jr. Rate: $4,800 11, 1960 -
{120) $1,2hl from January
Unallocated Salaries 31, 1961
—.29. @lenn D. Downing Y Lecturer {(1/4 T.) September
(182) Rate: $4,800 11, 1960 -
$622 from Unallocated January
Salaries 31, 1961
“~.. 30, Orville H. Gibson ! Lecturer (1/4 T.) September
(92) Rate: $&4,800 11, 1960 -
$622 from Unallocated January
Salaries 31, 1961
Finance
Appointment:
™~ 31. Khalil Dibee N Lecturer (3/4 7.) Sephember
(150) Rate: $5,200 11, 1960 -
$2,022 from Unal- January
located Salaries 31, 1961
32, Lynn Foster Anderson Assistant Professor September
(191) (1/3$T.) 11, 1960 -
' Rate: $7,200 Japuary
(Mr. Anderson's time in $1,24% from Unal- 31, 1961

Institute of Public Affairs
13 being reduced for the
First Semester)

located Salaries

™--.33. Jim Allen Frederick X Lecturer {1/4 .} September
(149) Iy, Rate: $600 from 11, 1960 -
Texas Savings and January
y Loen Lesgue grant 31, 1961
Change in Status:
3%. Don L. Woodland Lacturer (1/4 7.) Lecturer (1/2 T.) September
(151) Rate: $4,800 Rate: $4,800 11, 1960 -
Stipend $1,200 Stipend: $1,822 with Jenuary
$622 from Unsllocated 31, 1961
Salaries



H24

= o

1960-61 Budget (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ltem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE QF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
(continued)
Finance (continued)
Change in Status:
{continued) _
35. James F. Jackson, Lecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer (3/4 T.) September
Jr. Rate: $5,400 Rate: $5,400 11, 1960-
{153) Stipend: $2,700 Stipend: $3,400 with Januvary
$700 from Unallocated 31, 1961
Salaries
36. Bennie Banks McNew lecturer (1/2 7.) Lecturer (3/b T.) September
(155) Rate: $4,800 Rate: $4,800 11, 1960 -
Stipend: $2,400 Stipend: $3,022 January
with $622 from 31, 1961
Unallocated Salaries
37. Bernard J. Kilbride ILecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer (3/k T.) September
(154) Rate: $5,200 Rate: $5,200 11, 1960 -~
Stipend: $2,600 Stipend: $3,274 Jdanuary
with $6T74 from 31, 1961
Unallocated Sslaries
38. Donsld Earl Vaughn Iecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer (3/4 T.) September
(156) Rate: $4,800 Rate: $4,800 11, 1960 -
Stipend: $2,400 Stipend: $3,022 with Jenuary
$622 from Unallocated 31, 1961
Selaries

Resignation:

39. Allen T. McInnes Lecturer (1/k 7.) Prior to
{125) Rate: $4,800 September

Stipend: $1,200 11, 1960

Transfer cof Funda:

40. Prom: ILecturer (Item 22) Stipend: $2,400

Lecturer (Item 23) Stipend: 2,200
Lecturer (Item 24) Stipend: 1,100
$5,700
To; Unallocated Salarles $5,700
For: Use in increasing time and
stipend of above listed Lecturers
(152)

Marketing

Appointment:

41, John Wallis Johnston Lecturer (1/4 T.) September
(28) Rate: $4,800 11, 1960
(This 1s to correct the Stipend: $1.,200
Oetober docket which from unused salaries
incorrectly put
Mr. Johnston in Accounting)

COLLEGE QF HEDUCATION

Curriculum &nd

Instruction
—~ Appointment:

42. Mrs. Jewel Pop - Instructor (1/2 T.) September

Raschke - Rate: $5,000 11, 1960
(27h) Stipend: $2,500 from

Unallocated Selaries



e

e

¢43o

5
1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academfc Personnel (continued)
Effective
Iten Present Status Recomended Status Date
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
(continued)
Curriculum and
Instruction {continued)
Appolintment:
{continued)
- k3. Claude Collins Boyd Lecturer September
(v7) ¥—~g / Rate: No salary 11, 1960
Rl L from depariment
(See Extension
Teaching Bureau)
L. Mrs. Martha L. Lecturer {1/2 T.) September
Peterssn Rate: $5,400 11, 1960
(46) Stipend: $2,700
from unused salaries
(Nepotism waived for
one year only)
Change in Status:
45. Roy M. Hall Professor Professor January 16,
(2Lk) Rate: $15,000 Rate: $15,000 1961
Stipend: $T,500 Stipend: $8,082,
Second Semester with $582 from
Unallocated Salaries
46. Paul Jackson Cowan Lecturer {3/4 T.) Lecturer (2/3 T.) September
{128) Rate: $6,000 Rate; $6,000 11, 1960
Stipend: $k,500 Stipend: $4,000
Resignation:
L7, Jamea L. Lanman Lecturer (1/2 T.) Prior to
(183) Rate: $5,L400 September
Stipend: $2,700 11, 1960
BEducational Psychology
Appolintment:
48. Iuther A. Marsh Lecturer {1/2 T.) September
{210) Rate: $5,400 11, 1960
Stipend: $2,700 from.
unfilled position
Change in 8tatus:
k9. Benjamin Fruchter Professor Profeasor (3/4 T.) September
(193) Rate: $8,600 Rate: 38,600 11, 1960 -
Stipend: $7,485 January
31, 1961
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Aero-Space Engineering
Appointment’ a
50. John Conrad Asgsistant Professor September
Westkaemper (1/2 ©.) 11, 1960
(71) Rate: §7,600
Stipend: $3,800 from
unused galaries
51L. Robert W. Courter Instructor September
(80) Rate: $4,500 11, 1960

M-

From Unallcecated

Salaries



43

A3y
1960-61 Budget (continued)
ficademic Personnel (continued)
Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued)
Aero-8pace Engineering
{continued)
Change in Status:
52. 8. ¥W. Yuan Professor Professor (2/3 T.) Septentber
(72) Rate: $12,500 Rate: $12,500 11, 1960 -
Stipend: $10,340 January
(See Bureau of 31, 2961
Enginesring Research)
53. P. H. Miller Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Septenber
{(115) (2/3 1.) 11, 1960
Rate: $8,500 Rate: $5,667
Architectural
Engineering
Resignation:
Bh. Eric B. Becker Insgtructor Prior to
(186) Rate: $4,500 September
11, 1960
Civil Engineering
Appointment:
55. Richard lee Tucker Instructor (1/2 T.) September
(223) Rate: $4,500 11, 1960
Stipend: $2,250 from
unused salaries
Change in Status:
56. Iymon C. Reese Associate Professor Associate Professor September
(147) (4/5 T.) 11, 1960 -
Rate: $8,500 Rate: $8,500 January
Stipend: $7,619 31, 1961
57. Anthony Toprac Associate Professor Assoclate Professor Septenber
(146) Rate: $8,500 Rate: $5,667 (2/3 T.) 11, 1960
58. Hudscn Matlock Associate Professor Associate Professor September
(140) (17/20 1. 11, 1960 -
Rate: $8,500 Rate: $8,500 January
Stipend: $7,839 31, 1961
59. Joe Ledbetter Assistant Professor Assistant Profesasor September
(144) Rate: $2,650 (1/2 T)  Rate: $2,192 (1/3 T) 11, 1960 -
Base FT rate: $5,300 January
31, 1961
60. Glen Ellis Rockwell Instructor Instructor (3/4 T.) September
(143) Rate: $4,500 Rate: $4%,500 11, 1960 -
Stipend: $3,917 January
31, 1961
61. John E. Breen Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (1/3 T.) September
(142) Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,000 11, 1960 -
Stipend: $2,500 Stipend: $2,068 January
31, 1961



H 35

87
1960.61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)
Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued)
Chemical Eng}neeriqﬁ
Transfer of Funds:
62. From: Unallocated Speclal Equipment $15,000
To: BSpecial Equipment 15,000
For: Purchase of x-ray Diffraction
Unit and accesscories from
General Electric. QGeneral
Eleectric 18 giving a gift of
$30,000 on purchase price.
{201)
Engineering Mechanics
h Appolintment:
\\\63, Wen Fa Chang Tnetructor September

(90)

Change in Biatus:

6k .

65.

66.

Jerzy L. Nowinski

{75)

Eugene A. Ripperger

(198)

Charles H. Karnes

(199)

Professor '
Rate: $12,000

Professor (2/3 T.)
Rate: $11,000
Stipend: $7,333

Instructor {1/2 T.)
Rate: $4,500
Stipend: $2,250

Mechanical Engineering

Appointment:

T~ 67,

James R. Partin

(91)

Change in Status:

8.

€9.

Andrew W. Marris

{114)

Harbert A. Rundell

(178)

Visiting Associate
Professor
Rate: $9,000

Assistant Professor
Rate: $5,500

Petroleun Engineering

Change in Status:

TO.

1.

Kermit B. Brown

(78)

0. B, Dommers

(77)

Assiestant Proféssor
Rate: $6,700

Assistant Professor

Rate: $5,700

Rate: $2,250 (1/2 m1,) 11, 1960
Unallocated Salaries

Professor (Visiting) September
(1/2 T.) Serves with- 11, 1960

out salery from Univer-

ity

Professor (1/2 T.) September

Rate: $11,000 11, 1960
Stipend: $5,500

Instructor (F.T.) September
Rate: $4,500 with 11, 1960
$2,250 from unused

salaries

Instructor September
Rate: $5,000 from 11, 1960
unused salaries

Visiting Associate Septenmber
Professor 11, 1960
Rate: $6,000 (2/3 T.)

{Also Bureau of

Engineering Research)

Asslstant Professor September

Rate: $3,500 (7/11 T.) 11, 1960

Assistant Professor September
Ieave - no salary 11, 1960
Asgsistant Professor Septenmbex
{1/ 1)) 11, 1960 -
Rate: $5,700 January
Stipend: $3,484 31, 1961



1960-61 Budget (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

433
o

Bffective
tem Present Statug Recommended Statue Date
COLLEGE OF FINF ARTS
Music ~ =
Change 1n Status:
T2. Joe W. Bratcher Guest Lecturer Guest Lecturer September
(141) Rate: $3,600 (3/5 T.} Rate: $4,800 (L/5 T.) 11, 1960
$1,200 from '
Unellocated Salaries
T3. Richari Blalr lecturer lectirer Septenbar
(165) Rate: $1,L00 (1/4 T.) Rate: $2,800 (1L/2 T.) 211, 1960
Stipend $2,800
(Also hnlds appolntment in Longhcrn Banis $1,400 from
(1/2 T.) September L - May 3i st $1,575) Unallocated Salaries
Resignation
7h. Jemes L. Dickie Guest lecturer Qctober
(235) Rate: $2,000 (1/3 T.) 17, 1960
(ebd}
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF
“LIBRARY SCIENGE
Change 1ln Status:
75. Mary B. Nelson Reviser Lecturer (1/3 T.) September
(139) Rate: $3,800 : Rete: $k,800 11, 1960 -
{(Resigned from this (Funds taken from January
position) Reviser position. 31, 1961

(Also Catsloguer in Libraryy
(2/3 T.) September 15, 1960-
August 31, 1961 at $3,075)

QRGANIZED RESEARCH
University Research
Institute

76. Charles W. Scherr

(231)

78. Robert K. Selander

(232}

79. Roger C. Osborn
(250)

Assoclate Professor
of Physics

Rate: $7,000
Stlpend: On leave
for long Session

Assistant Professor
of Zoology

Rate: $6,300
Stipend:; On Leave

for Long Session

Asslstant Professor
of Mathematics

Rate: $3,100 (1/2 T.)

M-10

This appointment for
First Semester only.

No further appointment

in Library School.)

{Total stipend: $829)

Research Assignment

Stipend: $3,371

From Excellence Funds

Faeulty Research
Projects

Research Assignment

Stipend: $3,033

From Excellence Funds

Faculty Research
Projects

Research Assignment

February 1,
1961

February 1,
1961

September
11, 1960

Stipend: $3,100 (1/2 T.)

From Excesllence Funds

Faculty Research
Projects



1960-61 Budget {continued)

Academic Personnel {continued)

4

Effective
Tten Present Status Recommendad Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{ continued)
Bureau of Bugineas
Research
ESpecial Retailing
Project.)
Appolntment:
80. 0. Hoyt Gibson Lecturer Social Science October 1,
(225) (Marketing) Research Associate 1960 -
(Faculty) January
Rate: $L,800 Rate: No salary 31, 1961
81. 4aron H. Chute Professor Retailing Specialist  October 1,
{200) (Retailing) {Consulting) 1960 -
Rate: $9,500 Rate: No salary January
31, 1961
Bureau of Economic
Geology
Resignation:
82. John Tipton Director; Professor October 5,
lonsdale of Geology 1960
(227) Rate: ?12,500 (12 {Date of deatl)
monthg
Bureau of Engineering
Regearoh
polutaent:
ggﬁd 8. W. Yuan Professor Research Engineer September
(s7) (Aero-Space (Faculvy) (1/3 T.) 11, 1960 -
Engineering) _ January
Rate: $12,500 Stipend: $2,160 31, 1961
(2/3 7. 1lst Semester; From Research
F.T. 2nd Semester) Engineers
8. Andrew W. Marris Visiting Associate Research Engineer September
(118) Professor (Faculty) (1/3 T.) 1l -
fMechanical December
Engineering) 10, 1960
Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $996
{(2/3 T. lLong Session)} From Research
Engineers
85. W. A. Youngblood Associate Professor Hesearch Engineer September
(26} (Electrical (Faculty) (1/3 1.) 11, 1960
Engineering)
Rete: $8,500 Stipend: $2,833
(2/3 T. Long Session) From Research
Engineers
86. A. A. Toprac Aesociate Professor Research Engineer September
(145} (Civil Engineering) (Faculsy) (1/3 T.) 11, 1960

Rate: $8,500

(2/3 T. Long Session)

M-11

Stipend: $2,833
From Research
Engineers



4 35
3

oy
1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)
Effsctive
Ttenm Present Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
(continued)
Bureau of Englineering
"Resesrch {continued)
Appointment:
(continued)}
87. Phil M. Perguson Professor Supervisor of Project Sepiember
{87) - {Civil Engineering) {if2a T.) 1-10,
Rate: $13,000 Stipend $2h40 1960
From American Yron
& Steel Institute
Grant
88. Carl Wiiliam Morgan Associate Profesapr Eegearch Engineer Sepismber
{86) (Civil Engineering) {Faculty) 1land 2,
Rate: $7,400 Stipend: $5k 1960
From grant funds
89. John Edward Breen Instructor Regeerch Engineer September
(106) {Civil Engineering) (Faculty) {5/12 T.} 11, 1960 -
Rate: $5,000 Stipend: %l,OBO January
(3/4 T. 1st Semester; From grant funds 33, 1961
F.T. 2nd Semester)
Institute of Publice
Affairs
ge in Status:
Iyun Foster Assistant Dirscltor; Asgpistant Director; September
Anderson Social Science- Bocial Science 11, 1960 -
{190) Research Assoclate V  Research Associate January
v {2/371.) 31, 1961
Rate: $9,600 (12 Rate: 39,600
(See Finance) months ) Stipend: $8,356
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Extension Teaching and
“Field Service Bureau
App ent:
91. ude Collins Lecturer in September
Boyd Curriculun and 1, 1960 -
(246) Instruetion July 31,
Rate: $6,270 (11 1961
wonths )

From unused salaries

Lump Sum Appropriations

Transier of Funds:

From:
To;

92.

For:

(85)
93. From:
To:

¥or:

(253)

Unallocated Special EqQuipment

Bureau of Engineering Research,
Maintenance, Travel and
Printing

Purchase of Royal McBee IGP-30
Computer

$1k,500

14,500

Faculty Salaries Supervision snd
Development of Teaching Assistants
Unallocated Salaries (Main Umiversity
Balaries)

Funds for current appointments. 'Phe
Supervision program will not be put
into operstion until Spring.

$50,000

50,000

M-12




196061 Budget (continued)
AEcademic Perasonnel (continued)

Item Pregent Status

Recommended Status

€5
ﬂ@*"

Effective
Date

TEXAS MEMORIAL MUSEUM
Transfer of Funds:
9k, TProm: Maintenance, Operation and Eguipment
To: Iaboratcery Research Assistants
For: Assistance in Cataloguing and
reorganizing old material and
in handling new. Some iltems
formerly charged to Maintenance
and Equipment are now taken over
by Maln Universaity Physical Plant
and sccordingly less demand on
Maintenance and Operation expected.

(169)

HQGG FOUNDATION

Transfer ol runds:

95. From: W. C. Hogg Fund: Research,
Publication and Travel

John Charles Townes Foundation -
Law-Science Institute

Regegarch Assigtant

Tos

For:
(137)
96. From:
and Travel :
Department of Psychology ~- under
direction of Philip Worchel
Half-time Research Assistant

Ta:

For:

(138)

MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS

Agsociation of

Allergists Grant

Appointment:

97. Marie B. Morrow
(256}

Assoclate Professor
(Bacteriology)

Rate: $3,300 (r/2 7T.)
Research Scientist,
Aerobiology.

Rate:

Hidalgo Project
Appointment;
98. William Madsen

(157)

Agslgtant Professor
{Anthropology)

Rate: $6,500

(On leave Long
Session)

NDEA Counseling and
Guldance Training
Tnatitute

Aprointament:

99. Royald B. Embree,

Jr.
(171)

Professor
{Educational
Psychology)
Rate: $8,200

M-13

$3,300 (1/2 T.)

$ 1,000
1,000

$ 4,500

k,500

W. C. Hogg Fund: Research, Publication $ 1,000

1,000

Mycologist (1/4 T.)
Stipend: %855

Director
Stipend: $6,500

From Hogg Foundation
grant,

Director (1/4 T.)

Stipend: $1,062
From grant funds

September
11, 1960 -
Jenuary
31, 1961

September
11, 1960

September
11, 1960 -
January
31, 1961



1960-6). Budget (continued)

Academic Personnel {continued)

42l
9L

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recammended Status Date
MISCELIANEOUS GRANTS
(continued)
NDEA Cownseling and
Guidance Training
Institute (continued)
Appointment.
{continued)
100. Warren C. Bouney lLecturer Coordinator and Chlef September
(101) {Bducational gelection Officer 11, 1960 -
Psycholcgy) (1/2 T.) January
Rate:; $6,600 Stipend: $1,650 31, 1961
(1/2 T. 1lst Semester) From grant funds
Population Research
Center
Appointment:
101. Jack P. Gibbs Agslistant Professor Associate Director September
(241) {Sociology) 1-10, 1960
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $277
(1/3 7. lst Semester;
2/3 T. 2nd Semester)
Associate Director September
Stipend: $2,593 1L, 1960 -
(2/3 7.) January
31, 1961
Assgociate Director February
Stipend: $1,20k 1 - June
(1/3 1.) 10, 1961
Assoclate Director June 1l =
Stipend: $2,202 August
3L, 1961
Funds from Excellence
Fund
COVERNMENT SPONSCRED
RESEARCH
Academic Year Institute
Appointment and/or
Change in Status:
102. J. David Gavends Assistant Professor Asgociate Director September
(177) (233) (Physics) (F. 2.) 1-10, 1960
Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $2L0
(2/3 T. Long Session) Associate Director September
(1/3 T.) 11, 1960
Stipend: $2,166
103. Paul J. Cowan Lecturer Iecturer {1/3 T.) September
(127) (Curriculum and 21, 1960
Iastruction)

Rate: $6,000 (2/3 T.
long Session)

M-1k

Stipend: $2,000



¢35

&
1960-61 Budget {continued)
Acadenic Personnel {continued)
Effective
Them Pregent Status Recormended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (con.)
Burean of Businass Rdsesrch. -
Bmall Business T
Administration Grant
Appointment and/or
Change in Statua:
10k. Jomn R. Stockton Professor Project Director September
(69) (Business Services) {1/4 7.) 1, 1960 -
Rate: $14%,000 Stipend: $1,94% Jarmary 31,
: 1961,
105. PFrancis B. May Associate Professor Statistician September
(68) (Business Services) {Faculty)} (1/% T.) 11, 1960 -
Rate: $9,300 Stipend: $1,205 January
3L, 1961
106. Murray E. Polakoff Associate Professor Sociael Science October 1,
(236) (Economics) Research Associate 1960 -
(Faculty) (1/% T.) January
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $633 31, 1961
107. Charles T. Clark Assistant Profegsor Bocial Science
(79) {Business Services) Research Associate
F.T. September
1-10, 1960
1/4 7. September
11, 1960 -
January 31,
1961
Rate: $7,200 Total Stipend:
$1,199.99
Combustion Kinetica
Project
Appointment and/or
Change in Stetus:
108, F. A. Matsen Professor Director (1/k 7.) September
(2159) (Physics and Chemistry) ' 1, 1960 -
Rate; $1i,000 Stipend: $1,94k January
31, 1961
Computer Programs for
Water Quality Problems
Appointment and/or
Change in Status:
109. Joe 0. Ledbetter Agsistant Professor Aspigtant Dirasctor September
(105) (Civil Engineering) (2/37.) 15, 1960 -
Rate: $5,300 Stipend: $3,336 May 31,
(1/3 7. lst Semester; 1961
1./2 T. 2nd Semester)
Defenze Research
laboratory
Appointment and/or
Change in Status:
110. Percy H. Miller Asgigtant Profesgor Research Englineer 8eptenber
(33) (Aero-Space Engineering) 1-10,
Rate: $8,500 F.T. - Stipend: $314 1960
(2/3 T. Long Session) 1/h T. - Stipend: September
$2, 754 11, 1960 -
August 31,
1961

M~15



43

i
1960-61 Budget (continued)
Kcedemic Personnel (continued)
Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Dete
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH (continued)
Defense Research
Laboratory [continued)
Appointment and/or
Change in Status:
{continued)
11:1. John C. Assistant Professor Research Englneer September
Wegthaemper (Aero-8pace (Faculty) (3/% T.) 23, 1960 -
{(209) Engineering) August 31,
Rate: §7,600 Stipend: $7,135 1961
(1/2 T. Long Session)
112. Elmer L. Hixson Assistant Professor Research Englneer September
(95) (Electrical (Faculty) (F.T.) 1-10, 1960
Engineering) /4 7. September
Rate: $7,200 Total Stipend: $2,600 11, 1960 -
August 31,
1961
113. Robert F. Gribble TIastructor Research Engineer September
(9%) (Blectrical (Faculty) (1/4 T.) 1, 1960 -
Engineering) August 31,
Rate: $4,800 Stipend: $1,599 1961
114. Normen Hackerman Professor Research Scientist September
(136) (Chemistry) (Chemistry) (Faculty) 1, 1960 -
. (1/h0 T.) August 31,
Rate: $16,000 Stipend: $533 1961
115. Claude W. Horton Professor | Research Scientist September
(135) (Physics) fPhysics) (Faculty) 1, 1960 -
1/k 7.) August 31,
Rate: $10,300 Stipend: $3,433 1961
116. Lioyd A. Jeffress Professor Research Scilentist September
(134) - (Psychology) (Psychology) (Faculty) 1-10, 1960
Rate: $10,000 F.T. - Stipend: $370
(1/2 7. Long Session) 3/4 . September
Stipend: $9,722 11, 1960 -
Auvgust 31,
1961
117. Hugh C. Blodgett Prefegsor Research Scientist Septembar
(103) {Psychology) (Psychology) (Faculty) 1, 1960 -
Rate: $9,800 (1/8 T.) August 31,
(5/8 T. lLong Session) Stipend: $1,633 1961
118. Jerry V. Tobias Agsistant Professor Research Scientist September
(212) (Psychology) (Psychology) (Faculty) 1-10, 1960
Rate: $5,800 F.T. - Stipend: $215
(3/4 T. Long Session) 1/2 T. - Stipend: September
. $3,759 1), 1960 -
August 31,
1961
Ecclogy of Grasses
119. Calvin McMillen Asgociste Professor  Director (Faculty) September
(96) (Boteny) 1-10, 1960
Rate: 38,000 Stipend: $296 (F.T.)

M-16



1960-61 Budget {continued)

Acadenic Personnel (continued)

G
o

Effactive
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH (continued)
Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory
Appointment and/or
Change in Status:
{continued)
120. Russell E. Lueg Instructor Radic Engineer September
(61) (Electrical 7-18, 1960
Engineering)
Rate: $6,000 Stipend: $266
(Resigned prior to
September 11, 1960)
121. Charles E. Iecturer Radio Enginser September
McCullough (Electrical F.P. - Stipend: $179 1-10, 1960
(70) Engineering) 1/2 T, - Stipend: September
Rate: $4,850 $3,14% 11, 1960 -
(1/2 T. Long August 31,
Beasion) 1961
Fungal Biolumineacence
1227 R. L. Airtk Assistant Professor Director (Feculty) September
(158) (Botany) Stipend: $296 1-10, 1960
Rate: $8,000
Hydrocarbon Water
Studies
123, John J. McKetts, Professor Director (Faculty) September
Jr. (Chemical Engineering) Without salary - 1-10, 1960
(113) Rate: $13,500
Insect Blonomies
12k. 0, P. Breland Professor Director (Faculty) September
{62) {Z2o0logy) F.T. - Stipend: 1-10, 1960
Rate: $3,900 $3,300 and June 11~
August 31,
1961
1/4 T, - Stipend: September
$2,475 11, 1960 -
June 10,
1961
Internal Constirasints
Applied to Dynamic
Problems
125.7 Enrico G. Volterrs Professor Director (1/3 T.) September
(100} (Bngineering Stipend: $4,000 11, 1960
Mechanics) )
Rate: $12,000
(2/3 P. Long Session)
Io2g Columns
126. Richard W. Asaistant Professor Regearch Associate September
Furlong (Civil Engineering) (Faculty) 1-10, 1960
(219) Rate: $6,200 Stipend: $229
127. Wen Fa Chang Inatructor Research Engineer September
(102) (Engineering Mechanies) (Faculty) (1/2 T.) 11, 1960

Rate: $4%,500
(1/2 T. Long Session)

M-17

Stipend: $2,250



i

1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)
Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPON3ORED
RESBARCH (continued)
Mathematical Studies in
Thermal Physiology
Appointment and/or Change
in Status (continued)
128. Eugene H. Wissler Assistant Professor Director September
(179) (Chemical Eagineering) acg&@y) 1-10, 1960
Rate: $7T,500 pend i ' $277
(2/3 T. 1st Semester;
F.T. 2nd Semester)
Military Physics Research
Laboratory
129, Robert K. Greenwood Professor Research Scientist Septenber
(131) {Mathematics) (Mathematica) T, 1960 -
Rate: $8,200 (Faculty) (1/10 T.) August 31,
Stipend: $1,075 1961
130. Werner Winter Associate Professor Resgarch Linguist September
{239) (Germanic Languages) Leave without salary 1, 1960 -
Rate: $7,800 ?On leave ) August 31,
URI appcintment lst Sem. 1961
131. Stanley N. Werbow Assgociate Professor Research Linguist September
(238) (Germanic languages) Leave without salary 1, 1960 -
Rate: $7,000 August 31,
{On leave) 1961
Nuclear Physics
Iabaratory
132. Eugene V. Ivash Asaociate Professor Research Scientist September
(206) (Physics) (Faculty) (1/4% 7.} 12-30,
Rate: $7,000 Stipend:- $129 1960
Qceupational Analysis
Project
133. Benjamin Fruchter Professor Resesrch Scientist September
(192) (Educational (Faculty) (1/8 T.) 1, 1960 -
Paychology) Stipend: $2,388 January
Rate: $8,600 31, 1961
(3/4 T. lst Bemester;
F. T. 2nd Semester)
134. Robert E. Morin Assistant Professor Research Scilentist Beptember
(132) (Psycholony) (Faculty) (1/4 T.) 1, 1960 -
Rate: $6,600 Stipend: $916 January
(University Research 31, 1961
Institute assignment
1st Semester)
Navy Contract
135, Lymon . Reese Assoclate Professor Research Engineer September
(228) (Civil Engineering) (Faculty) (1/5 T.) 11, 1960
Rate: $8,500 Stipend: $1,700
(k/5 T. lst Semester;
F. 7. 2nd Semester)
136. Richard lee Tucker Instructor Eesearch Engineer September
(160) (Civil Bngineering) (Faculty) (1/4 T.) 11, 1960
Rate: 34.500 Stipend: $1,125

(1/2 T. Long -Session)

M-18



1960.61 Budget (continued)
Acadsmic Personnel (continued)

Y4
B

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH (continued}
Physics of Metastable
Systems
Appointment and/or
Change in Status
{continued)
137. W. W. Robertson Associate Professor Associate Director September
(226) (67) (Physics) (Faculty) (1/4 T.) 11, 1960 -
Rate: $7,400 Stipend: $959 January
31, 1961
Preparation and
“Evaeluetion of
Tnter-Language
Testing Materials
138. Herschel T. Professor (Modified Director (Faculty) September
Manuel Service) (/5 m.) 1, 1960 -
(230) (Bducational Stipend; $2,726 Avgust 31,
Psychology) 1961,
Rate: $4,090
Psychological Research
“Foundation
139. Jane Srygley Mouton Assistant Professor Scclal Science September
(237) (Psychology) Research Associate 1-10, 1960
Rate: $5,800 (Faculty)
Stipend: $21k
Radioblclogical
Iaboratory
iW0. Hugh C. Blodgett Professor Regearch Beientist Septenber
(99) Rate: $10,300 (Faculty) (1/2 T.) 1, 1960 -
(5/8 T. Long Session) 8Stipend: $6,533 August 31,
1961
1hkl. Wade Lynn Brown Professor Research Scientist September
{116) (Peychology) (Faculty) 1-10,
Rate: $8,500 F. T. 1960
(1/3 T. Long Sessicn) 11/12 T. September
' 11, 1960 -
August 31,
1961
Toetal Btipend:
$10,415
Reactor Fuel Waste
Disposal Project .
152, Earnest ¥. Gloyna Professor Principal Investlgator September
(222) {(Civil Engineering) (1/% m.) 15-30,
Rate: $10,500 Stipend: $1h45 1960
Strength Maintenance
Following Specific
Rehabilitetion
1537 Karl K. Klein Lecturer Director (Faculty) October 1,
(23k4) (Physical snd Healta (1/8 T.) 1960 -
Education) Stipend: $72h June 30,
Asgoclate Professor 1961

{Physical Training
for Men)

Rate: $5,800 (1959-60)

(Basis of contract

M-19



1960-61 Budget (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

Item

Present Status

Recormended Status

Effective
Date

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH (continued)

Structural Mechanics
Research laboratory

Appointment end/or
Change in Status
(continued)

14k, Hudson Matlock

(129) (130)

145. Lymon C. Reesge
(243)

146. Carl W. Morgan
{242)

147. B. A. Ripperger
(197)

148. Harold J. Plass
(36)

Engineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds:
149, From:

Agsociate Professor
(Civil Engineering)
Rate: $3,500

(17/20 T. 1st Semester;

F. 7. 2nd Semester)

Associate Professor
(Civil Engineering)
Rate: $8,500

(4/5 T, lst Semester;
F. T. 2nd Semester)

Agsociate Professor
(Civil Engineering)
Rate: $7,L400

Professor
{Engineering)
Mechanics )

Rate: $11,000

(1/2 T. long Session)

Apsoclate Profesmor
(Engineering)
Mechanics)

Rate: $9,200

Various Donors -~ Unallotted

To: Dean of Englneering - Maintenance,
Equipment, and Travel
To: Engineering Foundation - Travel

For:

Setting up budget for Engineering

Research Enginser

(Faculty)

Stipend: $31k
Without salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)

Without salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
Without salary

Regearch Engineer
(Faculty); Associate
Director (3/4 T.)
Stipend: $10,675

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
Without stipend

$2k ,000

12,000
12,000

Foundation {Advisery Council action)

(21k4)

Classiried Personnel

September
1-10, 1960

September
11, 1960 -
August 31,
1961

Qctober 1,
1960
through

February
28, 1961

Qctober 1,
1960«
February
28, 1961

September
11, 1960 -
August

31, 1961

September
1, 1960 -
August 31,

1961

(Salary rates are based on twelve months amd the terminal date of appointment is

August 31, 1961, unless otherwise shown.

used, cents omitted.)

For docket purposes, dollar figures are

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES T
Astronomy
Appolintment:
l. Richard I. Mitchell Regearch Englneer - September
(74} Scientist IV 1, 1960

M-20

Rate: $6,468 from
unused salaries



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

o
e

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommendad Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES géaﬁfiuued)
continued)
tock Resesarch Enginesr - Priorto
(76) Scientist V September
Rate: $8,880 1, 1960
Physics
Appointment; .
3. James W. Jagger Nuclear Physica September
{203) Technical Specialist l-November
Rate: $8,520 30, 1960
Stipend: $2,130 from
Unallocated Salaries
4., Richard J. Helmer Research Engineer - September
(73) Scientist V 1, 1960
Rate: $8,520 from
Unallocated Salaries
ORGANIZED .RESEARCH
Institute of Marine
Science
Resignation:
5. Iouls §. Kornicker  Research Scientist Prior to
(180) v (on leave) September
Rate: 38,880 1, 1960
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Industrial and Business
"Fraining Bureau
Appointment:
6. Armando Uribe Training Speclalist I September
(187) Rete: $6,168 1, 1960 -
Stipend: $3,598 from March 31,
grant funds 1961
T- Kenneth P. Walker Training Speclalist I Sepiember
(18%) Rate: $6,168 1-12, 1960
Stipend: $205.60 from
grant funds
Visual Instruction
Bureau
Appointment:
8. Fred Mundt Assistant to the October 1,
(220) Director 1960
Rate: $7,440
Stipend:$6,820 from
unuged salaries
Change in Status:
9. Curtis F. Kruse Training Speclalist Isave without salary HNovember
(188) II (Techniral 1-30, 1960

Instructor in
Petroleum Training}
Rate: $6,468

M-21



L RN

g
1960-61 Budget {continued)
Clagsified Personnel {continued)
Effective
Ttem Present Btatus Recommended Status Date
PHYSICAL PLANT
Balcones Research Center
Appointment:
10. John H. Cain Assistant Maintenance September
(89) Engineer ' 1, 1960
Rate: $6,168 from
unuged salaries
AUXILYARY ENTERPRISES
BUDGET
Student Health Center (Outpatient)
Appolntment:
1l1l. Btanley W. Casner Physicisn, General September
(84) Medicine 1, 1960 -
Rate: $8,880 from July 3%,
unused salaries 1961
Change in Status:
12. Virg 3. Rabb, Jr. Agsigtant Director Leave without salary October 1-
(189) end Physician, 31, 1960
Gensral Mediclne
Rate: $12,000 for
1] months
Intramural Sports for
Women
Appointment:
13. Mrs. Iouise T. Assoclate Director September
Horvath of Co-Recreation 1, 1960 -
(20k) (1/2 1.) May 31,
Rate: $6,168 for 1961
12 months
$2,313 frow unused
salarias
MISCELLANEQUS RESEARCH
AREAS
Population Research
Center
Appointment:
4. Herbert L. Aarons Social Science October
(257) Research Associate IV 10, 1960
Rate: $6,780
$6,050 from grant
funds
8pectroscopic Regearch
laboratory
Appointment:
15. James {. Browne Research Sclentist September
(172) v 1-10, 1960
F. T, - Stipend: $206
2/3 P. - Btipend: September
$275 from grant 11-30, 1960

M-p2

funds



o
et

1960-61 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

Iffective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
HESFARCH
Alr Borne Bacteria and
“Fungl in Antartic
Appolintment:
16, George H. Meyer Research Scientist IV Septenber
(164) Rate: $8,160 1~30, 1960
Stipend: $680 from
contract funds
17. George H. Meyer Regearch Belentist IV Ocitoher
(162) Rate: $B,160 i, 1960
Stipend: $7,480 from
contract funds
Astronomy
Kppointmant:
18. Braulio E. Irisrte Research Engineers September
(167} Scientist IV (3/4 T.) l-November
Rate: $6,780 30, 1960
$1,271 from coniract
funds
Defenze Research
Laboratory
Appointment:
19. ladislsus J. Fila Research Engineer V September
(207) (1/27.) 19, 1960
Rate: $10,020
34,759 contract funds
20. James D. Lea Regearch Scilentist Septoamber
(216) (Physies) ITX 26, 1960
Rate: $6,468
Stipend: §$6,018
contract funds
Chenge 1n Status:
2l. Thomas S. Research Engineer IV  Research Engineer IV  September
Edrington, II (3/% T.) 21, 1960
(111) Rate: $7,10h Rate: $7,104
(Blectrical . . ¢« - Stipend: $5,180
Engineering)
22, Dale W. Evertson Research Engincer IV  Research Engineer IV  September
(110) (3/4 T.) 11, 1960
Rate: 3$7,10L Rate: $7,104
(Fngineering Stipend: $5,180
Mechenics)
23. Herbert A. Hamblin Research Engineer IV Research Engineer IV September
(109) (3/k1.) 11, 1960
Rate; $6,780 Rate: $6,780
(Electrical Stipend: $k4,okk
Englneering}
24, Michael E. Austin Research Bogineer III Regearch ZIngineer III September
(65) {3/t m.) 11, 1960
Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,L68
(Electricel Stipend: $3,638
. Englneering)
25. George 5. Innis, Jr. Research Scilentist Leave without salary September
(108) (Mathematics) JTII 11, 1960
Rate: $6,168

Changes 21-2% to permit tearching in deparitments indicated,

M-23



1960-61 Budget {continued)

Classified Personnel (continued)

+47

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Btatus Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH (continusd)
Genetics Foundation
Appointment.;
26. Rolf Lohrmann Research Scientist IV September
{166) Rate: 37,440 13, 1960
From grant Zurde
Increase in salary:
27- Walter K. Long Research Scientist V  Research Scientist V  September
(No RBC) Rate: $12,000 Rate: $12,600 1, 1960
from grant funds
28. A. C. Faberge Research Scientist V  Research Scientist V  September
(No RBC) Rate: $9,240 Rate: $10,020 1, 1960
from grant funds
29. Barbara Bowman Research Scientist IV Resesarch Scientist IV September
No RBC) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,440 1, 196G
Tfrom grent, funiz
Institute of Marine .
Science
Appointment:
30. Peter Pickens Research Jclentist III September
(88) Rate: $6,168 9, 1960 .
from grant funds
31. BStuart Grossman Research Scientlst III September
. 3
(170) rgﬁ'gféﬂ%6§uwis 1, 1960
32. Hiram Reed Stevens Technical Staff September
(161) Assistant IV 1, 1960
ré§°g$g%56§unds
Menta) Health in Teacher Tralning
Change in Status and Salary Increase:
33. Donald J. Veldman Social Science Social Science October 1,
(215) Research Associate Research Associate 1960 -
IIT Iv May 31,
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $7,104 1961
from grant funds
Mexican Grasslands
Eppointment: o
34. Marshall ¢. Johnston Regearch Scientist IV Beptember
{202) Rate: $6,L68 1, 1960 -
from grant funds August 1b,
1961
Microbial Spores
Appointment
35. Leonard J. Rode, Research Scientist IV September
Jr. Rate: $8,520 1, 1960
(122) from grent funda
Military Physics
Resesrch Isboratory
Appolintment:
36. leo Wayne Tosh Research Engineer- Septamber
(83) Sclentist TV 1, 1960

M-2h

Rate: $7,104
oontract funds



oot 8

1960-61 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

Bffective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED

RESEARCH (continued)
Miilitary Physics

Research Laboratory

{continued}

Change in Status:

37. Hugh A. Williamzon  Research Scientist IV Researech Scientist TV Septemiber

{208) : Rate: $3,552 (1/2 1.} 1, 1960
Rate: $7,10k from conbyract funds
Resignation;
38. John M. Norwood Research Scientist IV Qctober
{245) Rate: $7,104 18, 1960
{Noon}
Sanltary Engineering
Appointment;:
39. Walter R. Drynan Research Engineer IV  September
(148) Rate: $7,4L0 1, 1960 -
rom aonbract Juiy 3%,
funds 1961

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and granis have been received ai the
Main University. I recomend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciaticn
of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships
vhere the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an
evaslon of texes.

I™J Socony Mobil 01l Company, Dallas, has sent a check for $200 as a donation to\\q
the Seventh Annual Conference for the Advancement of Science and Mathematics _ - .-
Teaching. ) ﬂ\,:;ﬁ

2.4 The Association of Allergists for Mycological Investigations, Inc., .

Dr. 8im Hulsey, Secretary-Treasurer, T0l Fifth Avenue, Fort Worth, Texas, has \\\f
sent a check in the amount of $2,811.26 as a contribution for support of

research in the field of aerobiology of Miss Marie B. Morrow for the period .

September 11, 1960 - January 31, 1961. Ale et
3. MMe American Institute of Steel Construction, Inc., 10} Park Avenue,
New York 17, New York, has sent & check in the amount of $1,500 to support the \w/

Plate Glrder Research Froject belng conducted by Dr. A. A. Toprac of the g
Department of Civil Engineering. (1h6) Ny b OY

hT\JMr, Daniel W. Streeter, Director, The Buffalo Foundation, 232 Delaware

Avenue, Buffalo, New York, has sent a check drawn on the Marine Trust Company

of Western New York in the amount of $3,000 in payment of the comultment on the \/

boocks of The Bell Foundation for tuition for a recipient or recipients in the

freshman, junlor and senior classes at the University of the Lawrence D. Bell

Memorial Scholarship. Mr. Streeter also states that the Advisory Committee of

the Bell Fund asked him to inform scholarship grantees that because of legal

reasons the continuence of grents after 1960-61 1a uncertain. (15h4) W\ 9 f o
N



Gifts and Grants {continued} w
B Mrs. E. M. Boyd, 1201 Claire Avenue, Auctin, has established a scholarship &
4 in memory of her husband to be called "The E. M. Boyd Memerial Scholarship
Fund.” The students selected should be of good character with financial need,
with preference given to individuals with an interest in astroncmy, mathematics,
or philosophy, end in his Junior or senior year. The reciplent is %o be selected
by the Loans and Scholarships Committee in corjunction with the Chaiyman of tha
Mathematics Department, and the smount of the award will vary from year to year
depending upon Mrs. Boyd's ability %o contribute. Bhe hes already seni & check
for $500 which in the Qctober docket was reported as beling deposited to Scholar-
ships Designated by Various Donors until the new scholarship account could be
set up. (216) .

‘.“

6. N'The Bstate of George W. Brackenridge, leroy (. Denman, Jr., Trustee, 215 \V
West Commerce Street, San Antonio 5, Texas, has seni a check in the amount of -~
$1,000 for the Brackenridge scholarships for 1960-61. (152) PR

k1
hecks totaling $2,800 heve been received for a research fellowship for LY gt?
Kermit E. Brown of the Department of Petrolemm Englueering, on leave this year, o "
to devote time to Ph.D. studies. Individual cowtributions in excess of $100 A
are ae follows:

Texas Eastern Transmiseion Corporation, Post Office $a3 e
Box 1189, Houston, Texas $500. %\,’m ‘*& "o
Mr. Sam Oliphant, Post Office Box 2511, Houston, Texas 200.00~ A~ .
Mr. Horton T. Pruett, Wilson Tower, Corpus Christi, Texas 250. OO#VI'\\ pe it
Otis Engineering Corporation, 6612 Denton Drive, by bk
Dallas 35, Texas 200,00/ - &

Mr. E. Cockrell, Jr.,Bank of the Southwest Building,
Houston, Texas

Humble 011 and Refining Company, Houston, Texas

Anonymons

Mr. Raiph E. Fair, Milam Building, San Antonio, Pexas

The funds have been deposited to m speclal account known as Bureau of
Engineering Research -~ Petreclesum Engineering Visiting Commitiee Fellowship.

E‘“’Peat Marwick, Mitchell & Company, 1200 Republic National Bank Bullding,
Dallas, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $500 to provide for maintenanc
of the Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Company Tax Library presented {o the N eyt A
University lagt year. (163) s
9?‘ Arthur Andersen & Company, 120 South laSalle Street, Chicago, Illincis, has

sent a check in the smount of $2,325 for deposit to the Accounting Bdueation

Fund of the College of Business Administration Foundation, this amount i
representing the matching within Iimits by the firm of the contributions to 31 VA
this project by members of their firm. (182) M

N Mr. Ralph Mors=iand, Austin, Texas, by monthly contributions has glven $1.50 ~
to the College of Business Administrat:bn Foundation. Ny 1Ty

1T The Cabot Foundetion, Thne., Post Offiece Box 1101, Pampa, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $1,200 for the Cabet Foundation Incorporated Scholarship )
Fund. (178) PR PUE It

12\'Chance Yought Aireraft, Inc., Dallas, Texas, h1as gsent 8 check in the amount

of $500 as an unrestricted gift te the Uﬁlversity, since one of ite scholarship

holde“s is enrolled at the University. The monhey has been deposited to the 55
=sident's Yarious Purposes - Various Donors account. Al b o le? o T

13“‘ The Corn Preducts Company, 717 Fifth Avenue, New York City, has sent a ‘
check in the amcunt of $2,400 to cover four Corn Products Scholarships for A
the 1960-61 school year. (159} I
lh\uM_ Bing Crosby, 9028 Sunset Boulevard, Holiywood, Californis, has sent &
check in the amocunt of $200 to cover the f‘all contribution to the Lillian
Barkley Scholarship Fund, Department of Drama. (143) AN

M-26



i O
B5

D

v o9
Gifts and Granis (continued) )
i5. Tne toliowing contributions have besn received for the Epngineering Foundation:

~——— Mr. Murnir R. E. Saden, The University of Texss $ 365. 50.Jm -3303L
Texas Ex Fund, Bx-3tudents' Association, The University of Texas 154, OOHJM\.aa\C
-eTexas Power and Light Company, Dallag, Texas {171} 2,500.0044 737
-=Texas Flectric Service Jompany, Fort Worth, Texas {17L} 2,500 -Olnggay i =670
~-Dallas Pover and Light Company, Dalias, Texas (170) 2,500.000F m - 30k

ig\“iThe General Eleetric FPoundation, Ogsining, New York, has sent s check for ~J
$5,000 to support gradmate research and study in the field of accounting and .

w2
finance for 1960.61. (169} PRV 55
. 17.~fThe following have been received for the Geclogy Foundation: e
N R
For Geology Student Loan Fund .
Mr. and Mrs. L. T. Barrow Thirty-five shares of stock of
3314 Chevy Chase Drive tandard 011 Company of New Jersey |
Houston 19, Texas Apprecciorats value: $1,370
For the Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard F, McCollum Twenty shares of Continental Oll\
Box 2197 Company stock
Houston 1, Texag (180) Approximate value: $1,000
For Geology Foundation - Various Donors - Investment account
Mr. and Mrs. Lecnard F. McCollum Twenvy shares of Comtinental Oil .
Box 2197 Campany stock Ao T e TR
Houston 1, Texas (181} Approximate value: $1,000 r

lgfﬂ'rhe $1,000 received in January from Mr, and Mrs. Johm A. Jackson for the
Geology Foundation, Various Donors account, has been transferred to an account
entitled Mr. and Mrs. John A. Jackson Undergradusie Scholarship Fund. R S

/iBTJ Dr. Lee Hollander, The University of Texas, has sent a check in the amount,

of $165, representing royalties on his book "A Bibliography of Skaldic Studies,”

for deposit to the University Research Institute, Ald and Publication Revolving

Fund, from which fund he had received & grant tc assist in publication. (183) -}533

20\..\I The Mobil (il Company of Houston, Texas, has eent a check for $1,000 forv 4
two $500 scholarships, one in Chemical Engineering and one in Geology. m\-— o¥37% <
-

AN The Bumble 01l and Refining Company, Houston, Texas, has sent & check in

the amount of $3,000 in support of research on applied kinetics and catalysis i
undexr the direction of Professor Rese of tne Deperiment of Chemical Engineering.
This is a continwation of a grant made last year. ({200)

2274 The Hunt Foundation, 1%01 Alecosa Building, Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania, has

sent a check in the amount of $129 as an unresiricted grant to the University ™~/
in support of a Bunt FoundatiZon scholarsghip winner in attendance here. The

money has been deposited to Loane and Scholarships Various Donors, Variousqu,ua;o‘Im
Purposes account. (209) e

Eéﬁ\‘JEfierson Chemical Company, Inc., Pest Office Box 303, Houston, Texss, has
sent a cheeck in the amount of $2,000 to continue support of its fellowship in \f

the Department of Chemical Engineering for 1960-61. (202) vom s
2k NJAustin Chapter, Sigma Delta Chi, Mr. Dave Smith, President, KVET, Austin

Tavaz, has sent a check in the amount of $150 to be presen ed at the Journalism
Honors Day. {161} TR N

ESQ\JDa.iry Products Institute of Texas, 1006 Perry Brooks Building, Austin,
Texas, has sent a check in the smount of $300 for a Dairy Products Institute -,
of Texas Scholarship under the Journalism Advisory Council program. (1k7) W

Ayl @ G

M-27



W
5

"Ar))}-' —!
Gifte and Grants {continued) Mo f
check for $1,000 has been presented by the Friends of Texas Libraries N
thsugh the Texas Library Assoclation to the Graduate School of Library Science

Scholarspip Fund - Various Dorors. (208)

??rm/’rhe Houston Bank and Trust Company., Houston, Texas, has sent a check in the

amount of $2,400 representing a scholarship contribution on behalf of Miszion _
Manufacturing Company. The money is to be equally divided between the Department f

of Petroleun and Mechanical Engineering, &nd in each department, $1,000 is for oy
the scholarship and $200 for use of the department. {201) Mo~ T Y A

28§\u&he Standard 0il Company of Texas, Houston, Texas, has sent a check in th,Af}¢!$
amount of $500 in support of its scholarship in accounting. Ay
£9. The following coentributions have been received for the Pharmaceutical
Foundation Scholarships and Fellowships: . oy
~Texas Chapter, American College of Apothecaries (203) \\d
Mr. R. L. Brusenhan, President, Ban Antonio, Texas $ 200.00
~~—-Midland Pharmaceutical Association, Midland, Texas (204) 355,0N

30NMr. E. P. Cravens, Capital National Bank, Austin, Texas, has sent & check "
Ain the amount of $1,800 covering half of the contribution due by Public Welfare N

Foundation, Inc., in connection with thelr agreement to provide 1960-61 . .t %3
gcholarships to sixteen students, '

jT%J Texas Instruments Incorporated, Dallas, Texad, has offered to support a 1,0
$2,000 scholarship for a 1961 Texas high school graduate for the study of - kp‘eﬁj‘
chemistry at the University. They wish the award to De granted by the A P o
Department of Chemistry on the basis of scholarship slone. Two hundred end H“\J
fifty doliars would be given in cash after each semester of regisiration

for four years provided the student maintailns academic etanding satisfactory

to the Department of Chemistry. The reciplent would not be obligated to Texas
Instrments, and Texas Ingtruments would not influence his sgelection. The

funds for the scholarshipwill be given sach year as needed. (217)

3H?\“Texas Inatruments Foundstlion, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check in the amount
of $7,000 %o support research on solld state physica under the direction of
Mr. J. ¢. Thompson, Assistant Professor of Physics. (191) P, Repts

3§?“ Mr. James R. Ieeton, Fort Worth, Texas, has sent a check in the smount
of $1,000 for the T lLettermen's Lounge. (1hk) RS i
34, The Texas Electrical Joint Apprentice Committee, Dallas, Taexas has sent
s check in the amount of $650 as a quarterly payment on their ammual grant to J
?hi %ndustrial BEducatlon Department, Industrial and Business Trailning Bureau.

149 M- oL

35.~ The Tower Lights Chapter of the National Secretaries Asscciation wish to
establish & loan fund for secretarial students to be called the Towepr Lights 45”
Chapter Secretarial Loan Fund. The terms state that the money (3400) would be 5
avallable to deserving Casucasian womsn students working toward e Bachelor's D
Degree In Business Administration (with a major in secretarial studies) and N- %
pleaning to be secretaries. The applicant would have to have credit for sixty .

hours of college work with a grade average of at least B and not be a member T
of a social sorority. The loan would be repayable within a maximum period of
twenty-one months after the recipient receives her degree, with the first

payment due within ninety days following her graduation, the loan to start

bearing interest at 4% per amnum from date of graduation.  Should be recipient

leave school befpre graduation, the same terms as above for payment of the loan

would apply from the terminastion date of her last official enroliment in the
University. The loan fund would be administered by the Committee on Loans and

Scholarships and the money will be made available when the first applieant
qualifies.

M-25



Gifts acd Grants {[sontinuel)
36, The following have besn received for the Behblarships Designated by
Yarious Dotnrs acediing:

" Alpha Delta Keppa, San Antonic, Texas (187 $ 150.00
American Institute of Stesl Construciion, New York City 125.00
———Austin City Council of Parents aad Teachers {148} 150.00
—-Central Texas District Teachers Association, Austin (173) 125.00
- Champios Faper Foundaticn, Ham:ltom, Ohio (185} 717.00

{0f this amount $200 was an aunrvestricted grant and waa
used for a third scholarship. the reciplent chosen ty
the Unlversily.;

— Elks Katicnal Foundation, Boston, Massachusetbs (172} 700 .00
———— Goreral Mators Cosporaiion. Detroit Michizan (18G) 4,525.00
=~ Good Samaritsn CLuD, Houston, Texas 375.00
“~Hereford High School Activity Fund, Hereford, Texas (190) 125.00
“= Fannie and Jchn Hextz Englineering SBcholarshlp Foundation,

los Angeles, California 500.00

= Houstor Counci{l of Pareny Teacher Asszociation, Houston,

Texas (155 {174 . 1,500.00
——fd E. & Gladys Huriey Foundasirn, Dalias, Texas {L63) 1,000.00
~—The Kroger Compary, Ciscimmati, Chic (157 500.00
—.The longivew Classroom Teachers Associstlion, Longview,

Texas {177) 200,00
e Midland Medical Scciety, Women's Auxiliary to Andrews Eitar

(205} 200.00
- Midland Rotary CUlub; Midland, Texas {106) 500 .00

Natlonal Association of Secondary-8chocd Principais for

the General Mills Scholarship (215) 1,291.00
- National Assocabtion of Secondary-Scbhoel Principals for

the National Honor Society Scholarships (186) 500 .00
=P Aaciocs Independent School District Scholarship Fund,

Pelacios, Texas {151) 109.70
~—Retail Furniture Association of Texas, Inc. Imprest Fund (173) 139.23
= The Richland Truet Jompany, Mensfield, Obio, trustes for

Westinghouse Shape of Tomarrow Scholarship Trust 119.08
3t . Martin'a Protestant Episcopal School, Metalrie,

Louisians {135} 500.00
e Sears-Rocouck Foundation 360.00
~~nGigma Delts Chi, Fort Worth Chapter {179} 300.00

Victoria (lassroom Teachers Association (165} *150.00

—a (WagliDisaster Fund {1868) 300.00
e Whitehalld Foundatlon, Inc., New York Zity {(199) 1,500.00

j —Wintermann Foundation, Bagie Take, Texas (153) (164) - 1,000.00

? Estabiishmen®. of Lors lee Pedersom Schcolsrship Fund: The Alumni Association of
the School of Sceial Work in opservance of the School's tenth anniversary voted
at the April 196( meeting "that the Ailumni Association would raise $1,000 by
October, as a recognition gift for Miss Pederson, half to be deslgnated for !
current nesds and halfl as & nuclsus Por & scholarship trust fund bearing - Ll b
Miss Pederson’s name." Most of the gifts that bave come to the University so
far heve besn less than §100 and have been reported in the Smell Gifts Sumery.
Other furds are being collected through the Ex-Students' Asscociation, acting
in behalf of tae Schocl of Svcial Work Alumnd.

Ford Foundation Zrant - Program of Doctoral Education in Enginesaring: We wish
to recommend tha® the Board of Regents accept the *F"E'fdﬂ?"oungﬁtion grant for
strengihening &nd expanding the doctoral educaticnel program in Enginsering.
Total grant s for $973,000 but $450,000 of this grant depends upon matching
funds in a like amcunt beginning with 1964. ©f this grant, however, $525,000
is svallable to The University of Texas now and regquires no matehing funds on

the part of the University. It is requesied thet we be authorized te request e
the Ford Foundation to forward the $525,000 to The University of Texas and 2
that we be authorized tc invest a portion of the $525 ;000 in short-term P,p:ha’

securities as aprroved by Dr. Dolley. The $525,000 grant available to us at
this time is to be used as follows: Ff*ﬂo

M-29




iﬁﬁgx

Ford Foundation drant - Program of Doctora. Education :n Engineering {continued)

1. $130,000 for the prafessional development of present faculiy.

2. $100,000 for fellowships for the expangion snd improvement of graduate
gtudant enroliment.

3. $200.000 for forgivable loans to gradvate gtudents.

Y. $75,000 for *he development of doctoral educaticn in Engineering
idetermination tc be at the discretion of The University of Pexas ) .

The remaining $450,000 to be available to us beginring in 196k would be divided:
1. $150,000 for the professlonal develorment of present facully.
2. $300,000 for fellowships for the expansion and improvemen?t of graduate

student enrollment.

OUTSTIDE AND ADDITIONAY DUTIES: I reccamend that the staf? members Listed be
permitied %o undertake the cutside and additicnal duties outlined, the work to
be arranged so as not to interfere with University agsignments and otherwise to
conform with the Regents' Rules and Regulations on outside employment:

1. Mr. Gordorn H., Mills, Assoclate Professor of English, to give a serles of
five lectures on the Sibjaut of technicael writing for a total fee of $25¢, for
Jeffersen Chemicsl Company..

2. Mr. S. P. Ellison, Jr., Professor of Geociogy, to act as a consulting -
geologlst to the Humble ¢ii and Refining Company, Heouston, durlng the period
October 1 to June 15 of the 1960-61 school year for mot more than three dyas
per month for a stipend not to exceed $200 per month.

3. Mr. Bernard C. Kissel, Assistant Professor of Speech, to accept teaching
duties at the Episcopel Theological Seminary of the Southwest during the peried
September 1960 - Jone 196L.

4. Mr. Jjamee R. Hoimes, Associmte Professor of Drawing, to do art and drafting
work.

5. Mr, James C. Willlams, Associate Professor of Music, to tour with the
San Artonie Symphony Crchestra as Jueet Conductor and performer, October 25 -
November 4, 1960, at a fee of $300.

6. Mr. C. H. Oppenheimer, Research Scientist V, Institute of Marine Science,
to conduet four seminars for Pan Americen Petroleum Company on & consulting
hasls.

MILITARY LEAVE: I recommand approval of the following military leave:

-~

Francis Warren Roberts, Associate Director, Humanlties Reaearch Center, ‘Egﬁ
November 5-19, 1960

TRAVEL TN EXCESS OF TWO WEEKS: The following requests were recelved too late for AN
required prior approval ol Regents. With the approval of the Office of the Ny
Chancellor, it is requested that the Regents' travel regulations be waived and N \(\/

approval be given to the items listed below: N

1. Mr. James C. Browne, Research Scientisgt IV, Optical Spectrozcopy Quantum
Mechanics and/or Kinetiecs, under direction of Dr. F. A. Matsen, Professor of
Chemistry, July S-September 2, 1960, to Uppsala, Sweden, to attend the Quantum
Chemistry Summer Tnstiiute, expenses to be paid from grant funds in support of
research.

2. Mr. Welter K. Long, Research Scilentist V, Jeneitics Foundation, September 15-

November 15, 1960, no Chicago, Iilinois, o conduct research at the University
of Chicago Medical School, sxpenses to be paid from grant funds.

M-30



—g==it

TRAVEL REQUESTS APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: I recommend ratification Oﬂﬂ’,
the approval by the Executive Committee of the following travel requestis: “'23

1. Mr. Frank H- Wardlew, Director, The University of Texas Press, October 26-
November 11, 1960, to New Orleans, Louisiana, Cherleston, South Carolina,
Washington, D. C., Baltimore, Marylend, New York City, New Haven, and Meriden,
Connecticut, to attend meeting of Executive Committee Association of American
University Presgses at Baltimore and meeting of Southern section AAUP at
Charleaton, the other stops to see printers, authors, reviewvers, sales
representatives, etc., expenses to be paid from Revolving Publication Fund for
those not paid by AAUP.

2. Mr. Robert Frank Coffey, Data Processing Supervisor, Offlce of the Auditor,
October 30 - November 19, 1960, to Dallas, Texas, to attend Customer Education
Training Center held by IBM Corporation to study programming technigues for
the IBM 140l Card and Tape Systems, expenses to be peid from travel account of
the Qffice of the Auditor.

3. Mr. Joe W. Neal, Director, International Office, November 5 - December L,
1960, to Sentiago, Chile, to select partiecipants in Chilean Student Leader
Seminar in the United States in 1961; 4o Saudi Arabia to assist in orientation

to Ssudi Arablae of selected University engineering faculty members; to Tokyo,
Japan, to consult with U. 5. Fulbright Commission and former University students
in Tokyo; and to San Franclsco, California, to attend the Fourth Annual Conference
on Internatlonal Educsaticnal Exchenge, expenses to be paid from Student Ieader
Seminar contract and Account No. 51320, Various Governmental Agencies, Services
for Forelgn Students under Contract Agreements.

L, The following members of the teaching staff during the period November 9-29,
1960, to Saudi Arabia, for orientation and inspection visit sponscred by the
Arabjan American 01l Compsany, the Seudi Arabian Ministry of Education, and the
Saudi Arsbian Directorate of Petroleum and Mineral Affeirs, in connection with
the Saudi Arabian Training Project, sponsored by the University through &
contract with the Ssudi Arabian Government, expenses to be paid by ARAMCO and
the two Baudi Govermment agencies indicated, except for miscellanecus per diem
vhich will be met from Account No., 51320, Various Govermmental Agencles, Services
for Foreign Students under Contract Agresments:

Semuel P. Ellison, Jr., Professor of QGeology

John J. MeKetts, Professor of Chemicgl Enginesring

Carl Gatlin, Associate Profespor of Petroleum Englneering
W. W. Hagerty, Dean of the College of Engineering

>
REMOVAT, OF NEPQTISM RESTRICTIONS: The follewing appointments, in confliet with 'J\
the Regents” Rules concerning appointments of relatives, have been spproved in N~

accordance with methods provided in the Rules:

By Section 5.34 -~ petition approved in advance by appropriate administrative
officials and Chancellor:

Mrs. Martha Petersen, Lecturer (half-time) in Departaent of Curriculum and
Instruction, wife of Mr. K. H. Petersen, Assistant Professor of Physical
and Health Education - for one year only

Mrs. Andree Bjoberg, Special Instructor (balf-time) in the Hindi-Telugu Center,
wife of Mr. Gideon Sjoberg, Associste Professor of Socilology - for
duration of Hindi-Telugu Center

By Section 5.43 - action by administrative head on recommendation of
Administrative Council

Mr. E. E. Stokes, Jr., Visiting Lecturer (on special faculty assigmment) in the
Department of English, brother-in-law of Mr, Georges-Henri Pantillon,
Instructor in Music - suspension of rule for one year anly

M-31



.

‘\I'??f b /‘. ho . N
RESKARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have been
negotiated by the Office of Government Sponsored Research and have
been signed by the Vice-President and/or President upon the recommend-
ation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Dircetor of the Office
of Governmeat Sponsored Research, and the Rusiness Munager. 1
recommend your approval and ratificalion of signatures:

1. Supplementsl Agreement No. 3 to Contract AP 29(600)-1752, by
which the Department of the Alr Force, Air Force Migsile Develop-
ment Center, Holloman Alr Force Base, New Mexlicc, fixes the over- . -
head rate at 36.5% of Salaries and Wages for the entire contract
period, June 19, 1958 through August 31, 1999. The mathematical
studiles on statistical vibration anslysis were conducted at the
Mliitary Physies Research Laboratory under the direetlon of A. E.
Lockenvitz, Professor of Physies.

L) ) "'-“ b

2. Supplemental Agreement, Medification No. 2 to Contract a0 &
AF 08(606)-2561, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr M\~ Y7
Research and Development Commend, Ailr Force Missile Test Center,

Patrick Air Porce Base, Florida, incorporates into the contract

a fixed overhead rate of 36.9% of Salaries snd Weges for the

entire contract period. The work on the rehabilitation of re-

Troctometers was performed in the Electrical Engineering Rescarch
Laboratory under the directlon of Dr. A. W. Stroiton, Professor of
Electrical Englneering.

3. Supplementsl Agreement No. 8 to Contract AF 08{603)-4396, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development
Command, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, establishes a flxed over-
head rate of 36.5% of Salaries and Wages for the period September -
1, 1957 through August 31, 1958. The research was conducted in

the Military Physics Resesrch Laberatory under the direction of

A. E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Paysics.

X
R

L, Supplemental Agrsement No. 3 to Contrect AF 08(603)-4536, by

which the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Develop- M- 8 D08
ment Command, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, esteblishes a fixed =
overhead rate of 36.5% of Salaries and Wages for the period

September 1, 1957 through August 31, 1958. The research was con-

ducted in the Military Physics Research Laeboratory under the

direction of A. E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physlcs.

5  Contract AF 33(600)-42316. by which the Department of the Air

Force, Air Moteriel Commend, Wright-Patterson Alr Force Base, Chio,

provides $220,801.36 for the fabrication and installation of a cyj‘s
"Phantom Target Tester.” The contract iz effective for the period s 2
November 1, 1960 through April 30, 1962, and the work is to be

conducted in the Military Physles Rosearch Laboratory wnder the

direction of Professor A. l. Lockenvitz, Professor of Paysics.

6. Modification No. 13, Supplemental Agreement to Contract )
DA-23-072-CRD-685, by which the Department of the Army, St. Louis ™~
Crdnance Distrilcet, agrees to transfer to the University title to
sixteen pieces of equipment for the sum of $680.00. The equip-

ment, which Is already on the cempus, is part of the finsl inven-
tory of equipment held wnder Contract DA-23-0T72-ORD-635,

M-32



Yl

7. Amendment No. 11 to Contract NOrd-16498, by which the Depart-

ment of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Weapons, Washington, D. G., .
adds the sum of $421,500.00 to the coniract funds, $229,000.00 e
to UTX-1, $10,000.00 +o UIX-2, and $182,500.00 to UTX-5, The o
amendment also incorporates new geueral previsicns and extends

the periods of UTX-1, UTX-2, and ULX-5 of the contract through
September 30, 196l. The research continves at the Defense

Research Leboratory unier the direction of Dr. €. P. Boner,

Professor of Puyeics.

8. Amendment No. 19 to Coptract NObsr-T72627, by which the Depart-

ment of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. 0,,_changes the S ad
“Subcontracts” cleause in the "General Provisions" of the comtract. »0" 7
The research continues at the Defense Research Laboratory under
the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Fhysics.

foa N
9. Amendment No. 20 t¢ Contract NOwsr-T72627, by which the Depart- . SV

ment of the Wevy, Buresu of Ships, Washington, D. C., adds ihe Y
sum of $430,000.00 to the contract funds and extends the period

of the contrect through Octoter 31, 196l. The underwster ordnance
studies continue gt the Defense Research Lgboratory under the
directiocn of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physilcs.

10. Amendment No. 21 to Contract NCbsr-72627, by which the Depart-

ment of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Weshington, D. 2., cancels

proposed Amendment No. 17 to the contract and describes certaln Aj‘ﬁ
equipment which the Government will furmish to the University as M\~
Government furnished equipment. The research continues at the

Defense Research lLeboratory under the direetion of I, €. P.

Boner, Professor of Physics.

11. Amendment No. 22 ta Contrect NObsr-72627, by which the Depart- .
ment of the Navy, Bireau of Ships, Washington, D. C., authorizes ,fika“
the University to dismantle and salvage the Dopplar Sonar equipment M7 d

to be furnished by the Sovermment. The amendment alac corrects a
typogrephicel errcr with respect to the sum appropriated under the

contract. The research conhtimues at the Defense Research Laboratory

under the dQirection of Dr. €. P. Boner, Profesgor of Physies.

12. Amendment No. § to Contraect HOba-T7033, by which the Depart- . ,-54“
ment of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. €., provides AN

that Part 3 of Section XV of Armed Services Procurement Regulations,

with respect to reimbursement for costs, would be effective rather

than Part 2. The research and development of a prototype model of

an acoustiec attenuator continues at the Defense Research Laboratory

under the direction of Dr. £. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

13. Contract OBy-32192, by which the Thited States Naval Civil Nmybfr}
Engineering Laboratory, Port Huencme, California, provides 47T e
$26,000.00 for support of & study entitled "Analysis of Data N\,'ﬁ
{oncerning Lateral Thrust on Piles.” The contract is effective

for the periocd June 30, 1960 through June 29, 1961, and the study

will be performed under the direction of Hudson Matlock and

Lymon €. Reesc, Associate Professors, Department of Civil Engineering.

14, Modification No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AT(29-2)-621,
by which the Unlted Stetes Atomic Energy Cormission, Albuguerque, New:
Mexico, adds $28,000.00 to the contract funds, expands the scope of the ‘¥
work, and extends the period of the comiract through September 15, 1961.
The research on stress-strain characteristics of materials exposed to
high rates of stralining continues under the direction of J. Neils
Thompson, Professor of Civil Enginesering.

P
b
W



IS
=24

15. Contract AT-{29-2)-10%1, by whick the United States Atomic
Energy Commission, Albuquergue Operations Office, Albuguerquz,

New Mexico, provides $18,960.00 for a study to determiane the rﬁjﬂf{jd$_t
feesibility of creating spherical cavities in uaderground salt ﬂ*"AN
domes . The contract ig effective for the period August 1, 1960

through January 31, 1961, end the study will be wunder the direction
of Dr. Frank Jessen, ProTessur of Petroleum Euglneering.

16. Modification No. &, Supplemental Agreemem® to Contract -
AT-(40-1)-1751, by which the United Stames Atomin Ezergy Com- '-5’}¥1ﬁ
missicn, Osk Bidge, Teunessce . adds the swm of $10,122.00 to ™M

the contrach Tunds and extends the peried of the contract through
September 30, 1961. The research on effects of radiation on

genetic and developmental systems of vertebrates continues wnder

the direchion of Dr. W. Frank Blair, Professor of Zoology.

17. Modification No. 2, S.pplemantal Agreement to Contract .
AT-{40-1)-2558, by which the Umifted States Atomic Energy Com- N #‘k‘s
mission, Osk Ridse, Tennessee, adds the sum of §11,172.00 to the M~
contract funds and extends the period of the contract through
September 1k, 1961, The resesrch in the field of mass transfer

in immiscible systems contimues under the direction of Dr. David

M. Himmelblau, Assistent Professor of Chemical Engiuneering.

18. Grent NSF-CLL862, by which the Natiocnal Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C¢., provides $2,957.00 for partial support of N
"Preparation of a Reference Catalogue of Bright Galaexies." The st
grant 1s effective for the period November 1, 1960 through ‘ »

October 31, 1961, and the work will be performed wnder the ﬁq.."""
direction of Dr. G. de Veucculeurs, Associate Professor of
Astrononmy .

19. Grant RG-3888{02), by which the United States Departument of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides

$9,177.00 for support of research eatitled "Microbial Ecology in
Sediments of Shallow Marine Bays." The grant iz effective for , 344 4
the period September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1961, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr., Cexl H.

Oppepheimer, Institute of Marine Scisnce.

20. Orant RG-6570{Cl), by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$6,986.00 for support of research entitled "Alpha-Beta Unsaturated
Ketones." The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1960
through November 30, 1961, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. R. L. Augustine, Assistant Professor

of Chemistry.

CONTRACTS: The following contrects have been sxecuted at the Main

University by the official indicated.. I recommend approval and v
ratification of signatures: «7
¥

1. Interagency Contract No. 4413-494 with The Texas Petroleum Research
Committes, signed by President Logap Wilscon, whereby the University will
furnish to the Committee the services of g part-time Research Engineer
Class V for the pericd September 1, 1960 - Mey 31, 1961, the Commitiee to
pay t0 the University no more than the sum of $3,300 for the period of this
contract, the amcunt tc be paid or & pro-rate monthly basis.

2. Interagency Contrast No. 4413.%97 with the Texas Department of Public
Safety, slgned by ¥ice-President and Provost H. K. Ransom and Buslness o
Mansger G. W. Landrum, vhereby the Unisersity will provide during the é?
pericd September 29, 1960 to Sephembar 1, 1961, machine scoring services -
and materials for employment and promotion examinations conducted by the@\
Department of Puklic Safely, the maximum payment involved not teo exceed
$2.,000. '

M-3L



us ¥
Contrazts [conninued) +=3
3, lnteragsncy Cootraltt No. L4)3.506 witk Texas Jentral Bducation Agency,
signed hy Vice-Prasident Josept E. Smi.ey, vaereby the Texas School for the
Deaf will furnish professional services to %teach 2 three-hour classes each
semester at the University and tc serve as advisor to the cooperative program Q}
for the training of teachers of the desf, the Wniversity to reimburse the Texas [
Schaol for the Deaf through the Texas Central Education Agency not to exceed |

the sum of $1,900. The pericd of the cemtract is Gcucber 31, 1960 through

June 1, 1951.

Qﬁr
4. Memorasdum of Agreement with American Institute of Biological Sclences, O
signed by President H. H. Ransom; which continues the agreement dated ,63
September 1l, 1959, under which the aervices of Dr. Addison Iee are made AN
avallable to the Committes cn Innovation in leboratory Instruction, a preject

of the Institute, as project director, the Institute to pay the sum of $4,511.55
as & grant to compensate for the cost of making Dr. lLee availsble, and to be
billed up te 32,000 for office materials, telephone, printing services, postage,
etc. which the University makes available to Dr. lee,

5. Contract with Cilifion 5. Winstead, signed by Business Manager . W. Landrum,
which provides for the sale and remcoval of 21 hutmente on CLiff Courts site o 1=
at $126.78 per hutment, totaling $3,930.18. As authorized by the Board of \?\
Regents the Business Manager let bids and on the basis of the best bids R’
"received Mr. Winstead was awarded the contract for 31 hutments. Mr. H. 8.
Wallace, Jr., submitted the highest bid for 2 hutments only, and this contract

is reported next below.

6. Contract with Mr. H. S. Wallace, Jr., signed by Business Manager G. W.
landrum, which provides for the sale end removal of 2 hutments on Q1liff Courts qu
site in the amount of $150 per hutment, totaling $300. This with the above ~J*
contract completes the sale and removal of Cliff Courts hutments. 'The moneys ﬁ\’
received for these hutments bave been deposited to an account numbered 51862
and entitled "Sale of CLiff Courts.” (Bee¢ complete statement below.)

O
7. Contract Agreement with Mr. Vernon M. Cantwell, 8r., signed by Business ,'3})
Manager G. W. Landruam, which provides for the sale and removal of improvementsm
on lot at 204 Archway for the sum of $351. (See complete statement below.)

8. Contract Agreement with Mr. C. M. Arnett, signed by Business Manager G. W.
landrum, which provides for the sale and removal of improvements on property

at €06 Archway ard 207 and 207% East 263, and 208 Archway only (not including _ot,
209 East 26% Street}, for the sum ot $7,700. In accordance wiih Regents' ,ij
Minutes of September, 1960, these checks from sale and removal of Archway &
improvements are to be deposited to an account entitled "Sale of Archway
Improvements” under Real Estate Rentals. (See complete statement below.)

T
A
9. Contract Agreement with Jackson & Cullen Construction, signed by Business s
Manager G. W. Landrum, which provides for the sele and removal of improvements
on property at 202 Archway for the sum of $801. (See complete statement below.)
o
DETAILED REPORT ON CLIFF COURTS AND ARCHWAY PROPERTY: Set out below is the '\Q‘ o
Business Manager™s Twull report on sele and removal of said properties: N 0
rd
SALE OF CLIFF COURTS N
Pursuant to authorizatlon of the Foard of Regents in their meeting of March
1960, we have advertised for the sale and removal of 33 hutments at Cliff
Courys. Opecificetions were mailed to 22 prospective bidders and following
is & tabulation of the bids received:
No. Hutments Bid - Unit  Combination
Bidder Desired Price Total Bid
. E. Carlow 32 $ L42.00)
C. E. Carlow Hutment No. 2 only* 188.00 ) $ 2,328.00

M-35



SALE OF CLIFF CCURTS {continued)

Detaiied Report on C1Liff Courts and Archway Property {continued)

No. Hutments Bid - Unit
Bidder Degired Price
H. 8. Wendlsyr Construction
Company 33 {all cr none) § 107.00
. 3. Wallace, Jr. 2 150.00
J. ¢. Gilstrap 33 {all or none) 76.00
E. T. Morris and H. E. Stanley 33 103.00
J. L. Watson 3 50 .00
Franks and Hobbs, Inc. 33 11.00
¢. M. Arnett 33 60.25
Charles R. Wilcox 1 86.12
¢lifton 5. Winstead 33 126.78

*Specifications did not pemmit bidding cn one particular hutment;

therefore, this bid was invalid.

4

Combination
Total Bld

$ 3,53L.00
300.00
2,508.00
3,399.00
150.00
363.00
1,988.25
86 .12
4,183.7h

On the basis of the bids received, the Busintesg Manager of the Main University
acting under authorization from the Board of Regents, negotiated contracts with

the succegsful high bidders:

No. Hutments Bid - Unit
Bidder Dasgired Price
H. 3. Wallace, Jr. 2 $ 150.00
Clifton S. Winstead 31 126.78
Total 33

SALE OF CERTAIN ARCHWAY HOUSES AND IMPROVEMENTS

Pursuant %¢ authorization of the Beard of Regents in their meeting of Sepiember

Combination
Total Bid

$ 300.00
3,930.18

$ 4,230.18

2L, 1960, we have advertised for the sale and removal of the Ffollowing 0
improvements acguired in the Archway addition: ﬂr;
‘\i-‘

l. 202 Archway

2. 204 Archwey

3, 206 Archway and 207-207% East 26th Street

L. 208 Archwvay
We wish to report the following information pertaining to the sale and removal
of the properties identified in the preceding parsgraph:

1. Plans and specitications were furnished to 16 bidders.

2. Bids were received from T different bdbidders.

3. At least 3 bids were received on each property.

4. The bid of the highest bidder on each property was accepted by the

University.
5. The bildder is paying to the University an amount for each property and
the total amount received from these properties is $8,852.
6. A tabulation of the bids received is as follows:
Archway Property
_ 206 plus 207-

Bidder 202 204 207 Rast 26th 208 Combination
C. M. Arnett $ 350.00 $ 150.00 $ 5,00C.00 $ 2,700.00 $ 8,500.00
E. D. Bohls 133.00 133.00 1,336.00 668.00 -
Vernon M. Cantwall - 351.00 851.00 507 .00 -
Jackson and Cullen  801.00 300.00 1,500.00 T50.00 -

M-36



et

4 !! \.)“
Detailed Reporw on £1iff Courts and Archway Property {continued)
SALE OF CERTAIN ARCHWAY HOUSES AND IMPROVEMENTS f{continued)
Archway Property
206 plus 207-
Bidder 202 204 207% East 26th 208 _ Combination
Louis Iaibovitz - $ 179.00 $ 2,275.00 $ 1,094.00 -
Barl L. Trull - - 1,350.00 - -
Tom Attal - - 803.87 803.87 -
T. The successful bidders were as follows:
Property . Biddey Amcunt
202 Archway' Jackson and Cullen $ 801.00
204 Archway Vernon M. Cantwell 351.00
206 Archway plus 207-
2074 Bast 26th C. M. Arnett 5,000.00
208 Archway - C. M. Arnett 2,700.00

Total i 8!822;00 .

Pursuvant to the avthorization given to the Business Manager of the Main University
at the September Board meeting, I am proceeding to execute contracts with the
successful biddera. I feel that the bids received are very favorable to the
University.

FACULTY IEGTSLIATION: I recommend approval of the following legislation passed MP(
by the Generel Faculty and/or Faculty Council: bhr\

1. The Faculty Council at its meéting of September 19, 1960, spproved delegation
of authority to approve 1960-61 degree candidates to the respective deans.

(D&P 2847)

2. The Faculty Council on November 4, 1960, approved by the circularization M- Yo
procedure the reccmmendations of the College of Fine Arts to make changes in[h\f

the history of art requirements and in the church music curriculum. (D&P I~
2858-59} .

The history of art legisletion mainly increases the number of semestar hours
of advanced art history, and the reasons given for the changes are as follows:

{a) A reduced emphasis on survey instructicn in that area, and a
orie year concentratlion with maximwem content.

{b) An increased emphesis on upper division instruction in which
greater depth of information may be pregented.

(c) An attempt to assist in the transfer of students from other
approved curriculs either here or elsewhere.

The church music change increases the semester hours required in church music
courges from thirteen to seventeen and is recommended in sccordance with the
requirements of the National Associztion of Schools of Music.

N\,\'14"

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of the use
of the following textbooks written by members of the faculiy:

1. Manufacturing Processes, by Myron Begeman, which sells for $8.00 with $1.20
royalty to author.

/%




ey

Use of Texlbooks Written by Faculty Members (sonbinued)
2. "Prgineering Thermc.Dynsmics, by ohort, Kemt, and Treat, which sells for
$6.00 wizh GOF royalty tc authors.

3. Elements of Mechaniszm, by Doughtle & James, which gells for $6.00 with
72¢ royalty to authors

Y. Des‘gn of Machine Members, by Vallance & Doughtie, whickh sells for $7.50
with 564 royalily to authors.

5. Air Conditicning, by Woolrich & Woolrich, which sells for $7.50 with S6¢
royalty To authors.

6. Theosry of Machine Design, by W. J. Carter, which sells for $3.25 with L84
royalty to aatnor .

7. Good Style and Form in Report Wrlting, by W. P. Boyd, which sells for $2.80
with T5% royalty to author.

8. Productive Business Writing, by Boyd and Lesikar, which sells for $6.00 with
15% royalty t> authors.

9. C. P. A. Iaw Review, by F. L. Cox, which sells for $4.50 with 15% royalty

—— — TR ———

to author.

10. The Digest of the law of Contracts, by F. L. Cox, which sells for $0.95
with 15% royalty to author.

11. The Digest of the Law of Sales and Negotiable Instruments, by F. L. Cox,
which sells For $1.25 with 15% royalty to author.

12. Business Statisiics, by John R. Stockton, which sells for $6.75 with
18-3/4 % roya_ty te author.

13. Isborstory Probliems for Business Statistics, Dy John R. Stockton, which
sells for $3.00 with TO% royalty to suthor.

1h. Course Material for Secretarial Studies 103, by Nelia Fox, which sells for
$3.75 with 15% royalty tc author.

15. Business law 323 Supplement, by E. W. Nelson, which sells for 20¢ with no
royalty Lo author.

16. Business Law, Tex% and Cases, by Nelson, Bandy, and Shedid, which sells for
$7.95 with 15% royaify to authors.

17. Typewriting Drills for Spesd and Accuracy, by Etier and Rowe, which gells
for $1.75 with 15% royaity to authors.

18. Our Expanding Vision, Fearing, Martin and Beard, which sells for $8.96, with
2 royalty Lo each AULHOT.

M-, M~ M=1d 2
ACADEMIC TITIES FOR RADLO-TELEVISION 8TAFF: Since the acad c poélfon of Radio- ™
Televislon. has now been moved toc the Department of Speech in the College of Arts
and Sciences, the academic titles of Radlo-Television staff will be identified (™
with the Department of Speech as Professor of Speech, Associate or Assistant
Profesgor of Speech, Instructor or Lecturer in Speech asz the case may be, with
no reference to Radio-Television as part of the acsdemic title

™
MEZES COMMITTEE DONATIONS: The Mezes Faculty Donation Committee has made two - T

$300 awards to staff members whose names may be reported in executive session .o
of the Board meeting.

M-38



CHARLES TONNELL RICE SCHOLARSHIP IN MATEEMATICS: In 1945 the late Professor
Alberi E. Cooper made a gift of & 81,000 Pennsylvania Rallrcad Company bond to
establish a scholarship fund in honor of Frofesscr C. B. Rice, which the Board
of Regents accepted at its April 27, 1945 meeting. The scholarship was to be
paid from interest on bond, any unused interest to be added to the endowment.

Dr. Cooper gave additicnal funds from time to time ic be added to the interest to
make the awards. Befure his death, Dr. Cooper talked with Mr. W. W. Stewart,
Endowment. Officer, about some changes In the terms of the scholarship and in the
procedures for handling. Mr. Cooper suggested the following changes:

1. Change the name to "The Charles Donnell Rice Scholarship in
Mathematics" to conform %o present course and department
terminclogy. (The originel title was "in Applied Mathematiecs.”
The Loans and Stholarship Bulletin has been using the recommended
title sirnce the combination of the two mathematics departments
into one, but other records should be changed.)

2. Change the preference for gquallficatlon for the acholarship
t0o a student who has "completed in residence at The University
of Texas at least six semester hours of Mathematics with a
minimum grade average of "B", thus removing "Applied" and
"above the freshman level.”

Mr. Stewart suggests the folleowing changes in addition to those above:

1. Change the provision for the appointment of a fiscal agent
to a provision that the Board of Regente as Trustee of the
fund will handle 1t according to its policies and procedures
for similar trust funds.

2. Change the Committee of Award to the Chairman of the Department
of Mathematics and two other faculty members of the department,
or as Dr. Guy {Chairman) may recommend.

Mr. Stewart states that he bhas served without authority on the
Committee, due to the fact that hie predecessor had so served.
Dr. Coaper had told him that he bad provided for the Comptroller
to be a3 member of the Committee s0 as to have someene connected
with the inveatment of the fund, but Mr. Stewart believes that
Dr. Cooper agreed that it is not necessary under our present
organization. Mr. Stewart suggested that the schelarships be
administered through the University Loans and Scholarships
Office, but Dr. Cooper preferred that the committes for this
scholarship be continued with some, if not all, membership from
the Department of Mathematics.

I recommend approval of the charnges set out above.

M3
CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PIAN: On recommendation of .the Director of the Personnel
Office, I recommend approval of the following changes and additions:

Delete:
Salary Range Step
Title Monthly Annual Number
2703 Humanities Research $319-419 $3828 - $5028 29
Associste
Ada:
Salary Range Step
Title Monthly _ Annual Number
2702 Humanities Research $318-419 $3828 - $5028 29

Associate I

M-39



.3

;

Clagsification and Pay Plan {cortinued)

4dd (continued)

Selary Range Step
Title Monthly Annual. Number
2704  Humanities Research $282-L82 $us58k - $578L 33

Associate I

A1l the above effective September 11, 1960

6529 S5lide Librarian $256-30% $3072 - $3660 24
0R02  Film Analyst $235-292 $2820 - $350k 22
The two ebove became effsctive October 1, 1960
0106 Accounting Group Supervisor $51L-65¢ $6168 - $780C 39
3268 Furniture Upholsterer $305-366 $3660 - $4392 28
3269 Furmi ture Repairman and $305-366 $3660 - $4392 28
Refipisher
The three above became effective Noember 1,1960
Changes:
From To

Title Monthly Annusl Manthly Annual
6600 Radio-Television $366-L60  $4392-5520 $400-514 $uB800-6268

Control Technician
660). Radio-Television $L60-565 $5520-6780 $419-565 $5028-6780

Technical Supervisor
3005 Cartcgrapher $400-514 $4800.6168 $460-565 $5520.6780

The Radiqo-Television positions are effective Qctober 1, and the Cartographer
November 1

EXPIANATION OF CHANGES TN CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PIAN:

Humanities Research Assoclate group. When the Humanities research series
was created, there was a need only for two classes for undergraduates
{(Humenities Research Assistants I and II), and one for graduates at the BA
and MA level {Himanities Research Associate). There is now need to appeint
a graduate student in the last yesr of his doctoral work, at which lavel he
ghould be paid at a2 rate comparable to the top level of Teaching Assistant.
This conforms to the research group classifications in other areas -- soclal
sciences and physical sclences and engineering.

Siide Librarian and Film Analyet: These two titles were added to describe the
duties to be performed by the appointees, the former in the Department of Art,
the latter in Defense Research laboratory. When requests for appointments were
made, the Personnel Office made thorough audits and felt that new classifications
were necessary to cover more adequately the work to be undertaken.

M-)0

LT



Yo

Explanation of Changes in Classification and Pay Flan {contimued}

Acconnting Group Supervigor, Furniture Upholsterer, and Furniture Repairman
and Refinisher. In audlting the positions in the Classified Pay Flan, it was
Telt thet en additionsl supervisory classification was needed in the Accounting
Division, and in suditing the pnsition of Maintenance Man {Furniture} it was
decided that the two new titles in regard to furniture work were required.

Redio-Television positions. In order that Redic-Television might compete with
what appears to be a salary pattern baged on experience and longevity, and to
reduce turnover resulting from technicisns trained by Radio-TV being able to
command salayies in outside employment in excese of those paid here, an
"In-Training” psy schedule has been developed. In this connection it appears
thet the dutles performed in management of radio facllities and in management
of television facilities should be designated and clarified by the use of the
above titles to indicate the job content in each position. The adjustments in
duties, requirements, and responsibilities of these two Jobs necessiteted a
change in salary range for each of them.

Cartographer. A survey was made of comparable positions off the campus, and the
increage 1n rates 1z desirable to meet competition.

g

o
\r‘
APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTCR FCR BUREAU OF ECONOMIC GEQLOGY: T recomnmend that v
Dr. Peter T. Flawn, Research Scientist V, Bureal ol Economic Geclogy, at $10,020
for twelve months, be made Director {vice Dr. lLonsdsle, deceased)} at an annusl
salary of $12,500, effective December 1, 1960, additional funds to come from
unused salary of Dr. Lonsdale, (RBC 330)

Dr. ¥lawn has & Ph.D. from Yale Universeity and hes been on the staff of the
Bureau since July 1, 19539. He has been serving as Acting Directar of the Bureau
since the death of Dr. Lonsdale on Qctober 5, 1960. This recommendation is

made after a serles of conferences with the men Iin ths Bureau, the members of the
Budget Council of the Department of Geology, and represgentative men in the Tield
of Geology outside the acedemic area,

Sincerely yours,

/1 ﬁ%/wrm/

H. H. Ransom

M-LZ



o

133

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

November 17, 1960
Dr. logan Wilsen, Chancellor
The University of Texes
Austin 12, Texas
Dear Dr. Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board
of Regents at its meeting on December 9-10, 1960,

Reconmended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget
(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Otherwise Stated; Academic Rates are
for Nine Months.)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

OFFICE OF THE BUSINESS

MANAGER

Reslgnation:

1. James K. Marshall Purchasing Agent December 20,
(92) Rate: $6,900 1960
Balance of $4,804.03 will lapse to Unallocated Sslaries.

Appointment : 6
2. leonard K. Hamilton Purchasing Agent November 1%,
(93) Rate: $6,300 from 1960 -
Unallocated Salaries  August 31,

1961

Increase in Salary:

3, Richard E. Canfleld Auditor Auditor December 1,
(o1 Rate: $6,600 Rate: $6,900 1960 -

$300 from Unallocated August 31,
Salaries 1961

BURFAU OF PLACEMENT &

OFFICE OF CLASSIFIED

PERSONNEL

Resigneation:

L. Marvin R. Hollenshead Director December 31,
(96) Rate: $7,200 1960
Balance of $4,800 will lapse to Unallocated Salaries.

Appointment ;

5. James A, Cavalleri Dlirector December 15,
{98) Ece Rate: $6,200 from 1960 -

CranNonnes & BDUSINESS Unallocated Salaries  August 31,

Eé%?ﬁ?gﬁjjgfﬁgﬁjjjiﬂ 1961

Appointment :

6. Tena Behrman Instructor Instructor October 16 -
(88) Sept.16-0ct.15 Rate: $k,500 November 4,

Rate: 34,500 1960

Mrs. Behrmasn has substituted for Mrs. Rose Mary Bymark, who will return to her
position on November L, 1960.

Transgfer of Funde:

7. From: Instructor $636.67 Septemberl6 -
(Rose Mary Bymark) 305.83 October 19
To: Unallocated Salaries ok2.50 October 20 -
For: To transfer unused portion of Mrs. Bymark's budgeted November 4,
salary of $5,300. 1560
(84 & 89)
=1-



%@i@

Effective
ITtem Present, Status Recommended. Status Date
MATHEMATICS & PHYSICS
leave of Absence:
8. Clarence H. Cooper Instructor January 1 -
(90) Rate: 35,400 June 15,
Balance of $3,300 will lapee to Unallocated Salaries. 1961

Change in Status:

9. Harold N, Ballard Asslstant Profegsor

Assistant Professgor,

September 16,

(87) Rate: $6,000 3 Z/4 Time 1960 -
$1,500 from Govern- Rate: $l,500 June 15,
ment Research $1,500 from Government 1961
Research & $1,500 from
£ N ATION NSF-Gl1762
FHYSICAL PLANT ADMINIS-
TRATIVE & GENERAL
SERVICES
1Q. Joe W. Daley Superintendent of December 31,
(ok) Buildings & Grounds 1960
Rate: $6,468
Balance of $%,312 will be lapsed to Unallocated Saleries.
Appolintment:
11, Marvio R. Hollenshead Director, FPhysical Januery 1 -
(95) Plant August 31,
Rate: $8,400 from 1961

SCHELLENGER LABORATORY

Unallocated Salaries

Appointment:
12. Miguel R, Izqulerda Physicist & Electrical  November 1,
(85) Engineer, 1/h Time 1960 -
Rate: $6,000 from July 31,
Govermment Contracts 1961

RESEARCH GRANT

Appointment:
13. Barold N. Ballard Assistant Professor Instructor, In-Service  September 16,
(B7) of Foysics Institute, 1/4% Time, at 1960 -
Rate: $6,000 $1,500 June 15,
Research Physicist, Assistant Professor of 1962

$1,500

MaJjor Repairs and Rehabllitation
1%, Appropriate §

Physics 3/4 Time, at
$4 ,500

Research Physicist 1/4
Time, $1,500

3,000 frem MajJor Repairs and Rehabilitation for Replacement of

Electrical Switchboard Equipment in Mogoffin Auditorium. The Board of Regents at

the September me¢ting authorized Business Maneger St. Clalr to call for bids and
award a contract to the low bildder, but all bids exceeded the $16,000 allocated

by the Appropriation Bill for this work.

After revision of specifications, it is

believed that an additional $3,800 will take care of the necesgary repalrs and

replecements. {91)

Current Restricted Funds

15. Appropriate $1,200.11 from the Nationel Defense Student Loan Fund - Frank B. (7
Cotton Trust as Texas Western College's matehing contribution. A second contribu-‘\iL
tion of $10,801.00 bas been received from the Federnl Govermment and Texas Western ?4
College's contribution is one-ninth of this amount, (86)

Suspension of the Nepotism Rule A;»'ﬁb
16. Mr, Jim H. Povell is the Menager of the Snack Bar and Recreation Room, Auxil-

iary Enterprise Activities carried on in the Student Union Building. He draws an
annual salgry of $7,056.00. His wife, Mrs. Jannie P. Powell, is a clerk in the

.-

i .
rrT— e



Snaock Bar and dravs an annual salary of $3,072.00. They both were initially
appointed on September 1, 1959. Mrs. Powell works at least 5h hours a week and

Mr. Powell works many more hours than that. Mrs. Powell receives no compensatory
time or additional compemsation for overtime. In sum, these two people serve as
proprictors of the Snack Bar, in effect. They do an excellent job and the adminis-
tration at Texas Western College belleve that the interest of the College will be
best served by the suspension of the Hepotlsm Rule in this situation. I would l1like,
therefore, to recommend to you that the Nepotism Rule he suspended in the cose of

Mr. and Mrs., Powell.

Rusliness Contract Ttems . \

1. Coptract with Border Electric Company to furnish necessary materials and labor*' i~
for the extension of utiiity lines (underground electrical ducts) to the slte of the’
new Classroom-Office Building: Three compenies were invited to bid and all submitted
bids. A purchase order in the amount of $3,596.00 was issued to Border, the low

b iddEI" N

2, Invitations to bid were issued to five electrical contractors for the furnishing
of necessary equirment, materials, and lebor required in revamping and rebullding
the wirirg and the lighting control panels in Magoffin Auditorium. Bilds were re-
ceived from three companies and opened and tabulated on November 1, 1960. The money
appropriated by the 56th legislature for this project was $16,000.00. The lowest bid
was $21,222.00. All bide were rejected. Additional funds have been requested end,
if approved, another call for bids will be made.

GIFTS., The following gifis have been received by Texas Western College. T recom-
mend acceptance and thet the thanks and appreclation of the Board of Regents be
sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient
is named by the donor, it has been ascertalned that the donor is a charitable or
public foundation and the donatlion does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

I. TFor scholarships to be administered by the College Scholarship Committee, for
the 1960-61 Iong Session unless otherwise indicated:

Neme Amount Reatrictions
LY

1l. Rotery Club of East El Paso $ 150.00 Neone *"WLx ~ A"

2. Phelps Dodge Foundation 1,000.00 (2) One t0 a Junior & cne {J '
to a senior majoring in"
Metallurgy. .

3. ASARCO Foundation 1500.00 Sentor Metallurgy +- 50!
student.

4. Standard 0il Company of Texas ~d500.00 Geology student RS AL

5. American Society for Metals

Foundation for Education & Research ~4500.00 Sophomore rn.e‘ca.llurgy"t-"3‘:J

student

6. Mr. Abner S. Lipscomb J300.00 None -\ 3%

II. Por scholarships for students majoring in BEducation and recommended by the

Chairman of that department:

AN
=

o Name Amount

7. Standsrd Oil Company of Texas «J$150.00

8. Belk Insurance Agency, El Paso ~4150.00

9, El Paso Teachers Association “w 150,00

III. For scholerships 4o recipients named by donor:

Name Amount Restrictions bone st
10. Pad'n Pencil Set $200.00 {2) None “J

11. The Standard Gili Company of Texas has given $500.00 for the unrestricted use of\ .
the Geology Department. Ar,g\}h

12. The Miners Scholarship and Development Fund has given $3,000 to the Advertising “\q
Fund t0 be used at the dliscretion of the President of the Cellege. axy
-\..

-3-

-
L



TRAVEL. The following trips for stafl members have been approved by President Ray,
all to be paid from Maintensnce and Operation accounts of the department jrndicated:

1. Professor Russell . Brinker, Department of Engineering, to Austin, October 10-13,
1960, to attend a joint meeting with the Apnual Texas Surveying Short Course and the
Southwestern Regional Conference of American Congress on Surveying and Mapping.

2, Mr. ZTugene M. Thomas, Dean of Mines and Engineering, to College Statlion, October
16-19, 1960, to confer with Dean Hagerty concerning Englneering program and to attend
a conference on Trends in Engineering Education.

3. Ellen Coogler, Assistant Professor of Art, to Corpus Christi, October 20-22, 1960,
to attend the Art Section of the Texas State Teachers' Associatiopn as Secretary of
the Texas Art Educators Assoclation.

k., Vers Wise, Professor of Art, to FPhoenix, Arizoma, October 21.23, 1960, to attend
the annual meeting of Western Association of Art Museums in which the Texas Western
College Art Department bholds membersghip.

5. Theodore D. Harris, Instructor in History, to Austin, Texas, October 26-30, to
read o paper before the annual meeting of the Association for the Study of Negro
Iife and History.

6. E. A+ Thormodsgaard, Professor of Music, to Fort Worth, Texas, October 28-30, 1960,
to meet with the Board of Idrectors of the Texas Association of Music Schools, in
which he is Vice President, in the study of curriculum changes in mueice as introduced
by the Texas Education Agency.

7. Jesse A. Hancock, Professor of Chemistry, to Houston and Austin, Wovember 5-1k,

1960, to represent the Chemistry Department at the Welch Foundation Chemical Research

Conference, and to The University of Texas Chemistry Department sponsored program
for more effective teaching of College Chemistry.

8. E, A. Thormodsgaard, Professor of Music, to Austin, November 12-15, 1960, to
attend the Texas Educatlon Agsncy study sessions on teacher education prohlems rela-
tive to courses of study for the Bachelor of Music degree plans and Teacher Certifi-
cetion.

9, James F. Day, Professor of Education, to Austin, November 13-16, 1960, to sexrve
as consultant at the Advisory Conference on Teacher Education.

10. Rex E. Gerald, Curator of the Museum, to Austin, November 18-19, 1960, to serve

on a panel to discuss "The Museum's Responsibility for Research" at the Texas Museum
Conference.

11. LeRoy G. Seils, Professor of Health and Physical Education, to San Antonio, Texas,
November 30 - Decemher b, 1960, to present three original papers af, meetings of the
Texas Association of Health, Physical Education, and Recreation.

12, Lynette CGlardon, Assistant Professor of Health and Physical EdQucation, to San
Avtonio, Texas, November 30 - December 4, 1960 to accompany the seniors majoring in

physical education to the Texas Association of Health, FPhysical Education, and
Reecreation meetings.

13, Mona H. Ioper, Instructor in Health and Physical Educantion to San Antonio, Texas,
November 30 - December k4, 1960, to attend gection meetings and present a paper st
the meetings of the Texas Association of Health, Physical Education, and Recreation.

1k, Jimmy R. Walker, Assistant Professor of Health and Fhysical Education, to San
Antonio, Texag, November 30 - December 4, 1960, to present an original program and

to dellver a paper st meeblngs of the Texas Association of Health, FPhysical Education,
and Recreation.

15, Cecil C. Crawford, Professor of Fhilosophy, to Waco, Texas, December 17-22, 1960,

to attend the apnual meeting of the Southwestern Fbilosophical Society where he will
deliver a paper.

16. Kenneth K. Boiley, Associate Professor of History, tc New York, December 20-31,
1960, to attend the aznnuel convention of the American Historical Association, meeting
December 28-30, apd to reed & peper before the Association.

w ok



gzif:'
Oy
e

)
A -\

USE OF TEXTBOOKS BY FACULTY MEMBERS. I recommend approval of the use during 1560-
61 of the following textbooks written by members of the faculty:

.+ Experiments in Genersl Chemistry, by J. W. Scruggs, of the Chemistry Department,
putlished by General Letters Service, Tl Paso, priced at $2.50 in the College Book-
store, with an average profit of 50¢ per copy to the author.

2. Experiments in Introductory Physics, by Professor E. J. Knapp and Professor

P. W. Durkee (now retired), published by Edwards, Bros., Ann Arbor, Michigan. The
book is s0ld in the College Bookstore at $1.25 per copy with a profit of about 25¢
to the authors.

3. Selections from the Diary of Christorher Columbus, by Professors Edgar T. Ruff
and John M. Sharp, printed by a local printer, and sold to students at $1.25 per
copy. The authors make no profit.

L. Introductory Problems in Engineering Graphics, by Professor R. M. Coleman snd
Asslstant Professor C. J. Cervenka, published by 2 local printer and sold in the
College Baokstore at $2.25 per copy. A profit of 20% is made by the authors.

5, 3030 Review Questions for Surveyors,by Professor Russell C. Brinker, published
by Ronald Prese, and sold in the College Bockstore at $3.25 per copy with an
average profit of 20¢ to the author.

6. BElementary Surveying, by Brinker and Taylor, published by International Textbook
Company. The cost of the book to students is $5.00, with 50¢ profit to the authors.
This book has hed 67 college adoptions in 1958-59 snd 1959-60.

T. Noteforme for Surveylng Measurements, by Brinker and Austin, published by Inter-
national Textbook Company. The LOOK sells for $1.20 per copy with a profit of of
to the authors. This book has been adopted by 14 colleges in the 1958-60 period.

GOVERNMENT RESEARCH CONTRACT. Approve Modificetion No. 1 to Contraet DA 29-040-

ORD-1625. The only effect of this Modification is an Administrative Change of +-
Project Number on the original Contract. The change is as follows:

%S

From: 21X%20%0 903-9313 P5630-09 S29-040 (9720-$26-00010)
To: : 2IX20Lk0 S03-9313 F5630-07 S29-040 (9720-926-00010)

. There were no changes in the substance of the original contract (DA 29-040-ORD-

1625).
Sincerely,
.

Joseph M. Ray
President



W70

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

November 18, 1960

Dr. Logman Wilson, Chancellor
The Universgity of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Deaxr Dr. Wilson:

The following supplemented docket is submitted for your approval and
przsentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting on December 9-10,
1960. '

STUDERT ACTIVITY FEE. Approve an increase in the Student Activity Fee - q

at Texas Western College from $15.00 to $22.50 per semester. At present *+

the funds budgeted out of the proceeds of this fee are Insufficient ade-

quately o maintaln the necessary programs. A motion favoring this

increase was adopted unanimously by the Administrative Council, The 2

increase bas also heen approved by Chancellor Wilson. o
o

FACULTY GOVERNMENT. I recommend your approval of the addition of the
following adminlstrative officers as voting members of the Ceneral

Faculty: The Business Manager, Reglstrar, librarian, Associate Librar-
ian, and Reference Librarien. =50

Sincerely yours, - co
ﬁ&eﬁquéégi) Teo®
Jogeph M. Ray /7 \\\\\\

President

V-6



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

Kovember 17, 1960

Dr. Logan Wilson
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Wilgon:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of
Regents at its meeting in El Paso, Texas, December 9-10, 1960:

Recommended Amendments to 1959-60 Budget
(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Otherwise Stated.}

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Jtatue Date
ARATOMY
Resignation:
1, Hual-5zn Lin Visiting Associate Avgust 21,
(253} Professor - Without 1960
Salary
HOSPTTALS
Trangfer of Punds:
2. From: Unallocated Balances - Hospitals $21,411.8%
To: Saleries -~ Dietary Service $ 6,355.32
Out-Patient Department
' Meintenance and Equipment 28,44
Anesthesia and Oxygen Service
Maintenance and Equipment 1,911.9%
Electroencephalography Service
Maintenance and Equipment 2.50
Dietary Service - Food : 13,113.65 $21,411.84

?Oﬂi) To close out departmental halances at the end of the fiscal year.
25

Recommended Amepdments to 1960-61 Budget

(S8alary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Otherwise Stated.)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Btatus Date
Executive Dean and
Director's Office
Internal Medicine
Chenge in Status:
3. Edwin G. Troutman Agsistant Director of Asslstant Professcr Sept. 1,
(66) Planning (P-T); of Internal Medicine 1960
Assistant Professor of (F-T) through
Internal Medicine {P-T) Rate: $13,500 from Dec. 31,
Rate: $13,000 Total Internal. Medicine 1960

$8,500 from Executive  Budget
Dean and Director's

Gff'ice Budget

$4,500 from Internal

Medicine Budget



%7}
=

Recommended Amendments Lo 1960-61 Budget - continued

Effective
Tlem Present Status Recommended Status Date
GENERAL ADMIKISTRATION
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Increase in Salary:
4L, Joe B, Wilt Assistanl Purchasing Assistant Purchasing November 1,
(137) Agent Agent 1960

Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,468
$6,163 from budgeted
position; $250 (needed
for increase) 1o come
from unused funds in
Clerk-Typist position
in the Department
GENERAL EXPENSE
PERSONNEL CLINIC

Reeignation:
5. Stuart Riggs Assisting Physician (P-T) October
(139) Rate: &1,500 14, 1960

Dr. Riggs will continue to serve ag Instructor in Internal Medicine at a
salery rate of $9,000 for twelve months.

Appointment: )
6., Aaron Fradkin Assisting Physician October
(141) Rate: $1,500 from 15, 1960

Department Budget

Dr. Fradkin also serves as a Resldent in Medical House Staff at a salary
rate of $l,920 per annum; total sslary for ftwelve months, $3,h20.

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

ARESTHESIOLOGY
Resignaticn:
. Gunter Corssen Assistant Professor November
(132) Rate: $ 7,700 30, 1960
BIQOCHEMISTRY AND
NUTRITION
Change in Title Without Change in Salary:
8. Andrew A. Ormsby Professor and Chairman Profegsor and Acting March 1,
{117) Chairman 1961
INTERNAL MEDICINE
Resignation: .
¢. Hyman W. Paley Agsistant Professor Septenber
(109) Rate: $11,000 30, 1960
$9,000 from department
budget; $2,000 from
Public Health Service
Grant
Reappointment:
10. Lawrence W. Dumas Cliniecal Assistant flinical Assistant Sept. 1,
(112) Professor (P-T) Professor (P-T) 1960
Rate: $500 Rate: $900 from
Unallocated Balaries
Change in Btatus:
11. Edward H. Schwab Clinical Associate Clinical Associste Sept,. 1,
(120) Professor Professor 1960
Rate: $1,200 Rate: Withoul Salary



Recormended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget - continued

413
00

Effective
Tten Present, Status Recommended Status Date
MICROBIOLOGY
Appointment:
12. Howard R. Williams Research Associate November
(143) Rate: $6,468 from 1, 1960
U » S [ P‘LI:bJ. ic Hea‘i Lh
Service Grant
NEURCLOGY AXD PSYCHIATRY
Arpolntments:
13. Charles R, De Witt Clinical Instructor S et b
(125) {One-half time) e
Rate: $4,800 from-
Current Restricted
Funds - Professional
Bervices - Neurology
and Paychistry
14, James L., McCary Lecturer in Psychology Sept. 1,
{110) Without Salary 1960
15. Laurence S. McGaughran Lecturer in Psychology Sept. 1,
(110) Without salary 1960
16. Lee Meysrson Lecturer in Psychology Sept. 1,
{110) Without salary 1960
17. Samuel R. Pinneaun Lecturer in Psychology Sept. 1,
(110) Without salary 1960
18. Daniel B, Sheer Lecturer in Psychology Sept. 1,
(110) Without salary 1960
Reappointment:
19. Wiebke H. Thomsen Instructor Instructor Sept. 1,
(122) Rate: $7,200 from Rate: $7,200 from 1960
U, 5. Public Health U. 5. Public Health
Service Grant Bervice Grant
Increases in Salary:
20. Hendrik Lindt Social Work Super- Social Work Super- Sept. 1.
(93) visor visor 1960
Rate: $7,104 from Rate: $7,440 from
U. S. Public Heslth U.S. Pubhllc Health
Bervice Grant Service Grant
2l. Charles 0. Gaston Imstructor (Psycholegy) Instructor Sept. 1,
(128) Rate: $8,000 from Rate: $8,400 1960

Department Budget

G-3

$8,000 From
Deparitment Budget;
$L00 from Current
Restricted Funds -
Speclal Fund for
Support of Research,
Aupmentation of
Certain Salaries, ete.



Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Buiget - continued

47¢
129

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status  Date
NEURCLCGY AND
PSYCHIATRY - continued
Increase in salary:
22. Louis W. Bains Instructor {P-T) Tnstructor (P-T) Sept. 1,
(95) Rate: $1,200 Rate: $2,400 1960

$1,200 from Depart-
ment Budgel; $1,200
from U.5. Public
Health Service Grant

Dr. Bains' salary for 1959-60 was $2,400; the $1,200 derived from the U.S.
Public Health Service Grant was inadvertently omitted when the 1960-61

budget was prepared.

OBSTETRICS AND
GYNECOLOGY
Appointments:
23. (Glen C. Pasgsmore
(111)

2k. John W. Simpson
(111)
25, Milton Turner

(111)

OTO-RHINO-LARYNGOLOGY (DIVISION

OF THE DEPARTMENT QF SURGERY)

Changes in Titles:

26. Jehu M. Robison Cliniecal Professor
(99) - and Chairmen (one-
fourth time)
Rate: $L,140 from
Department Budget
27. George 5., McReynolds, Clinical Associate
JIr. Professor (One-
(106) third time)
Rate: $4,140 from
Department Budget
28. Frederick R. Guilford Clinicel Associate
(116} Professor ((ne-
fourth time)
Rate: $2,L00 from
Department Budget
PATHOLOGY
Appointment:
29. S0} Teitlebaum
(129)

G-

Clinical Assistant
Professor
Without salary

Clinical Assistant
Professor
Without salary

Clinical Assisthant
Professor
Without Salary

Clinical Profeasor
(Gne-fourth time)
Rate: $4,140 from
Department Budget

Clinical Professor
and Chief (yg'fﬁneJ

Rate: $4,140 from

Department Budgetl

Clinical Professor
(Ctology) (One-
fourth time)

Rate: $2,400 from
Department Budget

Teaching and Research
Fellow
Rete: $5,500
$4,500 from Department
Budget {Instructor -
vacant position);

Sept. 1,
1960

Sept. 1,
1960

Sept. 1,
1960

January 1,

1961

January 1,

1961

January 1,

1961

Sept. 1,
1960
through
June 30,
1961

$82.30 from Unallocated

Salaeries



Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget - continued

o
¥ By
ki

Effective
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
PEDTATRICS
Appointments:
30. Arild B. Hansen Vigiting Profegsor Sept. 1,
(121} - Without salary 1960
31. Richard R. Fritz Research Assoclate Sept. 1,
(118) Rate: $7,104 1960
$3,907.20 from U.S.
Public Health Service
Grant; $3,196.80 from
U.8. Army Contract
PHARMACOLOGY AND
TOXTCOLOGY
Regignations:
32, William B. Stavinocha Assistanl Professor Oct. 31,
(131) Rate: $8,000 1960
33. Edwin J. Fellows Lecturer Aug. 31,
(134) (Without salary) 1960
PHYSIOLOGY
Appointment:
34, Oectavia 8. Hall Rescarch Scientist Sept. 1,
{115} Rate: $7,800 from 1960
U.S5. Public Health
derviecc Grant
35. Abe Levy Research Veterinarian Sept. 16,
(135) (Three-fourths time) 1960
Rate: $7,200 from through
Current Restricted Feb. 208,
Funds - Life Insurance 1961
Medical Research Fund
Grant
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE AND
PUBLIC HEALTH
Reappointments:
36. Venkatachale Murthy Post-Doctoral Fellow Post~Doctoral Fellow  Sept. 1,
(105) Rate: $6,500 Rate: $6,500 1960
$5,500 from Current $5,500 from Current
Regtricted Funds - Restricted Punds -
Robert A. Welch Robert A, Welch
Foundetion Grant; Foundatien Grant;
$1,000 from U.S. $1,000 from U.S.
Public Health Service Public Health Service
Grant Grant
37. Yoh Tanami Regearch Fellow Regearch Fellow Sept. 1,
(113) Rate: $6,600 from Rate: $6,600 from 1960
U. S. Public Health UJ.5. Public Health through
Service Grant Service Grant November
30, 1960
Change in Source of Funds:
38. Venkatachala Murthy Post-Doctoral Fellow Pogt-Docotoral Fellow Sept. 1,
(127) Rate: $6,500 Rate: $6,500 from 1560
$5,500 from Robert A. Robert A. Welch

Welch Foundation Grant;
$1,000 from U.S. Public

Health Service Grant

G-5

Foundation Grant



Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget - continued

Lg_[@

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
SURGERY
Appointments:
39. Virginia H. Blocker Resgearch Coordinator ~ Septl. 1,
(102) Plastic Surgery 1960
(Without Salary)
NO V.
40. Burton W. Kink, Jr. Clinical Instructor Sepb. 1,
(1h4h) (Without salary) 1960
Increace in Salary:
4i. Joseph Paderewski Medical Sculplor Medical Sculptor Sept. 1,
(126) Rate: $5,78L Rate: $6,163 1960

SCHOOL OF NURSING

Appointments:

L2,

L3,

Ny .

Change Source

hé.

Catherine L. Temple
(101)

Patricia A. Collum

(103}

Mary J.
(114)

George

Kris A.

Vogelpohl
(1:0) :

of Funde:
Mary N. MacKay

(96)

Change in Status!

47,

Mary L. Moore
(75}

$4,584 from Department
Budget; $1,200 from
Special Activities
Fund

Assoclate Professor
Rate: $7,500

$1,793 from Department
Budget; $5,702 from
Hogg Foundation Grant

Regearch Assistant
Rate: $6,500 from
U.S. Public Health
Service Grant

G-6

$4,584 from Depart-
ment Budget; $l,58h
from Specizal Activities
Fund

Assistant Professor
(%—Time)

Rate: $3,000 from

Unallocated Salaries

Instructor

Rate: $5,000 from
U.S5. Public Realth
Service Grant

Instructor (P-T)
Rate: $3,600 from
Department Budget
{Instructor - A.E.
Jackson, Jr.)

Instructor (%‘Time)
Rate: $2,0L40 from
Unallocated Salaries

Associate Professor
Rate: $7,500
$1.,798 from Depart-
ment Budget; $5,702
from U.8. Public
Health Bervice Grant

Agsistant Professor
Rate: $6,500 from
School of Rursing
Budget (Associate
Professor - Avis A.
Abhold)

Sept. 1.,
1960 -
June 30,
1961

Sept. 1,
1940

Sept. 1,
1960
through
Jan. 31,
1961

Sept.
1960
through
Jan. 31,
1961

15,

Sept. 1,
1960

Sept. 1,
1960



77
=52

Recommended Amendments to 1960-6) Budget - continued

Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
SCHOOL OF NURSING - continued
Increase in salary
and Change in Source
of Funds:
48. Ruth J. McFarland Asscciate Professor Associate Profegsor Sept. 1,
(89) Rate: $6,000 from Rate: $7,000 from 1960
School of Nursing W. K. Kellogg -
Budget. Foundation Grant

Misg McFarland's sslary rate was $7,000 from W, K. Kellogg Foundation Grant
effective June 1, 1960, (See September 23-2h docket) This is to adjust
her 1960-61 salary rate accordingly.

PHYSICAL PLART
Change in Title:

49. Joseph W. McMahon Painter Foremsn Assistanl Superin- Oct. 1,
(138) Rate: $6,168 from tendent, Duildings 1960
Physical Plant and Grounds Mainte-
Budget nance

Rate: $6,168 from
Phygical Plant Budget

Decrease in Salary:
50, William P. Moon, Refrigeration Mechanic Refrigeration Mechanic Sept. 1,
Jr. Forcman Foreman 1960
(92) Rate: $6,168 from Rate: $5,7384 from
Physical Plant Budget Physical Plant Budget

At the time the 1960-61 budgel was prepared il was not reelized that
Mr. Moon was nearing the retirement age and his responsibilities
would not be increased.

Transfer of Munds:
51L. From: Unappropriated Surplus $ 3,975
To: Account No. OS4890 - Remove
Alr Conditioners from Class

Rooms 1in Keilller Building $ 3,975
For: Renovating two large classrooms
(136)
52. From: Unappvopriated Surplus $ 2,000

To: Remodeling of Tissue Culture
Laboratories - Keiller Building
(058090} $ 2,000
For: Additional electrical circuits,
alterations of darkroom,
installation of exhaust fan,
additiconal plumbing, etc.

(133)
53. From: Unappropriated Surplus $ 5,000
To: Remodeling of Area on Tth Floor,
New John Sealy Hoszpital (057890) $ 5,000

For: TIevelopment of the reorganization
of the Departments of Ophthalmology
and Cto-Rhino~Laryngology into
Divigions of the Department of Surgery;
provide necepesary examining rooms,
(143) offices, waiting room and other facilities

-7



Recompended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget - continued

‘E’?;B’

Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
HOSFITALS
GENERAL ADMINISTRATICN AND
EXPENSE
Resignation:
54. Rolf H. Fischer Assgistant Director of August 21,
{108) Hospitals - Out-Paticnt 1960
Department
Rate: $12,000
MEDICAT. RECORDS LIERARY
Appointment.:
55. Ella M. Aime Senior Key Punch Cet. 3,
(130) Operator 1960

Rate: $3,660 from

Unallocated Balances -

Hospitals (newly created

position}

MEDICAL CASE SERVICE

Appointments:
56. George F. Mcintyre, Sceial Case Worker II Sept. 1,
Jr. Rate: 35,784 from
(100) vacant position of

Sociel Case Worker 11

(unused funds, $384,

trangferred to Sccizal

Case Worker I

57. Hendrik Lindt
(119)

Social Work Super-
visor
{without salary)

Mr. Lindt alsc serves ag Social Work Supervisor in Neurology and
Psychiatry at a salary rate of $7,440; salary derived from U.S.
Public Heslth Bervice Grant.

Leave of absence:
58. Patricisa L.
(124)

Leave of absence
without salary

Social Case Worker II

Rate: $6,168

Thomas

CLINICAL LABORATORY
Adaitional ‘Title without change in salary:
59. William K. Perry Technical Director,
(98) Laboratory Technology

Technical Director,

Teaching BSupervisor,
Medical Technology

1960-€1 Budget Erratsa
Name Corrections:
Internal Medicine
Page 26 -~ Change Edward P. Garber to BEdward E. Garber
Surgery
Page 5t - Change James B. Cherry to James H. Cherry
Blood Bank and Hematology
Page 101 - Change L. Jean Stubbins to Lola J. Stubbins

Pathology
Page 39 - Change Isaac Levine to Isaac L. Morrison
Schoel of Nursing
( P&§e 59 - Change Louise Campbell tc Vera L. Campbell
123 —

G-8

Laboratory Technology;

1960
Sept. 3,
1960
Sept. 19,
1960 to
March 1,
1961
Sept. 1,
1560



L
Al

ne

CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAN (REVISED): I recommend your approval of the attached
Classification and Pay Plan as revised Septenmber 1, 19€0.

WAIVER OF NEPOTISM: I recommend that thc NHepotism Rule (as approved by the Board
nt ved ; - of th ndividuz] :ON
of Regents July 2, 1960, Rule 5.43) be waived in favor of the followling individual
Q?,
Mrs. Octavia 8. Hall, Research Scientist in the Department of Physiology, at a =
salary rate of $7,800 for twelve months from U. S. Publie Health 3Bervice Grant,
wife of Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor of Physiology, at a salary rale of $11,600
for twelve months from the Department of Physiology budget, effective September
1, 1960. o’
' ke
. I
MILTTARY LEAVE: I recommend your approval for Dr. John A. Webb, Assistent oo

Professor in Pathology, to attend the amnual training with the United States ﬁ‘

Army Reserve at Fort Sam Houston, Texes, for the period November 6-20, 1%60.
APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSEIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS ,
MEDICAL, BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of the ™

Medical 8taff in accordsnce with Article II, Section 5, Paragraph (d), of the iz;
Bylaws of the Medical Staff, I recommend your approval to appoeint the fDIIOWing'ﬁ‘
individuals for membership, as indicated, on the Medical Staff of the Medical
Branch Hospitals:

1. Carlos Bazan, Jr., M.D., Assoclate Professor of Radiology (full—time)
for active membership.

2. John B. Lehman, M.D., Instructor in the Department of Dermatology
{ful)-time), for agsociate membership.

3. Charles 0. Gaslon, Ph.D., Instructur in the Department of Weurology
snd Paychiatry (full-time), for acsociate membership.

4., Fenwick L. Watts, M.D., Aggistant Clinical Professor in the Depart-
ment of Dermatology (partwtime),for active membership.

5. Henry I. Schweppe, Jr., M.D., Chief Regident and Ingtructor in the
Department of Internal Medicine {full-time), for active membership.

6. William Kelley George, M.D., Clinlecal Instructor in the Department
of Internal Medicine (part-time}, for active membership.

7. Glenn A. Drager, M.D., Associate Professor in the Department of
Neurology and Psychiatry (full-time), for actlive membership.

8. FElmer B. Vogelpohl, Jr., M.D., Clinical Instructor in the Depart-
ment of Internal Medicine {full-time), for active membership.

REASSICNMENT OF DUTIES: I recommend your approval of the following reassign-
ment of duties for the period indicated:

>
1. Relieve Dr. John B. Truslow, Executive Dean and Director from his ordinary U
duties at The University of Texas Medical Branch for the pericd October § &
through Cetober 29, 1960, and for that period resssign him to a speeial pro- >
Ject without loss of salary, his travel expenses to be paid from the Current
Restricted Account - American Medical Education Foundation Grant. Dr. Truslow
will visit Hamburg, Germany, and London, England, for the purpose of exploring
affiliation of our faculties In medical education and medical research with
with The University of Hamburg; visit London and pocesibly Oxford and other
campuses on the Britlah Isles in connection with our search for depertmental
chairmen for the Department of Blochemistry and the Department of Pharmacology.

2. Rel?eve Mﬁ'PEagﬁigt Danford, ?nstructor (ngcho}ogy) in the Depariment of
Neurology /a¥r Wik oraynary duties at The University of Texas Medlcal Branch
for the period October 1-23, 1960, and for that period reassign him to a
special project without loss of salary, but at no other expense %o the Uni-
versity. Mr. Danford will attend an in-gervice exchange training program
under the provisions of the Southern Regionel Education Board Grant at The

Univerality of Washington Medical Scheool in Seattle, Washingtan. {(Bothn Ve s
Ou?ﬁJt‘C\FGL-‘:& b‘{ Exeootive. C_,\‘-ﬂ\\'r‘\if*t-e_,,)

G-9



Wdo
35

PURCHASE FRCM A STAFF MEMBER: I recommend {ihat approval be given the Department
of Surgery to purchase from Mr. F. W. Schmidt, Medlcal Photography Superviscor,
at a cost of $1,200 from research funds, an Eastmen Cine Speclal Movie Camera
and attachments. The value of this equipment has been appraised by four dis-
interested parties end their estimates are in excess of $1,200. This eguipment
will be used for recearch in the Departmeni. of Surgery.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND CGRANTS: The following contracts and grants have been
negotiated by the Business Manapger and Comptroller of Hospitals and have been
signed by the Bxecutive Dean and Director upon the recommendation of the academic
director and the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals, and approved by
the Comptrocller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of
signatures:

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Carl R. Brewer, Ph.D.

Chief, Regearch CGrants Branch
Division of General Medical Sciences
Hatlonal Institute of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

1. Research Grant No. RG-TT746 mﬁ - 134 m
Study of the Localization and Mobilization of Thallium
Dr. William B. Stavinoha .
October 1, 1960 - September 30, 1961
$5,300

PR S

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Dr. Raiph E. Knutti, Chief

Extramural Programs
National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Digeacses
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

2. Research Grant No. A-2824 (C2)

Studies on & New Type Qustric Substitulion Pouch L VTN
Dr. Edgar J. Poth Al
Janvary 1, 1961 - December 31, 1961

$12,811

Department of Health, Educstion, snd Welfare
Attention: Leonard Xarel, Ph.D.

Chief, Extramural Programs Branch
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Disease
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

3. Research Grant No. E-3070{C1)
Laboratory Studies with Hepatitis Viruses

DI‘- MOI‘I'iS POllE.I'd o 2_,_' o .
Decenber 1, 1960 - November 30, 1961 a
$9,984

Department of Health, BEducation, and Welfare
Attention: R. G. Meader, Ph.D.

Associate Director, Grante and Training
Netional Cancer Institute
Nationel Institues of Heelth
Bethesda 14, Maryland

L. Research Grant No. CY-4849(C1) T
Intracellular Changes of Pyridine Nuclectide Levels PR
Dr. Helmut Redetzki
Januery 1, 1961 - December 31, 1961
$9,878

G-10



Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: R. G. Meader, Ph.D.

Associate Direetor, Grents and Training
National Cancer Institute
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

5. Research Grant No. €-2296(C10)
Enzymatlc Patterns in Growth and Differentistion
Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski
January 1, 1961 - December 31, 1961 N
$12,528

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: Dr. Raymond Feldmsn, Chief
Training Branch

Naticnal Institute of Mental Health

Naticnal Institutes of Health

Bethesds 14, Maryland

6. Mentrl Health Training Grant No. 2M-6340-Ch B\ A
Graduate Training - Psychiatric Nursing R R
Miss Marjorie Barthol?f
July 1, 1960 ~ June 30, 1961
$13,780

7. Mental Health Training Grant No. 2M=603L-Ch
Undergraduate Training - Pcychiatry N
Dr. Titus H. Barris N
September 1, 1960 - August 31, 1961
$32,760

8. Mentel Health Training Grant No. 2M-6527-C3
Graduate Training - Psychiatry v
July 1, 196Q « June 30, 1961 AR
Dr. Hamilton Ford
$22,800

9., Mental Heslth Training Grant No. 2M-638L4-Ck | 2
Undergraduate Tralning - Psychiatriec Nursing Ut Ve
Migs Marjorie Bartholf AN
September 1, 1060 - August 31, 1961
$11,956

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Burean of State Services
Attention: Dr. J. K. Shafer, Chief

Division of Genersal Health Services
Washingteon 25, D.C.

10. Grant No. 61-152 (Amended)
Student Traineeships (2) for Graduate or Specialized
_Training in Public Health Nursing P
Miss Marjorle Bartholf LT A
September 15, 1959 - July 320, 1960 ST
Decreases the amount of funds awarded from $5,300 %o

$L,679.65

11. Grant No. 61-157 (Amended)
Traineeship (1) for Public Health Kursing IS
Miss Marjorie Bartholf N
September 1k, 1960 - August 16, 1961
Increases the amount of funds awarded from $2,600 to
$3,130.09

A
“r

G-11



Department of the United States Air Force
Attention: Mr. William V. Pfister

Contracting Officer
San Antonio R&D Procurement Office
Wright Air Development Division
Box 63
Lackland Alir Forece Base, Texms

: y L b
12. Contract No. AP 41(657-88) !

Supplemental Agreement No. L{671-85)
Establishment of a final fixed overhead rate of 31% of
direct labor for the period September 1, 1956 through
August 31, 1957 and 3k4.3% of direct labor for the period
September 1, 1957 through December 31, 1G58.

A7

13. Contract Ko. AF 18(600)-1278 N
-8L) Wiz A0 2
Supplemental Agreement No, 5(61-8
Establishment of a final fixed overhead rate of 34.3% of
direct labor for the periocd September 1, 19%7 through
July 18, 1958,

14. Contract No. AF 41(657)-116 A
LA
Supplemental Agreement No. 4{61-86) A
Establishment of e final fixed overhead rate of 34.3% of
direct labor {or the pericd September 1, 1957 through
August 31, 1958; such rate to be provisional thereafter
until redetermined.

15. Contract No. AF 18(600}-1263 - \\ﬂ‘é
Supplemental Agreement No. 5{61-83) AT
Establishment of a final fixed overhead rate of 34.3% of
direct labor for the period September 1, 19%7 through
February 28, 1958.

16. Contract No. AF 41(657)-228 PR
Supplemental Agreement No. 3(61-88) W
Establishment of a finsl fixed overhead rate of 34.3% of
direct labor for the period June 19, 1953 through August
31, 1958; such rate to be provisional thereafter until

redetermined.

17. Contract No. AF 41(657)-198 - W
Supplemental Agreement No. 5(61-87)
Establishment of a final fixed overhead rate of 34.3% of
direct labor for the period February 1, 1958 through
Auvguet 31, 1958; such rate to be provisional thereafter
until redetermined.
18. Contract No. AF 41(657)-303 e, e MY t
Supplemental Agreement No. 2(61-93) Y
Changes the provisional overhesd rate from 31% to 34,.3% of
direct salaries and wages.

Bepartment of the Navy
Attention: J. J. Shea
Contracting Officer
Offlce of Haval Resgearch
Washington 25, D.C, _
N
19. Contract No. Nonr-1598(01) M

Amendment No. 3
Decreases the total amount of the contract by $9,323;
changes the termination date of the contract to August
31, 1960, and provides an overhead rate of 34.3% of
the salaries and wages for the period February 1, 1960
through August 31, 1960.

G-12

4Lz



23
A

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been recelved at the Medical
Branch. I recommend acvceptance and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents
be sent the donors by the Secretary.

1. The National Foundation, 800 Second Aveaue, New York 17, N. Y., has ewarded &

grant in the amount of $10,2L49, for the period September 1, 1960 througn August ot

31, 1961, for support of research on a study of the genetic and clinical aspects ™' g
of skeletal anomalies Involving the vertebral colum. The project is directed 5@Q
by Joharna Blumel, Ph.D., Research Imstructor {(Genetics; in the Department of {fﬁ y HJ“J
Surgery.

2. The Medical Research Foundation of Texae, 1516 Melrose Building, Houston 2,

Texas, has awarded an institutional grant in the amount of $5,750, for the periad
September 1, 1960 through August 31, 196], for medical regearch. The project is qé\
directed by the Research Committee of The University of Texes Medical Branch. <5d' ’
Address scknowledgment to Dr. V. C., Baird, Presidenti. N

3. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Tnc., Nutley 10, N. J., has sent & check 1o Lthe amount of
$804. 44 to cover the expenses incurred during the Symposium on Mechsnism of
Hypertension and/or Nevwer Antidepressants and Qther Peychotherapeutie Drugs which
was held at the Medicel Branch September 30-Cectober 3, 1959. N\’Q)"Q'Sw

L. Winthrop Laboratories, 1450 Broadway, N. Y., has sent a check in the smount 1

o $500 (unsolicited) as a grant-in~-ald for support of a ¢linical investigation Ted

on the use of an analgesic agent, Carbocaine. The wraject is directed by Dr. \{5,“;7;,F
A

Gunter Corseen, Assistant Professor of Anesthesiclogy. L
P e

|4

5. The Ector County Heart Association, 1515 N. Texae Avenue, Odessa, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 for itse in the cerdiclogy division of
the Department of Pediatrics in developing the children's heart research program

under the direction of Dr. . W. Daeschner, Professor and Chairman of the Depart- mﬁ
ment of Pediatrics. Address acknowledgment to Dr. John L. Clark, Jr., at the  p 9™,
above address. el r{A}*’
6. The Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan, has awarded an unsolicited $3,000

grant (renewal) for dermatologic testing on antibiotices and combination of ~Y
antibioticg. The project is directed by Dr. J. Fred Mullins Professor and -\dr
Chairman of the Depariment of Dermatology. K\Qb'r&

7. Mr. Ben Levy, Island City Tron & Supply, Inc., 7100 Postoffice Street,

Galveeton, Texes, has sent a check In the amount of $25C for use by Dr. Raymond:
Gregory, Professor of lanternsl Medicine, in his regearch work and for ifravel. \\\/
Funds deposited in the existing Current Restrlcted Account No. 9LA6G0. This

check represents an extension of g previous gift, previously docketed. N\(b' 1}tXY 3

Sincerely youars,

Tuslow, M.D.
Executive Dean ard
Director

JET:EDW:br

G~13



-7

Table No. 1 Reviged ﬁ?
Page 1 Septeuber 1, 1960 ﬁ#m

SALARY RANGES COVERING CTASSES
OF POSITIONS IN THE CLASSIFIED SERVICE

The University of Texace
Medical Branch

EXPTANATION: Below are listed the monthly salary ranges for classes of positions in the
Plassified Service of The Medicel Branch. The firsi columr indicates the index number of
the class as it appears in the book of class descriptions; the second column, the class
title; the third colwm, the monthly salary range for the rlass, i.e. the minimum and maxi-
mum rates to be paid {0 incumbents of pogitions of the class; the Tourth column, the annual
salary range for the class; the lazt column the salary stcp number, which refers to the
Basic Salary Schedule {Table 2). The "intermedlate steps” are those rates which fall be-
“ween the indicated minimm and maximm rates and can te found in Table 2.

The salary ranges are intended to provide an equltatle level of compensation for each class
of employment. Ranges were determined through study and sralysis of the followlng factors:
yrevalling rates of pay for comparable c¢lasses in private and public employment, present
ectonomlc conditions, present labor markel conditions, past Medical Branch pay policies,

and the relationship of the different classes of employuent as determined through evalua-
tion of dutlies and responsibpilities of each position.

CLASS RANCE
{See Table No. 2 for Intermediate
Steps and Hourly Rates)

Monthly Anrual Step Number

onxx CLERICAL, FISCAL, and ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE}

00XX Clerical and General Administrative Group)

£000 Clerical Assistant $172-235 $2064-2820 16
0001 Clerk 2R5-279 2700-3348 21
0002 Senior Clerk 279-350 3348-L200 26
0003 Administrative Clerk 350-L60 4200-5520 31
Q004 Chief Clerk (Group of Classes) L00-539 4800-6468 3k
0010 Clerk-Typist 225-279 27003348 21
2011 Senior Clerk-Typist 279-350 3348-%200 26
0012  Mediecsl Records Typist 245-305 2940-3660 23
Q020 Secretary 235-292 2820-3504 o
0021 Senior Secretary 279~350 3348-L200 26
002z Adminiestrative Secretary 335=419 4020-5028 30
0023 Administrative Assistant L00~539 4800-6468 34
2027 Dispatcher 335-419 Lo20-5028 30
0030 Assistant Registrar (Medical Branch) 400-514 LBOO-6168 3k
0032 Assistant Admitting Officer 335-439 4020-5268 30
0033 Adnitting Officer Loo-51h L800-6168 3L
003k Bursar 514-650 6168-7800 39
0045 Assistant Business Manager 565-T710 6780-8520 L1
V050 Communications Supervisor L82.620 5784 =740 38

(01XX Fiscal and Accounting Group)

0100 Accounting Clerk £79-350 3348-4200 26




oy ol
l*w;ha

b1

Table No. 1 Revised

Page 2 September 1, 1960
CLASS Monthly Annual Step Number
0110 Accountant, L460-565 5520-6780 37
0112 Assistant Avnditor 514650 6168~T7800 39
0113 Internal Auditor 514-650 £168-7800 39

(02¥X Office Eguipment Operation Group)

0200 Switchboard Operator 215-267 2580-3204 20
0205 Chief Switchboard Operator 24 5..305 2940-3660 23
0210 Key Punch Operator 245305 2940-3660 23
0212 Senior Key Punch Operator 292-366 3504-4392 o7
0215 Tabulating Fquipment Operator 335-419 4020~-5028 30
0220 Tabulating Eguipment Supervisor 514-650 6£168-7800 39

(03XX Stores and Procurement Group)

0300 Stores Clerk I 225-279 2700-3348 21
0301 Stores Clerk IT 256-319 3072-3828 24
0305  Stores Clerk IIIL 292-366 3504-4392 27
0310 Storekeeper 366~-460 4392-5520 32
G313 Asslstant Stores Supervisor 382.L82 45845784 33
0315 Stores Supervisor 419-539 5028-6468 35
0319 Assistant Purchasing Agent 419-539 5028-6468 35
0320 Purchasing Agent (Medical Branch) 539-680 6468-8160 40

{OLXX Retall Sales Group)
0400 Store Manager Loo-51h 4800-6168 3l
(O5XX Medical Records Group)

0500 Medigal Recor&s Librarian 319-400 3828-4800 29
0510 Chief Medical Records Librarian 502-Th0 7104-8880 Lo

(OTXX Personnel Group)

0710 Personnel Interviewer 335-419 k020~5028 30
0729 Asslstant Director, Staff Personnel 439-565 5268-6780 36
0730 Director, Staff Persommel 539-680 6468-8160 Lo

ngXX MEDICAL, DENTAL, and HOSPITAL SERVICE)
10XX Dental Group)

1000 Dental Assistant 215-267 25580-3204 20
1005 Dental Techniclan 319-400 3828-L800 29

(11XX Technical Group)

1100 Heart Station Technielan 215-267 2580-3204 20
1105 Heart Station Supervisor 319-400 3828-4800 29
1110 Flectroencephalograph Techniclan 267-335 3204 -4020 25

1112 Chief Rlectroencephalograph Technician 319-400 3828-4800 29




Table No. 1
Page 3

CLASS

1115 Oxygen Technlclan

1121 X-Ray Technician

1125 Chief X-Ray Technician

112G Asgistant Central Supply Supervisor
1130 Central Supvply Supervisor

(123X Nursing Group)

1200 Hospital Alde

1203 Ward Clerk

1204 Operating Room Technician

1205 Vocational Nurse

1210 Staff Nurse

1215 Qperating Room Nurse

1218 Assistant Head Rurse

1220 Head Nurse

1225 Assistant Nursing Supervisor

123G Hursing Supervisor

1240 Assistant Director, Nursing Service
1245 Associate Director, Nursing Service

{13%XX Pharmaceutical Group)

1301 Pharmacy Technician

1302 Pharmacist

1303 Aggiptant Chief Pharmacist
1305 Chief Pharmacist

(14XX Social Service Group)

1400 Patient Relations Worker
1405 Social Case Alde

1408 Social Case Worker I
1410  Social Case Worker II
1412 Boclial Work Supervisor
1415 Director, Social Service

(15XX Therapy Group)

1505 Physical Therapy Assistant
1510 Physicel Therspist

1520 Occupational Therapy Assistant
1525 Oecupational Therapist

1526 Recreational Theraplst

1528 Speech Therapist

1530 Director, Occupational Therapy

{16XX Testing and Guidance Group)

1600 Pedilatrics School Teacher
1605 Psychometrist

Morthly

181-245
305-382
539-680
267-335
Lk39-514

142-235
215-267
215-267
215-267
319-382
319-382
335-400
366-L39
Loo-482
L39-514
514-620
565-680

190-245
514 =620
565-680
650-800

2l 5-305
319-366
LE60-514
5142620
514 -620
650-800

215=-267
366-460
215-267
366-460
319-400
319-400
539~680

31.9-400
245-319

43 b

=3
Revized
September 1, 1960

Annual Step Number
2172-2940 17
3660-4584 28
6468-8160 40
3204 -54020 o5
5268-6168 36
1704-2820 12
25303204 20
2580-320k 20
2580-3204 20
3828-4584 29
3828-4584 29
4020-4800 30
L3g2-5268 32
41800-5784 34
5268-6168 36
6168-Th40 39
6780-8160 L3
22802640 18
5168-Thi0 39
&780-8160 L1
75C0-9600 Ly
2940-3660 23
3828-L41392 29
5520-6163 37
6168-744Q 39
6168-T440 39
7300-9600 Ll
2580-3204 20
4392-5520 32
2580-3204 20
43925520 32
3828-4800 29
3828-4800 29
6L 68-8160 4o
3828-L800 29
294h0~-3828 23




Tty
"2

Table No, 1 Revised

Page 4 September 1, 1960
CLASS Monthly Annual Step Number

(2XXX RESEARCH and SCIENTIFIC SERVICE)
(20XX Laboratory Services Group)

2000 Animal Caretaker 164267 1968-3204 15
2005 Animal Hospital Supervisor 219-400 3828-4800 29
2010 Laboratory Helper 1h2-215 1704-2580 12
2020 Laboratory Technical Assistant 150-305 20803660 18
2025 Laboratory Services Supervisor 292-382 350k -5 584 a7
2030 Anatomical Embalmer 305-382 3660-4584 23
2040 Autopsy Asslstant 267-335 3204-4020 o5
2050 Medical Museun Curator 305-382 3660~-4584 =3

(21XX Diagnostic Laboratory Group)

2100 Laboratory Technologist I 350-L39 L200-5268 31
2101 Laboratory Technologist II 382-514 4584 -6168 33
2105 Technical Director, Blood Bank 539-680 BLE3-8160 Lo
2106 Technical Director, lLaboratory Technology  539-680 EL68-8160 Lo
2110 Histology Technician (Trainece) 100 1200 *¥See Footnote
2113 Histology Technician 305-382 36604584 28
2116 Technical Director, Histopathology 539-680 6468-81.60 Lo

(22%% Research Leboratory Group)

2000 Regearch Technician I 305-419 3660-5028 28
2201 Research Technicien IT 382.51k 4584 -6168 33
2202 Research Associate 482-680 5784 -8160 38
2210 Research Scientist 650-800 7800~9600 Wi

(23X Sclentific Art Group)

2300 Medical Photography Agsistant 235-202 2820-350L a2e
2305 Medical Photographer 335-419 4020-5028 31
2310 Medical Photography Supervisor 514 -650 61E8-T7800 39
2320 Medical Illustration Assistant 235-292 28203504 20
2323 Medical Illustrator 305-382 3660-4584 o8
2325 Medical Illustration Supervisor 514-620 E166-THA0 38
23k Medical Sculptor h19-51k 5008-6168 35

(3XXX ENGINEERING, TRADES, and LABOR SERVICE)
(30XX Engincering and Adwministrative Group)

3000 Draftsman 305-~382 3660-4584 28
- 73005 Architectural Assistant 539.565 5268-6780 36
3010 Flectrical Superintendent 592-TLO 7104-8880 o
3018 Superintendent of Remodeling and
Construction 650-800 7800-9600 Ly
3020 Superintendent of Alr Conditioning and
Refrigeration 650-800 7800-9600 Ll

3023 Assistent Superintendent, Buildings and
Grounds Malintenance 460592 5520~7 1.0k 37




Y &7

Takle No. 1 Revised o
Page 5 September 1, 1960
CLASS Monthly Annual Step Number

3025 Superintendent, Buildings and Grounds
Maintenance 5g2-T40 7104-8880 Lo
041 Mechanical Engineer 592-Th 7104-3880 L2

(31¥XX Plant Operation Group)

3100 Stationary Fireman 350-400 L 200-14800 31
3110 Chief Stationary Engineer L60-565 5520-6780 37
{32XX Building and Allled Trades Group)

3200 Maintenance Man (Group of Classes) 267-350 3204 =4 200 25
3210 Carpenter 350400 4 200-4800 31
3215 Carpenter Foreman 4435-565 5268-6780 36
3220 Electrician 4oo-460 4800-5520 34
3225 Electrician Foreman 514-650 6168-7800 39
3230 Painter 350-400 L200-4800 31
3235 Painter Foreman 439-565 5268~6780 36
3240 Plumber and Steamfitter L0Q-L60 4800-5520 3
3245 Plumbing and Steamfitiing Foremsn 514650 6168-7800 39
3947 Tnswlator 400-460 4800+5520 3k
3249 Plasterer 419-514 5028-6168 35
3250 Welder 400-4 60 4800-5520 3k
(33XX Mechanlcal and Allied Trades Group)

3300 Bracemaker 350-400 L200-4800 31
3303 Brace Shop Supervisor h19-514 5028-6168 3

3305 Locksmith 335~382 L2058 30
3310 Instrument Mechanic Loo-51k 4800-6168 3
3315 Communicatlions Mechanic 400-460 4800-5520 3k
3320 Refrigeration Mechanic 400-460 4800-5520 34
3325 Refrigeration Mechanic Foreman 514-650 6168-7800 39
3326 Alr Conditioning Lead Man 482-565 5784 -6780 38
3327 Air Conditioning Mechanic 400-460 4800-5520 34
3328 Air Conditioning Foreman 539-680 £468-8160 ho
33ko0 Laboratory Mechanie 350-439 4200-5268 31
3345 Chief Electronic Technologist 514-650 6168-7800 39
3350 Scientific Instrument Maker LE60-562 5520-7104 37
3355 Instrument Shop Foreman 539-680 64 68-8160 ho
(34XX Printing and Allied Trades Group)

3400 Multilith Operator 279-350 3348-4200 26
3L10 Assistant Bookbinder 245-305 2040-3660 23
3415 Bookbinder L4oo-514 LB00-6168 3k
3L20 Print Shop Supervisor 419-514 5028-6168 35

(35%X Labor and Labor Supervlsion Group)

3500 Laborer 190-256 2280-3072 18




Table Ho. 1
Page 6

CLASS

3502 Laborer Foreman
3510 Truck Driver
3530 Campus Foreman

{(4XXX CUSTODIAL AND FOOD SERVICE)
(4OXX Laundry Growp)

Looo Laundry Worker, Female
ool Laundry Worker, Male
Looz Presser, Hand

L4003 Presser, Machine

Look Marker, Sorter

Loos  Washmen

Loos Washer, Extractor

Lol Assistant Laundry Manager
%015 Laundry Manager

(41XX Food Service Group)

4300 Food Service Worker

k1ol Food Preparation Worker
4105 Pood Service Supervisor
4110 Cook I

L1713 Cook II

hi1z Coox III

4118 Baker-Helper

L3120 Baker

L1293 Butcher-~Helper

Y125 Butcher

4135 Cafeteria Manager I

4137 Cafeteria Manager II

4140 Therapeutic Dietitian

b1 Chef

k142 Chief Theraepeutic Dietitian
hihy Assistant Food Service Director

(L2XX Building Services and Custodial Group)

L200 Custodial Worker, Female

Loo1 Custodial Worker, Male

4210 Exterminator

L2220 Flevator Operator

4230 Seamstress

Lz2ko Housekeeper

hohe Housekeeplng Supervisor

Lahs Extermination Supervisor

LokT Aesistant Executive Housekeeper
Losg Executive Housekeeper

(43XX Security Group)

4300 Guard.

Monthly

267-335
215-245
Loo~514

116-156
149-190
122-149
128-156
135-181
181-245
156-215
305-382
L1g-514

142181
156-215
245-305
172-035
215-267
245-305
215-267
267-335
215-267
319-L00
350-439
382-482
350-439
382.482
439-514
L3g9-514

116-156
149-190
181-225
128-164
135-172
235-292
279=350
305-382
366-439
L82.620

256-305

Revised

-4

Septexber 1, 1960

Annual Step Number
320414020 25
2580-2940 20
4800-6168 3k
1392-1872 8
1788-2280 13
146h.1788 9
1536-1872 10
1620-2172 11
2172-294%0 17
1872-2580 14
3660-4584 28
5028~6168 3%
170k-2172 12
1872-2580 14
2940-3660 23
2064 -2820 16
2580-~3204 20
29L0-3660 23
2580-3204 20
32044020 25
o580-3204 20
3828-4800 2
4200-5268 31
L4584 -5784 33
4200-5268 30
4584 -5T784 33
5o68-6168 36
5268-6168 36
1392-1872 8
17882280 13
£172-2700 17
1536-1968 10
1620-2064 11
2820-3504 P2
3348-L200 26
3660-458L 28
L390-5068 32
5784~ 74h0 38
3072-3660 2l



Table No. 1L
Page 7

CLASS

4305 Security Sergeant
5310 Security Supervisor

(44XX Houslng Management Group)
30 Manager, Dormitories and Apartments
(5¥XX LIBRARY SERVICE)

5000 Agsistant Librariarv
5010 Assoclate Librarisn

{(6XXX EDUCATIONAL and INFORMATTOMAL SERVICE)
(6TXX Audio~Visual Group)

6702 Agsistant Audio-Visual Technician
6703 Auvllo-Visual Technician

Monthlz

292350
L00-51L

439-539

350-439
419-514

¢qo
146

Revieced
Scprember 1, 1960

Anrual

Step Number

3504-4200
L200-61658

52686468

L200~50268
50286168

2R20~3504
L200-5268

- e e mr R W Mn WA fS = or s e um m Gm mn e e

* Pogition held for one year only.

27
34

Lat
(o2

31
35

31



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

DENTAL BRANCH

Houston

Dr. Logan Wilson, Chancellor

The University of Texas

Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

{9
=5

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in El Peso, Texas on December §-10, 1960:

Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget

(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Otherwise Stated. )

Ttem

Present Status

Recomended Status

Effective
Date

ANATOMY - GENERAL
AND MICRCSCOPIC
Appointment;:

1. Joseph Kennedy
(41)

GENERAL FRACTICE
Appeointment :
2. H, Duane Peterson

(44)

MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
Appointment:

3. George Rose
(k2)

PHYSIOLOGY
BIOLOGICAL. CHEMISTRY
Appointment; ;

4, Semuel Lerner

(45)

PHYSIOLOGY
PHARMACOLOGY
Appointment:
5. Williem Attra
(43)

D-1

Aggistant Profesgsor
Rate: $8,000

$5-008 from depart-
ment budget

Assistant Professor
Rate: $9,500
$8-500- from depart-

ment budget

Assistant Professor
Rate: $3,100

(1/32.)
from deparitment
budget

Assistant Professor
Rate: $1,500

(3/20 1.)
from department
budget

Clinical Instructor
Rate: $600.00

(1/10 T.)
Trom department
budget

September 16,
1960

January 1,

1961

Qetober 10,
1960

September 1,
1960

November 1,
1960



ZZE

CLASSTFIED PAY PLAN: I Recommend approval of the following chan in £
Classification end Pay Plan to become effective September 1, 1961:

From: Monthly Annual. Step Num
110k Dental Technician IV $400-514 $LB800-6168 34

To:

110k Dentsl Technician IV $439-565 $5268-6780 3%
Create:

0125 Cashier $267-3%5 $3204-40 25

GIFTS: I rccommend acceptance of the folldwing gifty vhich have been re-
ceived:

1. A check for $1,500.00 has been received :
Foundation to be added to the Lemuel Scarbrough poundation Fund established
at the Dental Branch and epproved by the Board\¢f Regents Minutes of Meet-
ing No. 576, December 12, 1958. The acknowledfement of this check from the
Secretary of the Board of Regents should be a gred to Mr, Lemuel
Scarbrough, President, Lemuel Scarbrough Foudatipn, Scarbrough Building,
Agstin, Texas.

2. One Ritter Audiac, Serial No. 95A—2550; velued ak $1,500.95 from the
Ritter Compeny, Inc. (Mr. W. W. McMilien, Vice-President, Dental Sales,
Ritter Company, Inc., 400 West Avenue, Rochester 3, New York. )

GRANT: T recormend acceptance of the following grant and the appreciaticn
af the Poard of Regenis be sent to the donors by the Secretary:

1. The Mzdical Repearch Foundstion of Texas, 1516 Melrose Building,
Houston 2, Texas. Attention: Dr. V. C. Baird, M. D., President, has
awarded the Medical Research Foundation of Texas Fund in the amount of
$5,750.00 (adaitional funds as per original agreement approved by the

Board of Regents Minutes of Meeting Fo. 567, March 14, 1958, with no period
specified, to be used for research as the Faculty Committee decides.

Respectfully submitted,
- ‘/‘
- (/&’_/{ZM

ohn Victor Qlsocon
EEN




D3
¥

..11"
CLASSIFIED PAY PLAN: T recommend spproval of the following changes in the %ﬁ;ﬁ?
Classification and Pay Plan to become effective September 1, 1961: -

From: Monthly Annual Step Number
1104 Dentel Technician IV $400-514 $4800-6168 34

To:

1104 Dental Technician IV $439-565 $5068-6780 3%

This is a highly specialized field in which the available quelified person-
nel is limited. This inerease in range is needed tc compete with current
salary scalee in this area and to retain present personnel.

Create:

0125 Cashier $267-33 $3204-4020 25

This classification is needed to describe the duties of the emplcyee that
performs the functions of Cashier. At present, the title in use is Clerk
vhich does not describe the precise duties adeguately.

GIFTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the followipg gifts which have been re-
ceived,

1. A check for $l,500.00 has been received from the Lemuel Scarbrough .
Foundation to bhe added to the Lemuel Scarbrough Foundation Fund established“\\J
at the Dental Branch and approved by the Beard of Regents Minutes of Meet-

ing Wo. 576, December 12, 1958. (Mr. Lemuel Scarbrough, President, Lmue]wD n
Scarbrough Foundation, Scarbrough Building, Austin, Texas. ) - 'Q

2. One Ritter Audiac, Serial No. 95A-2550, valued at $1,500.95 from the
Ritter Compsny, Ine. {(Mr. W. W. McMillan, Vice-President, Dental Sales, \\j
Ritter Company, Inc., 400 West Avenue, Rochester 3, New York. ) Yj*v\ﬂ"fdxuu>a

GRANT: I recommend acceptance of the following grant and the appreciation
of the Board of Regents be sent to the donor Yy the ZSecretary:

PG Y-*
A check for $3,750.00C has been received from the Medical Research Founda—ia
tion of Texas to be added to the Medical Research Foundation of Texeas Fund
established at the Dental Branch end approved by the Board of Regents \\\\
Minutes of Meeting No. 567, March 14, 1958, with no period speeified and !
to be used for research as the Faculty Committee decides. (Dr. V. C. Baird,
President, 1516 Melrose Building, Houston 2, Texas. )

Respectfully submitted,

U Ot

John Vietor Qlson
Dean

D-2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMCR INSTITUTE
November 17, 1960
Dr. Logan Wilson, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas
Dear Doctor Wilson:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso on December 8-10, 1960:
Recommended Amendments to 1959-60 Budget
(Selary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Otherwise Stated,)
Present Recommended Effective
Item Status Status Date
MEDICAL SOCIAL SERVICE
Leave of Absence Without Pay:
1. Edna P. Wagner Director, August 15,
(80) Medical Social 1360 to
Service Augnet 31,
Rate: $3,700 1960
TRANSFER CF FUNDS:
2. From: Extension Studles - Maintenance
end Equipment $ 6,070,13
Nursing Service - Salaries 6,168.00
Reserve for Maintenance and
Equipment $11,745,.39
$23,983.52
To: Operating Suite - Maintenance —
’ and Equipment $16,815.52
Reserve for Salaries 7,168,00
23,983,552
For: Modification of Lighting System in
Operating Rooms and for Purchase of
Surgical Instruments,
(81)
Recommended Amendments to 1960-6]1 Budget
(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months Unless Ctherwise Stated. )
Presant Recommended Effective
Ttem Status Status Date
BUSINESS QFFICE
Appointment:
3. Roy B. Gibson Computer Programmer  September
(37) Rate: $7,440 from 26, 1960
budgeted position
DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY
Appointment:
4. Hector M, del Castillo Clinical Assistant September 1,
(34) in Gynecology (2/5 1960 to
Time) February 28,

Rate: $2,400 1961
From NCI Grant 9462-C2



Present Recommended Effective

ltem Status Status Date
EXPERIMENTAL SURGERY
Appointment:
5. Bengy Brooks Resaarch Assistant September 1,
(36 (3/10 Time) 1960

Rate: $2,100
From Wm., Heuermenn
Funa for Cancer

Research
MEDICAL SOCTIAL SERVICE
Leave of Absence Without Pay:
6. Edna P, Wagner Director, Medical September 1,
(35) Social Service 1960 to
Rate: $9,200 September 10,

1960

REASSIGNMENT OF DUTTES IN EXCESS OF TWC WEEKS: I recommend approvel of the -
follewing reassignment of duty of the staff member indicated below:

&

Relieve Dr. William S, MacComb, Surgeon and Chief of Head and Neck
Surgery, from his regular dutieg at The University of Texas M., D. Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Imstitute for the period Qctober 26 through December 9, 1960,
and for that period reassign him to a special research and education project
of The University of Texas M, D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute in
Central and South America., Dr. MacComb will lecture at various medical] schools
and scientific meetings and will discuss and observe methods of treatment in
the countries vislted. The periaod of October 26 to 28 will be considered as
anmial vacation leave, Transportation costs will be pald from gift funds and
additional costs will be at no expenss to the University. (Approved by Execu-
tive Committee, Qctober 19, 1960}

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS:  The following contracts, grants and amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been slgned by the
Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor, I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

A - S
1. Grant No., C-4140 (C2), by which the National Cancer Insti@hgi pro-—
vides $27,416,00 for the period December 1, 1960 to yovember 30, 1961, for
regsearch on "Role of Viruses in the Origin of Leukemis in Animals®, to be
directed by Dr. Leon Dmochowski.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONCOVERNMENT SPONGORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH
GRANTS DISTINGUISHABIE FROM GIFTGS:

CONTRACTS:  The following contracts have been executed on behalf of The G
University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the <BH
Director, I recommend approval and ratification of signatures: NGD Y

1, Grant-in-A1d by the Leukemia Scciety, Ine, which provides $45,954.00

for the period January 1, 1961 to December 30, 1963, for research on "Composi-
tion and Biosynthesis of Nucleic Acid Fractions from Leukemic Tissues" under

the directlon of Dr, Sanl Kit.



gs

"

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the apprecia-~

tion of the Beard be sent to the donor by the Secretary: N

1. $250.00 from Mrs, Clara Blackford Smith, Warwick Hotel, Houston, .

Texas to be placed in the "Mrs, Aubrey Smith Fund for Social Service" in c;?““

support of the home care progran, A

2. $133.20 from Dr. Thomas L. Royce, 307 Hermann Professional Building,

Houston 25, Texas to be placed in the "Ophthalmic Research and Eduecation Fund,® W(f
o -5

A\ r@}”u

Respectfully submitted,

/7426f0 A dhé&%é;uézzgqg%r’

Lo R, 1ee Clérk, Jr., M. D.,
Director



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAT. SCHOOL
2323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

November 14, 1960

Dr, Logan Wilson, Chancellor
The Univer=zity of Tezas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Wilson:

The following deocket for Southwsstern Madiecal Schogl is submitted for your
approval and submission tc the Board of Regents at its meeting in E1 Pasno
on December 89-10, 1960:

Recommended Amendment to 1953-50 Budget
Close unexpended balances of appropriations, totaling $15,414,.96, to the
"Reserve for Balances Subjiect tec Resppropriation” as follows (RBC No. 207):

Title of Account Amount
Faculty Seminar $2,779.47
Internal Medicine
Cardiopulmonery Studies 30.06
Pyelonephritis 218.40
Psychiatry-Psychlatry Clinic 1,955.79
Physical Plant
Remodeling of Accounting Division 2,231.00
Additions to Bullding Designations 820.00
Organized Research-Institutional Research Grants:
#4 - Dr. R, Adams 1,105.80
#5 - Dr, Biggs 172,37
#6 -~ Drs. Xnopf and Korman 87 .99
#7 - Dr, L. Packer 70.00
#8 - Drs, J. Chapman and Stembridge 80,35
#9 - Dr, C. Shepler 98E,26
#10 -~ Dr, T. Dutcher 4,877 .47

Recommended Amendments to 1950-51 Budget
{SaTary Hates Based on Twelve Months [nless Otherwise Svated)

Effective
Item Present Etatas Recommended 3tatus Date
BUSINESS DFFICE
Change of Status:
1, Burt A. Durham Assistant to Business Assistant +o Business November 1,
{71} Manager Manager 1960
Rate: $6,780 Rate $3,390 (%-time)
from department budget from dspartment budget
ANESTHESIOLOGY
Appointnent:
2. Robert Romero Clinical Instructer October 15,
without saiary 1960
Change of Status:
3. James 0, Cale Instructor Assistant Professor November 1,
{70) Rate: $9,000 Rate: $3,000 1360

$7,800 from department $7,800 from departiment budget;
budget; $1,200 from 51,200 from Farkland Memorial
Parkland Memorial Hospital

Hospital



Itenm

Prosent Status

Recommended Status

Effective
DaLe

BIOCHEMISTRY

leave of Abhsence:

4, William W. Burr, Jr.
(74)

FEXPERIMERTAL MEDICINE
Appointment:
S. Wadi* N. Suki

(64)

INTERNAL MEDICINE

Professor

Rate: $11,230

$10,000 from department
budget; $1,2%0 from
Southwestern Medical
Foundation

Appointments & Heappointments:

B. Evelyn Hess
(63)

Approved by
Executive

Committee

7. RAobert Guthrie Louden

(75)

8. Louis Shlipak

Salary Increase:
9. J. Denald Smiley

(59)

Resignation;
10. Hal Dewlett

MICROBIOLAGY

Salary Increase:

11. Ruby Rae Allen
(&3)

PATHOLOGY

Salary Increase:

12. William A, Bonner
(72)

Change of Salary Source:

13. Louis Lee Hundley
(73)

st SR S

RAte $7509¢
Jevts MA- S5y

Instructor

Stipend: 3500

from TSPHS ZA-5154
plus USPHS direct
fellowship of $7,300

Clinical Instructor
without salary

Hesearch Assgeiate
Rate: $5,784
Trom department budget

Resegreh Scientiszt T
Rate: $7,800

from Scuthwestern
Medical Foundation-TV

Professor
without salary

Tellow

Rate: $6,000

from Mr. & Mrs. Grady
Vaughn Fend

from USPHS Grant H-4124

Instructor
Rate: 310,500

$6,000 from USPHS A-2071%

$4,300 from department
budget

210,000 from National
Foundation-IResearch in
Lrthritis;

$500 from TRPHS 2A-5154

Assistant Professor
Hate: $172,50U

Irom Parkland Memorial
lospital Services

Cliniecal Instructor
without =alary

Instructor
Stipend: $2,40N

January 1,
1361 -
August 31,
1961

October 1,
1560 -
December 31,
1980
Jamiary 1,
1961 -
Aungust 31,
1981

November 1,
1580 -
June 39,
1961

July 1, 1961
dupust 31,
1981

January 1,
1561

December 1,
1960

October 1,
1960

from National Foundation-
Research on Arthritis plus
USPIS direct fellowship of

$7,500

Hesearch Assgeiate
Ruate: $E,168
from department budget

Research Sclentist I
Rate: $8,1E0
Irom Damon Runyen Fund

Technigques on Cancer Cells

Hesearch Scientist 1
Aate: $7,800

from Southwestern
Medical Foundaticen-TV

Hesearch Scilentist T
Rate: $7,800
from Damon Kunyon Fund

Techmigques on Cancer Cells

5-2

Octoter 1,
1960

Hovember 1,

1960

November 1,
13670

November 1,
1960



ltem Present Status

42
wffective

necommsnded Date

PEDIATRICS
Change of Status:
14, Eothryn Willis

(F1)

Assistart Profecssor
Rate: $7,-00
from department badget

PHYSTOLGGY
Reappointrent
15, Jack Jearnw=

POYCHTATRY
Apnointments & Reappoiniments=:
1G., Clarence L. Parker

17, &. Clay Griffith
18, Belvin A. Simmons

19. Willian R, Beavers
(76)

Chenges of Salsry Sourcce:
20, William T, Moore
(65)

Azssistant Trofessaor
Rate: $11,5DD

$3,U00 from departmont
budgat; $500 fror TWI
Interagency Contracs
#1412-426; $2,00C from
Southwestern Medical
Foandation

Instructor

Rate: %10,000

$9,000 from departmelt
budget: $2,000 from
USFHS 2M-3523

21. David Storey Fuller
{65)

MEDICAL. ELECTRIONICS

Change of Status:

22, Harry Stokes
(88)

Engineering

Technician T

Rate: $7,204

$5,328 from departmsnt
budget; $_,776 from
Trstrument Repair &
Developrent Hevolving
Acconunt

ANTMAL BUSPITAL
Appointment:
Z3., Mervyn B, Starnss

(68)

Hesignation:
24, Clifton J., Shepler, Jr,
(67)

Veterinarian snd
nstrucktor in
Microbiology
Rate. §$9,000

Trom Animal llospital

budget

Asslstant Frofessor
(Clinicai, 2/3-time)
Mats- $5,500 from
department budget

fctober 1,
196N

Clinica’ Instructor
withioat salary

Uetgober 16,
1960

Clinical Assistant November 1,
Professor withoul salary 1960

Clinical Instructor
without salary

November 1,
1960

2linical Instructor
w.ithout salary

November 1,
19En

Teliow December 1,
Iate: $12,000 1950 -
Tram USPHS ZM-7130 June 303, 1361

dzsistant Professor
Rats: $11,500

§9,0070 from department
bdget; $5C0 from TWO
Interagency Contract
$£4413-4268; $2,0030 from
USFHRS ZM-5528

Septemter 1,
1960

Instrustor September 1,
Fate: %10,000 1560

19,000 from department budget;

2,000 from Southwestern

Fedical Foundation

Inmgineering
Techniecian IT
Bate: §7,840
$5,326 from department budget;
$£2,212 from Instrument Hepeir
g Development Nevolving
Account

Uctober 1,
1960

Director of Animal
Hospital and Associate
Prafessor of Microbialogy
Rave: &12,0UU0

from Animal Hospital budgest

Jctober 20,
19€0

November 28,
1980



!kagéﬁ?
'iﬂlﬁt'

REAPPROPRIATIONS
25. Reappropriate $15,414.36 from "Reserve for Balances Subject tc Reappropriation”
a~ follows (R3C No. EZ2):

Title of Account Amount
Faculty Seminar $2,779.47
Internal Medicine-
Cardiopuimonary Studies 30.06
Pyslonephritis Studies 218,40
Psychiatry- Psyzhistry Clinic 1,955.78
Phy«ical Plant -
Remodzling of Accounting Division 2,231.,00
Additions te Huilding Desipgnatiaons 429.00
Organized Research-Tnstitutianal Reseavch Grants:
#4 - Dr. R. Adanms 1,105,880
#5 - Dr. Biggs 172.37
#5 - Dr. Enopf and Korman 87 .99
#7 - Dr. L. Packer 70.00
# - Drs. J. Chapman and Stembridge BO.35
#9 - Dr. C. Shepler 983E.26
#1110 - Dr., 1. Dutcher 4,877.47
FELLUWS
Approve the following:
Effective
Wame Title Stipend Date
ABSTETRICS & GYNECOTANT
Appointment:
1. William Susong Clinical Fallow $3,600 from Bristol October 1,
Grant 1960 -
January 31,
PEDBIATRICS 13E1
Appointuent:
2, FEnrigue llinojosa Fellow $1,560 from October 1,
depsrtment hudget 1960 -
June 30,
1961
PHYSIDLOGY
Change of Status:
3. Rosemary Susat Clinical Fellow $5,500 direct Hovember 1,
feliowship from USPES 1960
FOVLLIACRY
Appointusacs:
4. Roltiert M. Souda Feliow 82,400 from TISPHS July 1, 1960
Graduace Training
‘n Isyehiatry
$. John R. Prics Fellow $3,600 from department September 1,
budgsat 1560 -
August 31,
1951
6. L.:s A, Trurita Cliniczal Fellow $4,400 from Faxas January 1,
Psychiatric 1561 -
Faundation June 1, 1961

CLASSIFIrD PROGRAMN CHANGE. Approve the revisien of salary ranges for the faollowing

position in the (Ulassified Frogram, effective November }, 19R0; STEP Q{ﬁaw
CLASS MONTHLY ANNTTAL HUMBER =g
Fagme g -s6s 540 %6170 3.5
0uAL Assistant to FRoM: f50¢ K
Business Manager T0- $5G5-710 $£780-8520 41

Changes in responsibilitles due 1o reorgand zation in the Busiress Difice make it
advisable to revise this rlassification., It is believed that the salary range recom-—
mended will make il possible +o compete with other =imilar positions in the Dallas area,

REASSIGNMENT Ui DUTTES TH RYCLISL DF TWn WEEKS. Approval is requested to relieve Dr.
Arneld T, Sechimaon, Tellow in Psychiatry, from his regular datics at The University of
Texas Southwezstvern Medical Schoul for the period from Uztober 15, 1960 through June
30, 1961, and for thait period reassign him Lo the Pniladeliphis Chlild Guidance Clinic
for special training; his salary to ge pald from USPHS Grant 2M-7130(C1S1). o
-4 5"




-
G0

+55

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100: 7Tt ic rezommended that the following cash gifss,
Tor cuipenliture at the directlicn of the department or individusl indicased,
be acceptzd and that the appreciation of The Beard of Regents he senl to
the donors. There 15 ne ferminal date for expeonditure of funds unless
gpecilically stated below. Ttem 1 nag becn reported proviously an
xgssumelted.

-~
1. From the Children's Modical Ceater (Mr. Jame: Frahsworth, - 1=
Director, 2306 Welbora Slreet. Daliss., lexas payment for the
morilh of October, 19A0, for the tse of the Deparsment of
Anesthesiclogy, deposited ve "Childrer's Medical Cenler-
Ancsthesia Fund-directicn of the Department Chairman® “~J
(Account 7590) 1,004.00
GCVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND SRANIS AND OTIER AGEERMFNTS: Approval ol the
fellowing contracts and grants ard cther agreements i1g roguested, and
it ig recommended that thz appreciaiicn of The Beard of Regents be scol
tc the donors of the grants.
Department of Healtb, Educsticna, and Welfare
Attention: Raymond Peldman, M.D., Chief
Iraining Branch
National Institute of Mental Healtb .
Hational [nstitubes ol lieaith
Bethesda 1h . Maryland
1. Graduatc Trailning Grant 2M-£528/03)
Graduate Training irn Psy2hiatry < - '1(3 3
Dr. R. T.. Buubbletield -
July 1, 1960 - June 30, 1961
$33, 1650
2. Tindergraduate Trainiag Crant 7M-3428(C9) o
Uadergraduale Iraining iv Fsychiatry a - 1
Dr. R. L. Stubblefield -
September 1, 1960 - august 31, 1961
$32,776
%. Gradugtc Tranining Srant 2M-7.130( 353} e, - f]Q‘%
Graduate Tralniug of Practiciug Physicians in Psychiatry
N, K. L. €rubblerierd
December 1, 196G - Ture 30, 1961
$23,00C
Department. of Health, Bduecalion. and Wellare
Attenticon: Balphe E. Kputtl; M, Crisf
Extramural Frograms
Hational Trstitwte of Aribritis and Melabclic Diseases
Mational Ir=titutes of Health
Bethesda 1k, Maryland
%. Research Graant a-2700/C2} . {? |
Gluragon Acsay =
Dr. Boger 1. Unger
Jaamery 1, L3961 - December 31, 1941
$15,516
5. Research Grant A-3612(C1)
Thyroid Function end lodine Metubolism . 5% ‘%«
Dr. Alvin Tanrog 2
December 1, 1940 - November 3¢, 1981
$20,000
i) \\
6. Research F2llowship Supply Grant AF=11. 105 ,aqﬁgk o
Avzhritos sad Motabosic Digeases = e !
Dr. Morrie Ziff "+ behalf of Dr. CJames D. Smiley it
July L. 1950 - Juce 3¢, 16A1
$500



GOVERWMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER ACREEMENTS - continued

Departrent of Heelth, Education, and Welfare

Attentions R. G. Meader, Ph.D., Chiet
Regearch Crants Bracch

Hational Cancer InstilLule

Nat ional Institutes of Healtih

Bethesds 14, Maryland

f. Research Grant CYP-5L22(C))
Scuthwestern Cancer Chemotherapy Study . ;e
Dr. E. L. Pratt and Dr. J. A. Whitaker 7 ‘
January 1, 1961 - Decerber 3L, 1061
$12,561

Department ol Health. Eduveation, and Welfarce
Attention: Leconard Karecl, Ph.D., Chief

Extramural Programs Branch
National Institute of Allergy and Infcetious Diseamses
National Tnstitutes of Health
Bethesda 1L, Maryland

8. Training Grant ZE-142 btl3“'
Infectious Diseascs 2,7 -
Dr. 8. Bdwardi Sulkin -
November 1, 1960 - June 30, 1962
$L5,675

9. Rescarch Granl E-P500/C2)
Host-parasite Relatiouship of Schistosomes
Dr. Donald V. Moore N -(ofJ.j\J
January 1, 1961 - Decenber 31, 1961
$9,329

10. Research Crant E-2524{C2)
Laboratory-acquired Infections and Accidents ‘
Dr. 5. Edward Sulkin and Dr. Robert M. Pike C,‘(ptk N
Januvary 1, 1961 - December 31, 1941 -
$7.510

Department of Heallh, Education, and Welfare
Attention: James Watt, M.D., Directar
National Heart Institute

Navicnal Institulbes of Health

Rethesda 14, Maryland

11. Research Grant H-3439(C3) -
Splanchnic Hemardynamics and Splanchnic Merabolism
Dr. Burton Combes
December 1, 1960 - November 30, 1961
$19,366

1. Research Fellowship Supply Crant HF-12,502
Invivo Perfusion of the Kidney
Dr. G. T. Shires in behalf of Dr. Charles R. Daxter
July 1, 1960 - Tune 30, 1961
$500

Department ol llealth, Educaticn. and Welfare

Atbention: Carl R. Brower, Ph.D.. Chief
Hesearch Grantes Branch

Divigion of General Medieal Sciences

Natioral lnstitutes <of Heallh

Bethesda 14, Marylard

g-6

Y



Lok
e

GOVERNMBNT CONTRACTS AMD GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS - conl onued

18. Research Grarnt RO-5428(02) = =71 N
Evalualtion of Saline Sclutions in Therapy of Shoek
Dr Tom Shires
Septemher 1, 1960 - August 31, 1961

$23,000

Department of the Army

Chemical Corps Biolugical Leboratories

Attention. (eorge T Slagle, Jr.
Contresct Administrator

Fort Detricl:, Marylano

4. Contract No. DA-18-06L-404-CML-113 Y -5 Lo
Modification Wo. 6
Provision for adastional support in thoe amount
of $251.59,

Department of Lhe Army
Medical Research and Deveigpment Comrand
Attention: Major lrwin Lec
Contracting Officer
Office of the Surgeon Jeneral
Washington 23, D. C.
1%, Contract No. DA-4G-00T-MD-662 <y - 3l A"
Modification Mo, G
Previsions for additlanal research support ia the
arount of $2.868 and extension of the periovd of
the contract t2 Augost 31, LUB1. '

Departmont of the Army

Medical Hesearch and Development Command

Attention:; Captain Allan D. Covey
Contracting Officer

Office of the Surgeon Ceneral

Washington 25, D. C.

16. Contract No. DA-LQ-C07-MD-88L <L
Modification No. & e
Brovisiar tor addit onal research support in the

arount of #10,000 and ettension of the period of
the conlract tc AugLst 21, 18962,

Department of the Wavy
Office of MWaval Research
Atterntion: Harry T. Ravitz, Head
Contract Administratisn Branch
Wash ngton 25, D. C.

17, Cortract. Ho. Noeur-270000C) % - {'1 >
Amendonent e, 2
Provicion For adcitinazal zapport in the amouul ot
$ll,500 and eslenzira of the period of the contract
to Jane 30, 19A1.

18. From the McDermoti Poundavion (Mr. Eugene McDermott, L7071 0
Drexel, Dallas, Tuexas) continued support of the grant lor N N
Visiting Appoinimente in Anesthiesiolsgy and travel funde for the
Chairman of Lhe Department, for the peried from September 1,

1960 through August 31, 1961, deposited to "The McDermott
Foundation-Vislting dppointmeats, Maintensnce and Travel”

(Account 7592) E0,000.00\\\j



~

ﬂ§5“

GOVERIMENT CONTRACTE AND CRANTE AND OTHER AGREEMENTE - contipued

\Eﬁu From the Chileren's Medical Cconter {Mr. Jemes Farnsworsh,

Adminzistrator, 2306 Welborn Streot, Dallas, Tesas) a granl -o
supporl the employrent of a Researeh Technician IT for the
Congenital Heart Progremw uwider the diveaticn <f Dro E. L. Pratl
for the periad Decorber 1. 196C “hrough Apr 1l 3C. 1061 deposited
te "Children's Medical Cconlev-Research Yechnlcian Serviceg!
{Account 784a)

2C. From the Abbott
Director of Clinical
granl for support of
of o now halogeuateld

Laboratories (Dr, Bodney T. Gwinn,
Regearch. pHorth Chicugo, 1llincis) a
research on mcetabelic and hepatic effects
hydrocarbon anestbet_c agant,
methexyflurane under the d_recticn of Or. Marion T. Jenkins for
the period September 1, 1960 througn August 31, 1961, dcpos ted
to "Abolt Laboratc~ice-8tudy of DA 75%" {Account S140)

21. From The Robers A Welch Fourdation (Dr. W. 0. Milligan,
Director of Regearch, c/o 2.C. Box 1892, Houston 1, Texas)

cont. _nued support of the study of chemical mechanisms in
protein and 1ipid metabolism under the &irectior of Doctors

H. C. Tidwell, WillZem W. durr, Jr . 5. Wigains, and . W.
Rumefeld, Jr., for the pericd Wowember 1, 1960 through April 30,
1963, Jeposited Lo "The R. A Welch Foundation-(hemical
Mechanisms of Protein and Lipid Metabolism" {Account 8180)

22, From the Dalla: Heart Assoa’labion, Ine. (3205 Osk Lawn
Averuc, Dallas 19, Texas) Grant-in-Aid for support of research
on Lhe mechan_sm of the regulation of the intestinal secretion
af sterols urder the direction of Dr. Jean D. Wilzson lor the
period Septemder 1, 19€C through August 30, 1961, deposited o
"Dallas Heart Asgocial on-"The Mechanism of Lhe Regulastion oF
the Tntestinal Secretion of Stercle" {Account 8259)

2%. From the Heles lUay Whitney Foundatica {Deova B. Young,
Execcutive Secrelary, 748 Madisen Averue, New York 21, New
York) continued support of a Fellewship Zor Dr. Jascpb
Lespallubte in the amount of $3.50C for salary far the period
January 1, 1961 through June 30, 1961, deposiled to, "Helen
day Whitney Poundativn-Research Fellowsh p in Arthritis"
{Accaunt 8382)

A, From Rose Laboratories-H. C. Moores Company {Dr. Qliver
W. Hosterman, Dirvector of Clinieal Research Columbus 16,
Ohia} eontinned eupport of research on high caloric concen-
trated ‘similac' premature stuay uwnder the direction of Do
Mollie Combes Tor the period January 1. 1961 tarough
December 3L, 1961 Lo be Acposited tc "Ross loboratories-H. C.
Moores Company-iligh Caloric Concentrated '8imilac’ Prenaiure
Study” [Account BL7u}

From the ¥atlonal Pouncat’lsan Mr, Basil ©'Connor,
President, 500 Secord Avenuc, MNew York 17, Wew York} a grant
Tor the support of research on the parameters of isolated
Erain perfusion under lhe direction of Dr. Kemp Jlark for the
per.od Jamuary 1, 1961 throwgh December 3L, 1961, to be
deposited to, "The Waticnal FPouwndation-ftudy of thoe Funetion
of the Choroid Plexus" (Accuunt 8652)

25, From the Damon Runyon Mcrmerial Fuad for Cancer Research,
Inc. (Mr. John B. Peeter, Beecutive Divecwur. 730 Tifth

Avenue, New York 19, Now York! contlimued suppart of ressarch on
flying spotl ielevisios mieroscopy and televis on micraszopy
under the direct on of Dr., F. 2°B. Montgomery lor the paricd
November 1, 1962 threough October 31, 1061, Lo be dopos=ized to
"Damon Rinyou Memorial Fune Pnr Canzer Research, lnc.-Craat Ne.
355D for Flying Bpol TV Microscopy and TV Microscopy™

{Account 3771

a{’\\
1,981.65‘“"J
s-151e
/vuAJ)
5,013.00 N
S..\PIQ'}J

ki

37,500.00

<- B hi
5.000.00
5'_\5-1

3, 500,00

aﬂ,\wlikh

9,000 .00NF
S,,\‘\?4P
4, 386,00

4
AN
C

25,000.00




GOVERNMENT CONTRACTE AND CRAWTS AND OTHER AZREEMENTE - coatinued

27. From the SouthWestern Medical Foundatizn {Mr. Qeorge W.
bana, Executive Direclor, Medical Arts Builling, Dallas, Texas)
one half of the Lotal grant for 1960-1961, depos_ted ta,
"Southwestern Medical Foundation Grant” (Account 9250}

28. From the Chilton Foundation through Southiwestern Mcdical
Foundation {Dr. George W. Data, Fxecutive Director, Medical
Arts Bullding, Dallas, Texas) theo award of a fellowghip for
Mr. J. Lon Pope for the pericd Septerxber 1, LOAC through
Augnst 31, 1961, depos.ted to "Chitios Fourdation Fellowship-
Research in Bilochemistry™ Account 92Ck)

9. Prom the Cilbert X-Ray Company of Tead: {Mr. M. K.
Gilbert, 624 Hall Street, Dallas, Texzas: the award of a
Tellowship lor Willianr llendee for the period Coetober 1, 1950
“hrough February 28, 1961 depnsited to "Gilbert Fcllowship
‘n Radiobiclogy and Radiation Phycsics™ {Account 2708, The:
Gilbert ¥-Ray Company paid direct to Williar llendee $200.00
to cover one-hell of the wnrual wuitzor and 3L0E, 32 1o cover
the allowance for the xnanth of Seplenber

30, From Mr. W. P. Luse {1300 Republ e Nationel Bank
Building, Dallas, Texa:) the _95G- Lybl Scholarship award to
student Dorald E. Pentecost, depocited Lo "The W. P. and
Bulah M. Tuse Szholarship Furd" {Account G233)

GRANT ERRATA

In the October 3, _9AC. docket item No. 7 uwnder Goversment
Contracts and Grants and Other Agreemcnts reporicd a grant from

the Dallas Tuberculosis Association 7 the amount of $3,10€ which

g
\CP

‘-j/
41,700,597

RN

= ,\O‘b
5

”i

3,000.06\\J'

o 14\ o

LA

2,04, 67

g.r!':’lz

500.88“\j

is thc came grant reported ag ltem No. 72 under Goverrment Contracts

and Granss and Qther Agreements in Lne docket dated August 22, 196D.

ltem Wa. 7 in the Octoter 3, i9AC, docket should therefore be deleted.

Respeetfully aubmitzed

(AP fee

A. 7. #1l, M.D.

Tiomtl

A Qe



2
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE i%1€?£§“

Houston, Texas m

November 25, 1960

Doctor Logan Wilson, Chancellor
The University of Texas

Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso, Texas, on December 9 and 10, 1960:

1960=-61 Budget

Acadeniec Personnel

Effective
ltem . Present Status Recommended Ststus  Date
BIOCHEMISTRY
Change in Status:

1. Darrell N. Ward Assistant Professor Assoclate Professor September 1,
Rate; Wittout sal- Rate: Without sa&l- 1960
ary and tenure ary and tenure

BIOPHYSICS
Radiation Bilology
Appointment :

2. Ronald M. Humphrey Asalstant Professor September 1,
Rate: Without sal- 1960
ary and tenure

SURGERY
Thoracic
Appointment

3, Clifton ¥, Mountain Agsistant Professor September 1,

Rate: Without sal~ 1960

ary and tenure

COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contract has been negotlated by
the Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon the recommendation
of the Business Manager and approved by the Comptroller snd President., I
recommend your approval and ratification of signature:

1. Grant No, 2-7132-Cl, by which the Department of Health, Education and g;‘,*fﬁﬁ
Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institutes of Health, National

Institute of Mental Health (Dr, Raymond Feldman, Chief of Training Branch)
provides $10,519.00 for the period July 1, 1960 through June 30, 1961, for a
Graduate Treining Progrem in Psychiatry, The program will be directed by

Dx. H, Harlan Crank, Clinical Professor of Psychiatry.

GIFTS AND CRANTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts and
grants and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secre~
tarys

p$

l. §1,000.00 grant-in-aid from Schering Corperation, Dr. Katharine H, Hain, AN
Director of Medical Services, Bloomfield, New Jersey, for support of Symposium‘*l
on Fertility and Infertiiity to be held in Housten on January 19-21, 1961,

2. $280,27 from the James J. end Una T. Truitt Medical Educational Trust, .-\C}s
Mr. David Weintraub, Vice-President and Trust Officer, Benk of the Scuthwesgfi\h/
P. 0. Box 2629, Houston, Texas, representing the semirannual distribution of
income, to be credited to the Mrs, J., J. Truitt Fund for Cardiology.

‘h._“‘

3. $11,809.00 grant from Merck Sharp and Dohme Research Laboratories, Divisicn

of Metck and Company, Inc., Dr. Frederick K. Heath, Director of Profassional
Relations, West Paint, Pennsylvania, for support of the Extension Teaching \/'QY?
Program during 1960-61, PA0

Regpectfully submitted,

i f_ oy )
| JRETT A T
Grani Taylor, M, I,
Dean





